
           April 5, 2022 

New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services 
Water Bureau– Wastewater Engineering Section 
95 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH 03301 
ATTN: Permits & Compliance 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
Under the requirements of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) 
permit number-NH0100099 issued to the Town of Hanover, NH Water Reclamation Facility 
(WRF) please find the annual Capacity, Management, Operations and Maintenance (CMOM) 
reporting requirements under Part I, section C – Operation and Maintenance of the Sewer 
System, subpart 6 – Annual Reporting Requirement. 
 
It should be noted that WRF staff is not involved with the collection system, with the 
exceptions of the pumpstations in the system, the FOG program and Industrial Pretreatment 
Program. This collection system inspection and maintenance work is carried out by the 
Sewer Line Maintenance & Construction staff based out of the Public Works building at 194 
Lebanon St. [Route 120].  
 
Overview: The Hanover Water Reclamation Facility {WRF} staff manages four (4) Town owned 
pumping stations and one (1) Public/Private pumping station. WRF staff conduct daily pump 
station checks to observe any deficiencies or damage. This occurs even on weekends and 
holidays. Every Thursday two staff members conduct what is referred to as “2-man Pump        
station checks”. During this staff manipulate the pumps to evacuate the wet well to be 
inspected, grit washed down, and grease removed. Additionally, alarms are triggered and the 
receipt of the alarms by the WRF SCADA/paging system is confirmed and restored.   
All pump stations have back up power and currently three are connected into the WRF 
SCADA system and the fourth now has a cellular dialer device that sends messages directly 
to the on-call pager. The public/private station [Kendal] alarms to the maintenance group at 
Kendal and they in turn notify the WRF staff. The Hanover Fleet Division handles the 
auxiliary generator maintenance and servicing themselves or via sub-contractor. 
 
 
 



 
 
Accomplishments in 2021 and anticipated projects for 2022: 
 
The joint effort between the Town of Hanover and Dartmouth College to fund and construct a 
new station at the PS#2 – Ledyard Bridge location reached Final completion in October of 
2021. There are some minor punch list items left to address such as loaming & seeding, 
minor electrical and the installation of a security fence that will occur primarily in the Spring 
of 2022. 
 
A new cellular dialer was installed at the PS#4 location in late 2021 and still requires some 
programming modifications which will occur in late first or early second quarter of 2022. 
Upon completion, this will result in all four of the Town owned pump stations to have direct 
contact with WRF staff and no longer rely upon Hanover Dispatch for alarm coverage. This 
will streamline notification and response to pump station alarms by removing a third party 
that proved to be a bit problematic over the past years. 
 
The WRF Industrial Pre-Treatment Program continues to monitor and inspect all permitted 
locations and track discharges entering the WRF. Outreach for F.O.G. continues and the 
monitoring of PFAS/PFOAS is continuing. The collaborative effort to trace COVID-19 and its’ 
variants has been stopped for now within our system. 
 
It appears that a renewed effort to identify and correct I&I within the system is in the works 
with the first step of relocating 4 of the 6 flow meters in the collection system during the 
2022 rainy season. 
 
In 2021 there was not much additional work as relating to pump stations other than the 
routine maintenance items and general operations. Periodic mechanical seal replacement, 
F.O.G. cleaning, generator services and exterior maintenance. 
  
Pump Station Locations: 

1. PS#2 – adjacent to the Ledyard Bridge off West Wheelock St. [lat. 43.704480n, 
lon.72.298575w]  

2. PS#3 – 114 South Main St. off Brook Rd. [lat. 43.693719n, lat. 72.290010w] 
3. PS#4 – off Route 10 North / Lyme Rd. after the U.S. Army Corp of Engineers Cold 

Regions Research Engineering Laboratory. [lat. 43.726588n, lon.72.273582w] 
4. PS#5 – 16-18 Lyme Rd/Route 10 [lat.43.710412n, lon.72.279653w] 
5. Kendal – 83 Route 10 [lat.43.730255, lon.72.270589w]                                                 

 
Within this packet you will find the following: 

1. Staffing for all the Hanover Public Works Department. Appendix A. 
2. Records of monies spent during 2021 for pump station repairs and maintenance from 

the WRF budget and Line Maintenance Budget, Appendix D. 



3. Adopted 2021-2022 Rates and Fees. 
4. The 2021 Industrial Pre-Treatment Program summary outlining activities based on the 

WRF as relating to collection system issues and outreach, F.O.G., Appendix B 
5. Memo from the Hanover Line Maintenance & Construction staff stating the 

accomplishments of the 2021 season and the projected 2022 work-flow relative to 
maintaining the system. 

6. Records of the monies spent during the 2021 year for maintenance, outside services of 
of CCTV and slip-lining by CIPP methods in the system, Appendix D. 

7. Maps supporting the inhouse cleaning, the inhouse cleaning with the tv/video 
inspections and the slip-lining, Appendix, E, G, and H. 

8. Maps supporting the 2022 anticipated CCTV inspections and collection slip-lining, 
Appendix I and J. 

9. Copy of the latest Lebanon-Hanover Annual Report from Lebanon due each year as 
part of the reporting requirements in the Intermunicipal, Appendix C.  

 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Kevin MacLean – Superintendent 
Water Reclamation Facility 
PO Box 483 
Hanover, NH 03755 
603.643.2362 
kevin.maclean@hanovernh.org            



Town of Hanover 

Memo 
To: Whom it may concern @ USEPA Region 1 and NHDES Wastewater Engineering 

Bureau  

From: Jim Cray, Line Maintenance Supervisor, Town of Hanover N.H 

Christina Hall, Deputy Director of Engineering and Utilities, Town of Hanover, NH 

  

Date: 4//4/2022 

 

LINE MAINTENANCE & CONSTRUCTION DIVISION:  The Line Maintenance & Construction 

crew handles the safe and uninterrupted flow of wastewater from the source to the treatment 
facility. They maintain and improve 44 miles of the gravity sewer lines and over 1,200 sewer 
manhole structures and 4 syphon chamber structures. 

Staffing level has remained the same at four individuals fulltime for distribution and collection. 

The Line Maintenance crew is also responsible for providing inspection of all new and 
replacement lines connecting to the existing sewer line system. This not only protects the Town 
of Hanover, but also ensures that the customer receives a high-quality service. 

 

• The Line Maintenance Crew (LMC) handles the preventive maintenance of over 44 miles 
of collection system pipe using a high-pressure flushing unit, a manual rodding unit, and 
an assortment of specialty tools and small equipment. Approximately 1,550 feet of sewer 
line are flushed monthly, and 2,550 feet are flushed quarterly, to prevent any back-ups 
and maintain uninterrupted flow from the Town’s collection system to the treatment facility. 
This number will continue to go down because of the aggressive slip lining program. The 
town has lines that are done annually and semi-annually as well and others that are done 
within the course of seven years. Some years allow for more cleaning than other years 
due to the staffing load demand. The LMC continues to work diligently through the system 
in order to accomplish the routine cleanings.  See Appendix E for the listing and charts. 
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• The Line Maintenance crew continues with their annual root-cutting program.  This year 
3,400 feet of line was serviced due to root growth. Root-cutting is now done with the high-
pressure flushing unit that has a special nozzle. This number also was reduced due to the 
slip lining efforts of the Department. It is faster and does a better job than the older root-
cutting machine. See Appendix E for Route Cutting Chart. 

 

• The Line Maintenance Division has been using some of the new trenchless technology 
referred to as “Slip lining.”  Slip lining involves lining an old pipe with new PVC pipe 
without digging up the road or any other invasive excavation on private or Town property. 

 

• This year we were able to line 3,100 linear feet of sewer line. 529 lf. of 6”, 1410 Lf. of 8” 
and 668 Lf. of 10”. See Appendix H for the maps. 

 

• 39,800 feet of line has been jetted and cleaned by the our staff crew in addition to the 
monthly routine cleanings. See Appendix G for location maps. 

 

17,225 feet of lines have been cleaned (part of in-house cleaning), surveyed and documented 
using CCTV (closed circuit tv recording).  All information was documented to NASSCO 
standards and will be used to help guide us for repairs and lining.  See Appendix E and G for 
the location maps. 

 

• This year the crew installed two new sewer manholes. The one on Rope Ferry was 
installed to assist in the cleaning and maintenance of the collection system.  The distance 
between manholes was too long to affectively clean and maintain. The South Main Street 
sewer manhole was replaced due to deterioration. This is one of the trouble spots in the 
system that requires a monthly cleaning (jetting) which does contribute to the life 
expectancy of the asset. 

 

• The crew continues with manhole repairs and inspections. Manholes are inspected at the 
time of cleaning. Four manholes were repaired on North Main, one on Butternut one at 
Granger Circle and a sewer wye connection was repaired at Webster Terrace. There will 
be two additional manholes that will be sealed, and grout lined because of excessive inflow 
and infiltration of ground water.  

 

 

• The Line Maintenance crew is continuing its efforts in the collection of data from the 
wastewater collection system so it can be digitized into the computerized data and 
mapping system. This data collection is approaching completion but will always be a 
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continuing effort to keep and maintain real-time information and updates to the collection 
system. 
 

 

 

The crew provided the mowing and maintenance of five to six miles of sewer line rights-of-way. 
Several of these rights-of-way and easements have been trimmed of brush, trees and debris 
that can potentially hamper the crew’s ability to maintain the system. Most of these easements 
and rights-of-way are also used as walking paths for the public.  All the cross -country mains 
now have flags for easy location.    

Our I&I study continues. Flow meters are in place for the spring thaw. We are in hopes to collect 
enough data to give us direction on I&I if any. In early March of 2022 we plan to relocate  4 of 
the flow meters to help evaluate I &I in the system. 

This coming year we are planning to replace two sewer manholes, one on Lebanon Street MH# 
456, and one on Occum Ridge MH #317 that are showing structural deficiencies. There will be 
manhole covers to raise due to paving and two additional manholes where it was identified that 
surface water was sitting on top of the manhole cover, MH# 460 and MH# 838. A manhole on 
Dresden Road MH#835 requires an invert to be rebuilt. Routine monthly flushing will continue 
as well as general flushing, cleaning and inspections of SMHs and the addition of approximately 
5 days of CCTV highlighted in yellow. See Maps in Appendix J. There is 1877lf of Slip-lining 
planned for 2022 and is highlighted in yellow. See Appendix I for maps. The maintenance crew 
receive it’s wetland permit so will also be repairing the ROW along Mink Brook, that was 
damaged in a previous years storm to protect the sewer from being impacted in the future. 

Contracted services for CCTV and cleaning were approximately $24,000 

In house spending on maintenance and repair materials was at approximately  $8,000 

Contracted services for Slip-lining and CCTV was $105,000 (invoices and utility LMS 
expenditures in Appendix D. 
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Appendix A 

 

Staff Organizational Chart 
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Appendix B 

 

Industrial Pretreatment and 

F.O.G. PROGRAM 



Town of Hanover 

Management of Fats, Oils, and Grease 

The Town of Hanover supported through Sewer Use Ordinance 14, PART Env-Wq 305, and 40 CFR 403 implements a 
non-approved Industrial Pretreatment Program. The Industrial Pretreatment Program (IPP) includes the management of 
Fats, Oils, and Grease (FOG) which is supported through Appendix 5 (Fats, Oils, and Grease Control) of the Town of 
Hanover, SUO.  

Staffing of one person is partially funded by user rates, permitting fees for class 1, 2, and 3, non-domestic discharges, 
Food Service Establishment (FSE) Wastewater Discharge Permits, and surcharges imposed on higher strength IU’s and 
FSE’s. 

The FOG Program implemented through the IPP primarily consists of Permitting, Inspections, and Public Outreach.  

Permitting – A total of 62 FSE’s have been identified in Hanover as of 2021. Of those 57 have been Permitted with a 
Food Service Establishment Wastewater Discharge Permit. There are 6 FSE’s discharging to the Hanover system from the 
Lebanon system. These FSE’s are managed by the City of Lebanon.  

Several FSE’s in Hanover have closed since the beginning of the Pandemic. In 2021 there were 7 new FSE’s that opened 
in Hanover. 

Inspections - A total of 34 FSE inspections were performed in 2021. Please see attachment for Inspection and Permit 
dates. 

Public Outreach – Continued through 2021, the Pretreatment Coordinator wrote articles in the NH Water Pollution 
Control Associations newspaper “The Collector” related to Industrial Pretreatment. The articles (“Pretreatment Tales”) 
focus on elements of a pretreatment program and then provide a real-life situation of something that happened in a NH 
community related to industrial pretreatment and FOG. In December of 2021 a class on FOG Management was hosted in 
Franklin by NH DES. The Hanover Industrial Pretreatment Program presented during this class on topics related to 
Inspecting Food Service Establishments. 

The pretreatment coordinator continues to hand out the Town of Hanover “Save the Drain” Grease Scrapers for pots 
and pans during inspections, and whenever the opportunity arises in Hanover. These were on display at the Town Hall 
along with Fact Sheets related to FOG and “toilets are not trash cans” and other similar stickers educating people about 
not disposing trash down the drain. 

Prior to the pandemic, the Town hosted a class at Dartmouth College on How to Manage FOG at FSE’s. All FSE’s in 
Hanover were mailed an invitation to attend. This class was successful in providing an overview of the Towns FOG 
program and hopefully can start up again in 2022.  

The Town has a unique method of when grease interceptors are targeted to be maintained. Our rule is that they need to 
be pumped when a combined 25% of solids accumulates in the bottom of the tank, and grease on top. In all FSE 
Wastewater Discharge Permits with a manual grease interceptor, there is a requirement for maintaining service reports 
containing this information. These service reports come from haulers which requires their cooperation and 
understanding. As part of our public outreach program, the Pretreatment Coordinator has met with and provided 
training to key septage companies and their staff. During the meeting we discussed what is required with the Service 
Report and went over operation and cleaning of automatic grease removal devices and provided a general overview of 
Hanover’s FOG Management Program.  



Class 1 IU's Last Inspection Inspection Permit 
Date Date Expiration

Dartmouth College - Heating Supply 11/4/2020 10/21/2021 2/1/2025
Hypertherm 12/3/2020 4/29/2021 9/1/2022
CRREL 8/24/2021 7/1/2023
CRREL TCE 8/24/2021 7/1/2023
Hanover Water Works 10/14/2019 3/2/2021 9/1/2022
Total Class 1 GPD

Class 2 IU's Last Inspection Inspection Permit 
Date Date Expiration

Dartmouth College - Steele 2/11/2019 9/1/2024
Dartmouth College - Chilled Water Plant 1 2/27/2020 1/1/2024
Dartmouth College - Chilled Water Plant 2 10/27/2020 1/1/2024
Dartmouth College - Vail Remsen 12/26/2018 4/6/2021 12/1/2021
Dartmouth College - Life Sciences Center 2/14/2019 10/1/2025
Dartmouth College - MacLean/Cummings 1/15/2019 8/10/2021 10/1/2024
Dartmouth College - Thayer Engineering 12/8/2020
Dartmouth College - Burke 8/15/2019 6/2/2022 8/1/2023
Dartmouth Printing Company 2/7/2020 9/7/2021 2/1/2025
Dartmouth College - Visual Arts 7/20/2018 10/21/2021 7/1/2024
Total Class 2 GPD

Class 3 IU's Last Inspection Inspection Permit 
Date Date Expiration

Dartmouth College - Hopkins  Center 8/24/2016
Dartmouth College - Wilder Hall 2/11/2019 3/1/2024
Dartmouth College - Moore Psychology 2/14/2019 7/1/2024
Dartmouth College - Pool 3/31/2014 7/1/2024
Dartmouth College - FO&M 6/20/2019 8/1/2024
Dartmouth College - Organic Farm 8/11/2016 9/1/2021
Dartmouth College - Boathouse 1/23/2020 9/1/2024
Dartmouth College - Irving Oil Institute 2/24/2021
Dr. Elaine M. Neal DMD PA 5/30/2013 8/1/2018
Dr. James D. Brackett, DMD 7/17/2013 8/1/2018
Upper Valley Esthetic Dental (Dr Phillips) 7/19/2013 8/1/2018
League of NH Arts & Crafts (Craft Studies) 4/17/2015 11/1/2022
Dr. Streltsov (NGS Dental) 12/1/2017
Lyme Road Dental 6/20/2013 8/1/2018
Dr. Stephen Fucini, DDS 5/30/2013 8/1/2018
Dr. James Predmore 6/10/2013 8/1/2018
Dr. Decker 6/21/2013 8/1/2018
Creare 6/13/2018 3/17/2021 6/1/2023
Kings Row Coffee 8/6/2019 9/1/2024
Town of Hanover Public Works 9/10/2013 6/29/2021
Total Class 3 GPD



Lebanon IU's Last Inspection Inspection Permit 
Date Date Expiration

DHMC (class 1) 5/6/2014 expired
(Adimab Corp) Centerra Biolabs 7/12/2013 expired
Luminescent Systems (class 2) 8/19/2013 expired
Fluent (class 3) expired
Avitide Inc. 7/28/2014
Campions Rink 8/6/2013 No
Dr. Angela Santavica (class 3) expired
Element Hotel Pool 12/31/2019
Total Lebanon Flow GPD
Total IU non domestic flow

Lebanon Food Establishment Last Inspection Inspection Permit 
Date Date Expiration

Au Bon Pain (DHMC) 5/6/2014
Cravins Country Market (DHMC) 5/6/2014
Sbarro (DHMC) 5/6/2014
DHMC Main Kitchen 5/6/2014
Co Op - Centerra Park (private)
Element Hotel
Quail Hollow Kitchen

Hanover Food Establishment Last Inspection Inspection Permit 
Name Date Date Expiration
Base Camp 1/31/2019 3/16/2021 6/1/2022
Boloco 3/23/2021 4/20/2021 7/1/2022
Bernice Ray School 5/9/2019 9/27/2021 9/1/2024
Co Op - Lyme Road 4/21/2019 3/25/2021 10/1/2022
Co Op - South Park St. 9/30/2020 10/1/2025
C&A Pizza 3/4/2020 2/1/2023
Candela Topas Lounge 3/7/2019 7/1/2023
Cuttings Northside Cafe 4/7/2021
Dart - Collis 6/4/2019 10/28/2021 8/1/2022
Dart - Baker Library (Novack) 2/27/2014 Not Required
Dart - Byrne Hall 6/4/2019 4/2/2021 5/1/2022
Dart - Byrne Hall Coffee Shop (Joes) 6/4/2019 Not Required
Dart - Dana Café (Ramokin) 1/10/2020 2/1/2025
Dart -Class of 53 Commons 9/5/2019 6/9/2021 3/1/2022
Dart - DDS Food Truck 4/21/2017 6/1/2022
Dart - DDS Concesions 5/16/2017 6/1/2022
Dart - Goldstien Snack Bar 6/23/2015 Not Required
Dart - Courtyard Café 5/2/2019 9/23/2021 8/1/2022



Hanover Food Establishment Last Inspection Inspection Permit 
Name Date Date Expiration
Dart - Hanover Inn 9/25/2019 3/3/2021 4/1/2024
Dart - Irving Oil Institute 11/1/2026
Dart - LLC 5/16/2019 6/1/2022
Dart - Outing Club House 3/1/2021 7/14/2021 7/1/2026
Dart - Remsen - Blue Sparrow Café LLC 7/11/2019 8/1/2024
Dart- Stella (next to Byrne in Tuck 4/2/2021
Dart - Whittemore Hall Kitchen 7/11/2019 4/2/2021 8/1/2024
Etna Store 9/20/2021
Dirt Cowboy Café (Class 3) 1/27/2021 2/1/2026
Domino's 2/13/2020 5/1/2023
Dunks Grill 2/12/2021 4/21/2021 4/1/2026
4U Bubble Tea LLC 11/25/2020 1/1/2026
Gogo Mart (Jolley) 1/15/2020 12/1/2024
Han Fusion 9/26/2019 6/10/2021 9/1/2024
Hanover High School  5/8/2019 9/27/2021 4/1/2022
Hanover Hotel) 3/2/2021 10/14/2021 3/1/2026
Hanover Terrace  7/11/19 6/16/2021 5/1/2023
Hypertherm Cafateria 8/9/2019 4/29/2021 8/1/2026
Impasta Italian Eatery 4/22/2021 5/1/2026
Irving Oil Company (Circle K) Convenience Store 10/15/2020 10/1/2025
Jesse's Restaurant (Class 3) 7/16/2020 9/1/2025
Jewel of India 9/21/2020 7/1/2025
Kellogg (Café North) 8/19/2020 2/1/2024
Kendal at Hanover 2/5/2020 3/1/2023
Lou's Restaurant 6/18/2020 3/18/2021 4/1/2026
Nest Café & Deli 6/2/2021 7/22/2021 6/1/2026
Molly's Retaurant 4/16/2019 3/26/2021 6/1/2026
Murphy's on the Green 7/14/2020 8/1/2025
My Brigadeiro 5/14/2020 6/1/2025
Red Kite Candy 10/13/2020 9/1/2025
Ramunto's Brick and Brew 1/24/2018 3/9/2021 2/1/2023
Richmond Middle School   5/8/2019 9/27/2021 4/1/2022
RW Black 2/12/2019 7/28/2021 3/1/2024
SamosaMan 7/9/2019 3/1/2024
Starbucks 3/4/2020 9/1/2022
Still North Books & Bar 1/8/2020 1/1/2025
Stinsons Market 4/17/2019 7/14/2021 10/1/2025
Sushi Ya (old Yama) 10/15/2020 8/1/2025
Tacos Y Tequila 10/27/21 11/1/2026
The Box Truck (Lou's) 5/16/2019 5/1/2024
The Greens at Hanover 9/3/2020 5/1/2023
Tuk Tuk Thai (old 3 guys) 3/5/2019 3/10/2021 11/1/2025
Umplebys Bakery Café 2/5/2020 2/1/2023
Wheelock Terrace 8/18/2020 2/1/2024



ATTENTION HANOVER RESIDENTS! 
 
Did you know that pouring Fats, Oils, & Grease 
(FOG), or washing greasy pots and dishes can clog 
your drains and could also clog the sewer pipes? Or 
that flushing things that aren’t meant to be flushed 
down the toilet, like paper towels, wipes, floss, 
plastics, among other things, can plug the sewers 
and damage pumps and equipment used for 
conveying wastewater to the Water Reclamation 
Facility? 

Having a plugged drain or sewer pipe or a 
pump that doesn’t work is obviously not a good 
thing to have happen. The result will be that 
sewage backs up into your home or overflows 
out of a manhole into the street. This will be an 
expensive and messy cleanup for a business or 
homeowner, but it can also lead to violations 
and fines imposed on the Town itself if the 
untreated sewage makes its way to a waterway.  

Restaurants, or food service establishments 
(FSE), can be a large source of Fats, Oils, and 
Grease discharging to the sewer but they are 
already required to have grease interceptors to 
contain much of the grease before it makes its 
way to the sewer. Many of them have storage 
containers for FOG that get hauled away and 
rendered and recycled into something else like 
bio-fuel. The Town inspects and Permits FSE’s 
to make sure they are managing FOG 
appropriately. 

Only about 12% of the wastewater treated at 
the Hanover Water Reclamation Facility 
comes from FSEs and 13% comes from industries. That remaining 75% of wastewater is mostly 
residential. That’s a lot of kitchen sinks and drains when you think about it. So, making a few 
minor changes in your home on how you dispose of wastes can have a big impact in reducing 
blockages in your drains or in the sewer.   



Here’s what you can do: 

Never pour FOG down your kitchen sink, 
toilet or drain. Instead, pour it in a covered 
can or container and store it until hardened. 
Then just put it in the trash. 

When there is FOG residue on plates and 
pans, wipe it with a paper towel or scrape it 
before washing. Throw the greasy paper in 
the trash. Scrape the grease and scraps in the 
trash. Grab one of our “Save The Drain” blue 
Town of Hanover scrapers and get scraping! 

 

Place a food strainer in your kitchen sink to catch 
food particles and dispose of in the trash.  

Garbage or food disposers are a major source of 
grease. If you have one, don’t use it. Or, even 
better, get rid of it and compost your food scraps.  

And finally, don’t use sinks, toilets and drains as a 
trash can. Make sure that the wipes you are using 
really are flushable. Flushable or not, they just don’t 
break down like toilet paper and can cause 
blockages. Don’t flush paper towels. If it isn’t toilet 
paper or human waste, don’t flush it. For more 
information on what’s flushable, check out the 
“What’s Flushable?” brochure on this table.   

 

 

If you have any questions, feel free to call 
the Town of Hanover Pretreatment 
Coordinator at 603-643-2362 or e-mail 
mark.roper@hanovernh.org. 

 

Thank you for helping us protect the 
public and the environment 

mailto:mark.roper@hanovernh.org
mailto:mark.roper@hanovernh.org


 
 

Best Management Practices (BMPs) 
Best Management Practices (BMPs) are operating procedures and practices developed by an establishment to 
control site runoff, spills, leaks, or drainage from a targeted pollutant. This fact sheet is intended to provide 
information for your establishment to develop its own BMP plan for pollutants associated with a Grease Hood 
Exhaust System.   
 
Background 
Grease Hood Exhaust Systems are used to remove heat, smoke and grease from ovens, stoves, grills and 
fryers. As the grease goes up the hood, most of it cools and condenses on the filters. Over time the grease 
that passes the filters will build up in the ductwork and may drain out from openings or overflow the rooftop 
grease collection system. 
 
Problem 
If you do not periodically remove grease build-up in your exhaust hood system, it eventually will build up to 
the point that it can leak outside of the ductwork and onto your rooftop or onto the ground. Over time, that 
grease will discharge to a roof drain or storm drain. Another problem may occur if your hood cleaning 
company washes or dumps grease or polluted wash water to a roof drain or storm drain. Grease that enters 
a storm sewer will eventually make its way to the nearest stream or river. Grease is considered a pollutant 
and is illegal to discharge to a waterway and your establishment could face Municipal, State or Federal 
enforcement action including fines or cleanup fees if found responsible.  
 
Grease Hood Exhaust System Cleaning Schedule 
The minimum schedules that Grease Hood Exhaust Systems are cleaned and inspected are based on fire 
code standards found in NFPA 96. These are guidelines intended for fire protection and may not be enough to 
prevent grease from building up and leaking from your Grease Hood Exhaust System.  
 
Choosing a Grease Hood Exhaust System Cleaning Company 
Don’t just look for the most inexpensive hood cleaning company; contract with a company that has the 
appropriate certifications and is knowledgeable about environmental regulations regarding disposal of grease 
and wash water. Some cleaning companies may not be aware of or the fact, that it is illegal to dispose of 
grease and contaminated wash water to a storm drain. When looking for a company, look for one that will: 
 

 Thoroughly inspect and clean your entire system’s ductwork from top to bottom, inside and out. 
 Repair leaks in the ductwork and take steps to contain them. 
 Maintain the rooftop exhaust system’s grease collection container and empty its accumulated grease 

to an approved location. Oil absorbent pads in the container are recommended. 
 Dispose of accumulated grease and greasy wash water only to approved disposal locations and not to 

a roof or storm drain.  
 Recommend a schedule based on the accumulation of grease in your ductwork in addition to NFPA 96. 
 Provide a written report detailing the work that was performed and what, if any, additional 

maintenance or cleaning is required. 
 

Examples of Grease Hood Exhaust BMPs 
 Clean Grease Hood filters frequently, and only in sinks connected to a grease interceptor.  
 Oversee Grease Hood cleaning operations which typically occur after business hours.  
 Use a grease spill kit to clean up small grease spills. 
 Have an employee training program to ensure all employees are familiar with the appropriate disposal 

locations for grease.  
 
For information regarding this document contact the Town of Hanover Industrial Pretreatment Program at 643-2362 or mark.roper@hanovernh.org 



 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Best Management Practices (BMPs) 
Best Management Practices (BMPs) are operating procedures and practices developed by an establishment to 
control site runoff, spills, leaks, or drainage from a targeted pollutant. This fact sheet is intended to provide 
information for your establishment to develop its own BMP plan for pollutants associated with outdoor Grease 
Storage Containers.   
 
Background 
Outdoor Grease Storage Containers serve as a location for a food establishment to put grease from grease 
traps, grease exhaust hoods, or other sources of vegetable and animal based oils that can be rendered or 
recycled into something else.  
 
Problem 
Outdoor Grease Storage Containers can become a problem when: 
 

 A container is full and overflows grease onto the ground. 
 Lids are left open and rain enters the container, displacing the grease onto the ground. 
 Spills on or around the container build up and then wash to a storm drain during a rain event. 
 Grease spills on the container or on the ground are pressure washed with detergents to a storm drain. 

 
Grease that enters a storm sewer will eventually make its way to the nearest stream or river. Grease is 
considered a pollutant and is illegal to discharge to a waterway and your establishment could face Municipal, 
State, or Federal enforcement action including fines or cleanup fees if found responsible. 
 
Maintaining your Outdoor Grease Storage Container 
The best way to prevent your Grease Storage Container from becoming a problem is to take care of the small 
spills immediately, before they turn into a bigger and harder to clean mess.  Make sure your grease 
recycling/rendering company is scheduled to come well before the container is full and, most importantly, 
designated staff should be aware of BMPs for your establishment’s Grease Storage Container.  
 
Examples of Grease Storage Container BMPs 
The following are a few examples of BMPs for your establishment’s Grease Storage Container: 
  

 Train staff on how to transport and manage grease and how to respond to and clean up spills. 
 Locate storage containers on a flat impervious surface away from storm drains.  
 Always keep storage container covers closed when not actively adding or removing grease. 
 Inspect containers frequently for leaks, spills, and grease buildup.  
 Always check the level of the container before adding more grease.  
 DO NOT pressure wash spills or cleanup material to a storm drain. Use dry cleanup methods. 
 Witness cleaning events and scheduled removal by rendering/recycling companies.  

 
Make a Spill Kit 
 

 Rags or paper towels to wipe up small spills 
 Pads that absorb oil but not water for larger spills or leaks 
 Kitty litter for removing grease stains on pavement 
 Shovel and driveway broom for picking up kitty litter 
 Scrapers for scraping hardened grease off of container 
 Make sure the spill kit is labeled, visible, and replenished as needed 

 
In the event of a large spill in Hanover involving your grease collection container please contact Hanover Dispatch at 643-2222.  





 

Town of Hanover Public Works Dept. 

PO Box 483 

Hanover, NH 03755 

 

 

Hanover, NH Food Service Establishments 

Date: June 21, 2017 

Place: Dartmouth Dining Services, 53 Commons, Paganucci Lounge 

Time: 2:30pm 

 

The Town of Hanover Pre-treatment Coordinator Mark Roper will be presenting at the Dartmouth 
College Paganucci lounge in 53 Commons. He will be presenting on the management of Fats, Oils, and 
Grease (FOG) from Food Service Establishments (FSE) and will be identifying sources of pollutants that 
owners and managers may not be aware of.  

The goal of the presentation is to inform FSE owners, managers, and staff about the problems 
associated with FOG, and then provide an overview of the Town’s FOG program.  The presentation will 
include permitting, inspections, regulations, grease traps, and preventing illicit discharges and spills from 
occurring.  

Your participation is greatly appreciated Please RSVP to mark.roper@hanovernh.org or (603) 643-2362.  

 

Mark Roper 

Chief Operator/IPP Coordinator 

Town of Hanover NH 

 

mailto:mark.roper@hanovernh.org
mailto:mark.roper@hanovernh.org


 

 

Appendix C 

 

Hanover-Lebanon 

Intermunicipal Agreement Annual Report 



 
 

Dept. of Public Works – Phone 448-3112 / Fax 448-1756; City Engineer - Phone 448-0674 / Fax 448-0684; Utility Operations Water - Phone 448-2514 / Fax 448-0693  
Utilities Operations Sewer – Phone 298-5986 / Fax 298-6492; Solid Waste Management - Phone 298-6486; Administrative Services – Phone 448-3112 / Fax 448-1756 

 

 
CITY OF LEBANON 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
193 Dartmouth College Highway 

Lebanon, NH   03766 

 

 

 

 

 
January 12th, 2022 

 

Peter Kulbacki 

Hanover Public Works 

194 Lebanon Street  

Hanover, NH 03755 

 

Subject: Hanover/Lebanon IMA Annual Report 

              

Mr. Kulbacki,  

 

Attached is the annual Hanover-Lebanon Intermunicipal agreement report as required by Section 3.7 of the (IMA).  This 

report includes all sampling and analytical results, billing and flow data, an updated permit status list for all industries 

discharging to Hanover and spreadsheet data showing all calculated flow and loadings from Lebanon.  There was an 

exceedance for TSS at the North Access Road location in the second half. Repeat testing was conducted and the result was 

below the acceptable limit but still above the 80 percent threshold.  Daily flows from the day of sampling are considerably 

lower in comparison to the average daily flow for the quarter from Gile Tract D. Using sample date flow for total TSS 

pounds yields a result lower than the 80 percent threshold. I have included the daily flow spreadsheet from DHMC in this 

report to highlight the sampling days flow, which was much lower than the average daily flow number indicates. 

 

Second half results were calculated using third quarter flow data.  Data trending and the data spreadsheet will be updated 

and resubmitted when quarterly billing is completed. We expect that fourth quarter flows will be similar or lower than the 

third quarter and that no exceedances will be realized. Total pounds per day of Cyanide appears high though testing had 

“less than” results. The contracted lab has been requested to have a lower detectable limit for cyanide in the future.  

 

In addition to the requirements in the IMA Lebanon is requesting a flow and loading increase is officially being requested 

in an attached letter.  Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

 

Sincerely, 

  

                

James Donison, P.E. 

Director of Public Works         

City of Lebanon  

(603)448-3112 

 

cc:   Jason Cairelli, City of Lebanon 

 Erica Douglas, City of Lebanon 

 Dan Knox, City of Lebanon 

 Mark Roper, Town of Hanover 

 Kevin Mclean, Town of Hanover  
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CITY OF LEBANON 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
193 DARTMOUTH COLLEGE HIGHWAY 

LEBANON, NH  03766 

 

 

 

 

Mr. Kulbacki, 

 

This letter is being submitted as an official request for a sewer flow and loading increase beyond 

what is available in the current Intermunicipal Agreement.  Below is a summary of the potential 

maximum flows and loading rates calculated for a potential buildout of the area in Lebanon that 

discharges to the Hanover sewer system. This was originally calculated due to a request from the 

Town of Hanover’s Consultant Engineer, Wright Pierce, as part of their wastewater facilities 

system study for the Town.  This includes WP evaluating future flows to the Hanover WWTP.  

As the Route 10 area of the City is approaching its flow capacity (per the IMA), Lebanon will 

need to request additional flows from Hanover. It was assumed potential developments will need 

to upsize undersized sewers themselves and capacity issues will not have an impact on these 

flow numbers. 

 

The Current IMA, 2019 Max Day flowrates and proposed additional sewer flow “ASKs” to Hanover 

is presented in Table 1 and BOD and TSS current allowance per the IMA and Future “ASK” is 

presented in Table 2: 

 

Table 1 Route 10 area  Route 120 area  Total 

Current permitted Max day Flows  187,000 gpd  900,000 gpd 1,087,000 gpd 

Observed 2019 Max Flow 150,000 gpd 490,000 gpd 640,000 gpd 

Requested additional Flow “ASK” for 

buildout scenario  

197,000 gpd 

 

173,000 gpd 

 

370,000 gpd 

TOTAL Flow (current and future request 

ASK) 

384,000 gpd 1,073,000 gpd 

  

1,457,000 gpd 

 

 

Table 2 BOD, lbs/day  TSS, lbs/day 

Current IMA Loading Rates  1,050 945 

TOTAL Loading Rates (current and future 

request ASK) 

2187 2551 

 

Basis of Analysis/Assumptions: 

 

The Lebanon Planning Department contracted with the Upper Valley Lake Sunapee Regional 

Planning Commission to help develop an Urban Services District plan in 2020.  Using this 

Report and documents entitled Urban Services District Build Out by Olivia Uyozeye, dated 

October 30, 2020, a proposed build out was developed and future flows calculated from the 

Route 120 side and the Route 10 side of the City.  There were several errors between the 
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spreadsheets provided and the Arcgis model of the plan.  The spreadsheet was used in those 

cases because it appears that the errors were in the attribute data and incorrectly showed parcels 

at full build out when the spreadsheet gave a future build out potential.  Multiple lots were also 

eliminated, that had been considered under-developed in the build out analysis.  They were 

eliminated based on either the current use being very unlikely to ever change or certain existing 

lots would need to be redeveloped in order to make a redevelopment feasible.  For example the 

Marriot hotels, Grafton County Courthouse and the Lebanon Co-op were shown to be under-

developed lots. The likely probability of those being developed further without tearing down the 

existing infrastructure is incredibly unlikely. For that reason they were removed from any 

redevelopment potential. 2019 Flow numbers provided by Hanover were used since they were 

more conservative then the 2020 numbers due to observed lower wastewater flow records which 

are attributed to Covid. Flow numbers are based on Hanover’s current Town of Hanover 

Schedule of Rates; Recapture Fee Table. 

 

Attachment 1 illustrates the future developable lots and their contributing flows along with 

permitted but undeveloped flows 

 

SUMMARY/RESULTS (All flows are Max Day):  

 

1. Route 120 Flow: 
 

It was assumed everything south of Lahaye Drive will flow by gravity to the Lebanon sewer 

system and WWTP, similar to how it currently flows. The following Lots were used in 

determining future projected flows from Lebanon to Hanover:  

 

Commercial/Industrial (Gross Area(GA) x 15gpd per 100sf) 

10-8 Additional development Hold 50,000 gpd 

10-9 Undeveloped-112,584 sf of GA=16,888 gpd  

10-10 Undeveloped-1,820,988 sf GA=273,148 gpd 

10-11-500 Undeveloped-85,439 sf GA=12,816 gpd 

10-11-1400 Undeveloped-176,092 GA=26,414 gpd 

10-13 Undeveloped-250,497 GA=37,575 gpd 

10-11-1300 Redevelopment-215,225 GA=32,284 gpd 

 

 Subtotal= 449,125 gpd 

 

 

Residential (450 gpd per unit) 

10-21 Undeveloped (see note 1 below) 

10-23 Undeveloped 

10-24-200 Undeveloped (see note 2 below) 

 

Total= 4 Units x 450 gpd= 1,800 gpd 

 
NOTE 1: 10-21 and 10-23: both are zoned MC, single family residential is not allowed 

NOTE 2: 10-24-200: is mostly wetlands, uplands could theoretically be merged with 10-23; 
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ADDITIONAL ROUTE 120 TOTAL= 450,925 gpd 

 

Current Allowance per Hanover IMA= 900,000 gpd 

2019 Max Day=490,000 gpd 

Permitted, however not yet developed:   

 Altaria Planned Business Park =36,000 gpd   

Altaria Planned Unit Development of 60,615 gpd 

 DHMC Expansion=32,000 gpd 

Lucent Drive=1,500 gpd 

MHMH ED = 1,750 gpd 

Capacity left = 278,135 gpd 

“Maximum Ask” (not including DHMC)= 450,925-278,135 gpd= 173,000 gpd Max Day 

 

         

2. Route 10 Flow: 
 

Residential (450 gpd per unit) 

 

9-2 Undeveloped=280 units=126,000 gpd 

5-1 Redevelopment=175 units=78,750 gpd 

4-64 Undeveloped=3 units=1,350 gpd 

4-79 Undeveloped=1 unit=450 gpd 

4-84 Undeveloped=7 units=3,150 gpd 

2-8 Undeveloped=2 units=900 gpd 

2-2 Undeveloped=3 units=1,350 gpd 

 

Total= 471 Units (Used likely and Not Max) x 450 gpd= 211,950 gpd 

 

 

ADDITIONAL ROUTE 10 TOTAL= 211,950 gpd 

 

Current Allowance per Hanover IMA= 187,000 gpd 

2019 Max Day= 150,000 gpd 

Permitted not developed:   

 Basic Holdings=14,850 gpd 

Quail=7,200 gpd 

Capacity left=14,950 gpd 

“Maximum Ask” =211,950 gpd-14,950 gpd= 197,000 gpd Max Day 

 

 

Total Additional Max Day Flow “ASK”=370,000 gpd 

Total Max Flow to Hanover=1,457,000 gpd=1.457 MGD 

Total Average Day=874,000 gpd=0.874 MGD 

 

LOADINGS BOD and TSS  
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BOD – 300mg/L x 8.34 x 0.874 MGD = 2,187 lbs/day 

TSS – 350 mg/L x 8.34 x 0.874 MGD = 2,551 lbs/day    

 

The city has a goal working to solve the workforce housing shortage that is present throughout 

the upper valley.  Allowance of these proposed flows and loadings will enable Lebanon to 

approve housing developments in areas that discharge sewer to the Town of Hanover and help to 

alleviate the regional housing issue.  If you have any questions about this request, please contact 

me.   
 

Sincerely, 

  

             

   

James Donison, P.E. 

Director of Public Works         

City of Lebanon  

(603)448-3112 
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Appendix D 

 

Updated Budgets 



Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

3/14/2022 10:01:00 AM Page 1 of 30

05-460-3411 SEWER USE CHARGES/LEB GILE TRACT -602,996.00 -173,861.78 -584,044.73 -164,705.51 -438,290.49 -72.69%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/27/2021 ARPKT00336 Invoice Packet ARPKT0033 2QFY2021 WASTEWATER TREATMENT SER -133,936.50

10/31/2021 GLPKT03394 JN08179 OCT2021 FINAL READS WATER/SEWER BILL -250.53
11/30/2021 GLPKT03263 JN07952 FY22 W/S NOVEMBER FINAL READS -730.10
12/15/2021 GLPKT03302 JN08002 FY2022 2ND QTR W/S BILLING -534,685.00
12/31/2021 GLPKT03394 JN08180 DEC2021 FINAL READS WATER/SEWER BILL -43.44

09/10/2021 GLPKT03260 JN07947 1QFY2022 WATER/SEWER BILLING -505,846.00
09/10/2021 GLPKT03268 JN07956 1QFY2022 WATER/SEWER BILLING 505,846.00
09/13/2021 GLPKT02894 JN07107 Q1FY2022 WATER-SEWER BILLING -505,846.00
09/30/2021 GLPKT03264 JN07951 FY22 SEPT W/S FINAL READS -105.91

06/09/2021 GLPKT02501 JN06300 U2137A 14 LEDYARD APT ADJUSTMENT 28.00
06/30/2021 GLPKT02597 JN06496 JUN2021 FINAL WATER-SEWER READ WAR -540.99
07/31/2021 GLPKT02780 JN06945 JUL2021 FINAL READINGS -65.83
08/31/2021 GLPKT02780 JN06946 AUG2021 FINAL READS -540.47

04/30/2021 GLPKT02383 JN05994 APR2021 FINAL READINGS -23.62
05/31/2021 GLPKT02431 JN06117 MAY21 FINAL READS -371.81
06/07/2021 GLPKT02473 JN06170 #U8038 BILLED IN ERROR/WRONG ADDR G 65.75
06/09/2021 GLPKT02473 JN06221 4QFY2021 WATER-SEWER BILLING -457,566.00

03/24/2021 GLPKT02213 JN05603 U650I METER ADJUSTMENT PER DPW 224.88
03/25/2021 GLPKT02213 JN05659 ADJ U6211 METER ADJ PER DPW 1,070.00
03/31/2021 GLPKT02322 JN05850 MAR2021 FINAL READINGS 223.75
04/29/2021 APPKT00892 ABATEMENT U8021 55302 ABATEMENT OF SEWER CHARGES U8021 SHIRLEY GRAINGER-INS - SHIRLEY GRAINGER-INSELBURG 2,003.00

02/28/2021 GLPKT02164 JN05489 FEB21 FINAL RD/UTILITIES 207.75
03/03/2021 APPKT00836 PAY-TO-REQ 030121 54896 OVERPAYMENT W&S 03087 - TARA VELOZO 25.53
03/17/2021 GLPKT02213 JN05598 3QFY2021 WATER-SEWER BILLING -436,282.00

01/13/2021 GLPKT01961 JN05097 METER ADJ/U6411 15 BERRILL FARMS 133.00
01/26/2021 GLPKT01982 JN05148 U5039 CRREL METER ERROR BILL CORR 48,560.36
01/26/2021 GLPKT01982 JN05149 U5040 CRREL SUPPL BILLING METER CORR -30,928.21
01/31/2021 GLPKT02046 JN05266 JAN2021 FINAL READS -146.16

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/07/2021 GLPKT01917 JN05021 U2119 2 BUELL METER ADJ 14.00
01/08/2021 GLPKT01944 JN05082 U8123 2 MACDONALD METER ADJ 57.00

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022
Hanover, NH Account Detail

Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021

Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

Revenue
Fund: 05 - WATER RECLAMATION FUND

05-460-3410 SEWER USE CHARGES/HANOVER -2,039,249.00 -970,931.76 -1,915,513.05 -1,042,267.28 -996,981.72 -48.89%



Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

01/08/2021 GLPKT01974 JN05116 1/8 DAILY DEPOSIT -2,342.00
08/24/2021 GLPKT02822 JN06935 8/24 DAILY DEPOSIT -3,770.00

3/14/2022 10:01:00 AM Page 2 of 30

12/29/2021 ARPKT00592 Invoice Packet ARPKT0059 AR  BILLING US. COLD REG/ & TWN OF HAR -4,684.37

05-460-3419 SEWER CONNECTION FEES -54,804.00 -151,416.00 -6,112.00 -3,770.00 -51,034.00 -93.12%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount

09/23/2021 ARPKT00526 Invoice Packet ARPKT0052 OUTSIDE DETAIL & IPP -75.00
10/25/2021 ARPKT00540 Invoice Packet ARPKT0054 MISC. BILLING -22.94
11/10/2021 ARPKT00559 Invoice Packet ARPKT0055 A/R BILLING- FUEL/IPP/ELAN FEES -75.00
11/17/2021 ARPKT00568 Invoice Packet ARPKT0056 NOVEMBER A/R BILLING -3,418.81

07/28/2021 ARPKT00487 Invoice Packet ARPKT0048 IPP & OUTSIDE DETAIL -150.00
08/16/2021 ARPKT00497 Invoice Packet ARPKT0049 A/R BILLING (K&R;FINGERPRINTING;IPP;FIR -300.00
08/17/2021 ARPKT00499 Invoice Packet ARPKT0049 IPP DARTMOUTH COLLEGE -300.00
09/09/2021 ARPKT00512 Invoice Packet ARPKT0051 A/R BILLING FIREALARM/OUTSIDE DETAIL/ -300.00

05/05/2021 ARPKT00415 Invoice Packet ARPKT0041 A/R INVOICING -55.00
05/19/2021 ARPKT00422 Invoice Packet ARPKT0042 A/R INVOICES IPP & POLICE DETAIL -55.00
06/02/2021 ARPKT00439 Invoice Packet ARPKT0043 IPP/OUTSIDE DETAIL/K&R -275.00
06/23/2021 ARPKT00467 Invoice Packet ARPKT0046 AR INVOICES -55.00

01/28/2021 ARPKT00350 Invoice Packet ARPKT0035 JANUARY A/R INVOIVES -3,576.21
02/24/2021 ARPKT00366 Invoice Packet ARPKT0036 MISC A/R BILLING -55.00
03/15/2021 ARPKT00375 Invoice Packet ARPKT0037 AR INVOICES -385.00
03/30/2021 ARPKT00387 Invoice Packet ARPKT0038 IPP & SP. DETAIL -55.00

05-460-3413 SEWER INDUSTRIAL PRETREATMENT PGM -6,000.00 -4,323.98 -14,167.33 -9,326.12 3,326.12 55.44%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/08/2021 ARPKT00331 Invoice Packet ARPKT0033 MISC A/R BILLS -330.00

06/30/2021 ARPKT00488 Invoice Packet ARPKT0048 4QFY2021 WASTEWATER TREATMENT SER -45,163.74
11/02/2021 ARPKT00549 Invoice Packet ARPKT0054 CITY OF LEBANON WRF -43,592.18
11/02/2021 ARPKT00552 Adjustment Packet ARPKT CITY OF LEB/VOID INV. 43,592.18
11/03/2021 ARPKT00553 Invoice Packet ARPKT0055 1QFY2022 WASTEWATER TREATMENT SER -44,233.95

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/27/2021 ARPKT00336 Invoice Packet ARPKT0033 2QFY2021 WASTEWATER TREATMENT SER -44,253.99
04/22/2021 ARPKT00409 Invoice Packet ARPKT0040 3QFY2021 WASTEWATER TREATMENT SER  -46,778.52

11/02/2021 ARPKT00549 Invoice Packet ARPKT0054 CITY OF LEBANON WRF -161,782.70
11/02/2021 ARPKT00552 Adjustment Packet ARPKT CITY OF LEB/VOID INV. 161,782.70
11/03/2021 ARPKT00553 Invoice Packet ARPKT0055 1QFY2022 WASTEWATER TREATMENT SER -164,705.51

05-460-3412 SEWER USE CHARGES/LEB RTE 10 -169,733.00 -46,818.37 -180,430.20 -44,233.95 -125,499.05 -73.94%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
04/22/2021 ARPKT00409 Invoice Packet ARPKT0040 3QFY2021 WASTEWATER TREATMENT SER  -133,940.15
06/30/2021 ARPKT00488 Invoice Packet ARPKT0048 4QFY2021 WASTEWATER TREATMENT SER -151,462.57

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-460-3411 SEWER USE CHARGES/LEB GILE TRACT - Continued -602,996.00 -173,861.78 -584,044.73 -164,705.51 -438,290.49 -72.69%



Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

-103,499.95

0.00

0.00

0.00

-103,499.95

-103,499.95Revenue Totals: -3,942,817.00 -1,420,081.06 -3,360,316.44 -1,379,308.75 -2,460,008.30 -62.39%

3/14/2022 10:01:00 AM Page 3 of 30

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
08/24/2021 GLPKT02822 JN06935 8/24 DAILY DEPOSIT -1,525.00

05 - WATER RECLAMATION FUND Totals: -3,942,817.00 -1,420,081.06 -3,360,316.44 -1,379,308.75 -2,460,008.30 -62.39%

08/23/2021 GLPKT02780 JN06970 #C-862 WRF STATE AID GRANT -68,661.00
12/17/2021 GLPKT03314 JN08043 STATE OF NH GRANT FUNDS CHLOR/DECH   -36,213.00

05-464-3401 WWTP OUTSIDE PROJ REV -50,000.00 0.00 -1,525.00 -1,525.00 -48,475.00 -96.95%

05-461-3354 STATE AID WATER POLLUTION GRANT -105,889.00 -68,661.00 -142,102.00 -104,874.00 -1,015.00 -0.96%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/19/2021 GLPKT01961 JN05120 NH DES #C-770 WRF SAG -37,228.00

06/02/2021 GLPKT02457 JN06124 RECLASS WWTP CAP EQPT PURCH -103,499.95
06/30/2021 GLPKT02567 JN06456 ACCRUE ANTICIPATED AUG21 CRF DISBURS -499,500.00

05-460-3999 BUDGETARY USE OF FUND BALANCE -310,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -310,000.00 -100.00%

05-460-3915 TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS -499,500.00 0.00 -499,500.00 0.00 -396,000.05 -79.28%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
05/21/2021 POPKT00165 73903 55483 747-FR2000 ECO SEWER CLEANER J F MCDERM - J F MCDERMOTT CO 103,499.95

10/25/2021 ARPKT00540 Invoice Packet ARPKT0054 MISC. BILLING -1,726.13
11/01/2021 ARPKT00546 Invoice Packet ARPKT0054 K&R OCTOBER SEPTAGE DISPOSAL -1,734.50
12/03/2021 ARPKT00569 Invoice Packet ARPKT0056 DECEMBER A/R BILLING -1,200.63

05-460-3599 WRF MISCELLANEOUS INCOME -100,646.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -100,646.00 -100.00%

06/02/2021 ARPKT00439 Invoice Packet ARPKT0043 IPP/OUTSIDE DETAIL/K&R -1,204.20
06/30/2021 ARPKT00475 Invoice Packet ARPKT0047 K&R JUNE 2021 INVOICE -1,569.98
08/16/2021 ARPKT00497 Invoice Packet ARPKT0049 A/R BILLING (K&R;FINGERPRINTING;IPP;FIR -2,080.00
09/16/2021 ARPKT00522 Invoice Packet ARPKT0052 9/11 A/R PD & K&R -1,865.63

02/03/2021 ARPKT00356 Invoice Packet ARPKT0035 K&R JANUARY 2021 -877.95
03/03/2021 ARPKT00370 Invoice Packet ARPKT0037 AR INV K&R & WHITE MOUNTAIN SPEC DET -889.00
04/08/2021 ARPKT00393 Invoice Packet ARPKT0039 MISC A/R BILLS -1,019.25
05/05/2021 ARPKT00418 Invoice Packet ARPKT0041 K&R APRIL 2021 -1,078.95

05-460-3461 SEWER TIPPING FEES -4,000.00 -4,068.17 -16,922.13 -8,606.89 4,606.89 115.17%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/08/2021 ARPKT00331 Invoice Packet ARPKT0033 MISC A/R BILLS -1,675.91

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining



Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

0.00

07/10/2021 PYPKT01121 PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP062      PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP06272021 THRU 071      11,983.86
07/29/2021 PYPKT01131 PYPKT01131 - PP07-11-21     PYPKT01131 - PP07-11-21 THRU 07-24-21     15,725.03
08/12/2021 PYPKT01281 PYPKT01281 - PP 7-25-21     PYPKT01281 - PP 7-25-21 THRU 8-7-21 CK 8    15,713.03
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05/26/2021 PYPKT01024 PYPKT01024 - PP 05/16/2      PYPKT01024 - PP 05/16/21 - 5-29-21 CK 6-    15,677.83
06/17/2021 PYPKT01037 PYPKT01037 - PP 05-30-2      PYPKT01037 - PP 05-30-21 THRU 06-12-21     15,686.83
06/30/2021 PYPKT01050 PYPKT01050 - PP6-13-21 T     PYPKT01050 - PP6-13-21 THRU 6-26-21 CK    15,677.33
06/30/2021 PYPKT01121 PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP062      PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP06272021 THRU 071      5,135.97

04/08/2021 PYPKT00976 PYPKT00976 - PP 03/21/2    PYPKT00976 - PP 03/21/21-04/3/21 CK 4-8    15,656.05
04/22/2021 PYPKT00992 PYPKT00992 - PP04-04-21     PYPKT00992 - PP04-04-21 THRU 04-17-202      15,676.33
05/06/2021 PYPKT01009 PYPKT01009 - PP 04-18-2      PYPKT01009 - PP 04-18-21 THRU 05-01-21     15,677.33
05/20/2021 PYPKT01014 PYPKT01014 - PP 05/02/2      PYPKT01014 - PP 05/02/21 - 05/15/21 CK 5    15,677.83

02/11/2021 PYPKT00910 PYPKT00910 - PP 0124202      PYPKT00910 - PP 01242021 THRU 0206202      15,637.83
02/22/2021 PYPKT00934 PYPKT00934 - PP 02/07/2      PYPKT00934 - PP 02/07/21 THRU 02/20/21     15,648.33
03/11/2021 PYPKT00954 PYPKT00954 - PP02-21-21     PYPKT00954 - PP02-21-21 THRU 03-06-21     15,635.83
03/25/2021 PYPKT00963 PYPKT00963 - PP 03-07-2      PYPKT00963 - PP 03-07-21 THRU 03-20-21     15,675.33

01/08/2021 GLPKT01938 JN05070 NOVEMBER HSA RECLASS -538.46
01/08/2021 GLPKT01938 JN05071 DEC HSA RECLASS -538.46
01/14/2021 PYPKT00865 PYPKT00865 - PP 12/27/2      PYPKT00865 - PP 12/27/20 THRU 1/9/21 C     15,728.33
01/28/2021 PYPKT00890 PYPKT00890 - PP JAN 10 T         PYPKT00890 - PP JAN 10 THRU JAN 23 202        15,643.83

01/08/2021 GLPKT01938 JN05065 JULY HSA RECLASS -269.23
01/08/2021 GLPKT01938 JN05067 AUGUST HSA RECLASS -538.46
01/08/2021 GLPKT01938 JN05068 SEPT HSA RECLASS -538.46
01/08/2021 GLPKT01938 JN05069 OCT HSA RECLASS -538.46

05-460-4110 WWTP FULL TIME SALARIES 441,641.00 208,772.05 406,718.10 201,060.03 240,580.97 54.47%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/08/2021 GLPKT01938 JN05065 JULY HSA RECLASS -215.38

07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 FACILITY DUDE-ASSET ESSENTIALS 2,000.00
07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 ALL MAX OPS SOFTWARE MTCE 1,760.00
07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 ALLOC MUNISMART ANNUAL MTCE 2,347.00
07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 AXIS-GIS/CARTOGRAPHIC ASSOC 1,339.00

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/01/2021 GLPKT01917 JN05020 REVRS CANCELLED HACH WIMS PURCH -15,000.00
01/04/2021 APPKT00780 284048 54453 INSTALL CABLE EUSTIS CABLE ENTERPR - EUSTIS CABLE ENTERPRISES LTD 347.31

07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 15% TC-TC SALS UTIL BILL 18,593.00
07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 WRF G&A ALLOC 145,862.00

05-460-4001 WWTP CHARGES FROM MIS 25,646.00 26,581.00 -7,206.69 7,446.00 18,200.00 70.97%

Expense
Fund: 05 - WATER RECLAMATION FUND

05-460-4000 WWTP GENL ADMIN CHARGES 145,862.00 145,862.00 164,455.00 164,455.00 -18,593.00 -12.75%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining



Encumbrances

0.00

0.00
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10/21/2021 PYPKT01401 PYPKT01401 - PP10-03 TH     PYPKT01401 - PP10-03 THRU 10-16-21 CK    301.85
12/02/2021 PYPKT01463 PYPKT01463 - PP 11-14-2      PYPKT01463 - PP 11-14-21 THRU 11-27-21     607.21
12/16/2021 PYPKT01469 PYPKT01469 - PP 11/28/2      PYPKT01469 - PP 11/28/21 THRU 12/11/21     355.56
12/30/2021 PYPKT01481 PYPKT01481 - PP 12-12-2      PYPKT01481 - PP 12-12-21 THRU 12-25-21     39.39

08/26/2021 PYPKT01318 PYPKT01318 - 8/26/21( PP     PYPKT01318 - 8/26/21( PP08-08-21 THRU 0     354.47
09/09/2021 PYPKT01329 PYPKT01329 - PP08-22-21     PYPKT01329 - PP08-22-21 THRU 09-04-21     617.64
09/23/2021 PYPKT01367 PYPKT01367 - PP 9-5-21 T     PYPKT01367 - PP 9-5-21 THRU 9-18-21 CK 9    508.95
10/07/2021 PYPKT01375 PYPKT01375 - PP 09-19-2      PYPKT01375 - PP 09-19-2021 THRU 10-02-      157.55

06/30/2021 PYPKT01121 PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP062      PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP06272021 THRU 071      160.85
07/10/2021 PYPKT01121 PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP062      PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP06272021 THRU 071      375.29
07/29/2021 PYPKT01131 PYPKT01131 - PP07-11-21     PYPKT01131 - PP07-11-21 THRU 07-24-21     154.49
08/12/2021 PYPKT01281 PYPKT01281 - PP 7-25-21     PYPKT01281 - PP 7-25-21 THRU 8-7-21 CK 8    99.99

05/20/2021 PYPKT01014 PYPKT01014 - PP 05/02/2      PYPKT01014 - PP 05/02/21 - 05/15/21 CK 5    195.33
05/26/2021 PYPKT01024 PYPKT01024 - PP 05/16/2      PYPKT01024 - PP 05/16/21 - 5-29-21 CK 6-    224.51
06/17/2021 PYPKT01037 PYPKT01037 - PP 05-30-2      PYPKT01037 - PP 05-30-21 THRU 06-12-21     334.72
06/30/2021 PYPKT01050 PYPKT01050 - PP6-13-21 T     PYPKT01050 - PP6-13-21 THRU 6-26-21 CK    668.11

03/25/2021 PYPKT00963 PYPKT00963 - PP 03-07-2      PYPKT00963 - PP 03-07-21 THRU 03-20-21     321.42
04/08/2021 PYPKT00976 PYPKT00976 - PP 03/21/2    PYPKT00976 - PP 03/21/21-04/3/21 CK 4-8    406.98
04/22/2021 PYPKT00992 PYPKT00992 - PP04-04-21     PYPKT00992 - PP04-04-21 THRU 04-17-202      15.24
05/06/2021 PYPKT01009 PYPKT01009 - PP 04-18-2      PYPKT01009 - PP 04-18-21 THRU 05-01-21     363.38

01/28/2021 PYPKT00890 PYPKT00890 - PP JAN 10 T         PYPKT00890 - PP JAN 10 THRU JAN 23 202        794.29
02/11/2021 PYPKT00910 PYPKT00910 - PP 0124202      PYPKT00910 - PP 01242021 THRU 0206202      104.09
02/22/2021 PYPKT00934 PYPKT00934 - PP 02/07/2      PYPKT00934 - PP 02/07/21 THRU 02/20/21     565.48
03/11/2021 PYPKT00954 PYPKT00954 - PP02-21-21     PYPKT00954 - PP02-21-21 THRU 03-06-21     337.42

05-460-4130 WWTP OVERTIME WAGES 29,022.00 5,950.69 8,597.50 3,572.39 25,449.61 87.69%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/14/2021 PYPKT00865 PYPKT00865 - PP 12/27/2      PYPKT00865 - PP 12/27/20 THRU 1/9/21 C     533.29

11/10/2021 PYPKT01449 PYPKT01449 - PP 10-31 TH     PYPKT01449 - PP 10-31 THRU 11-13 CK 11-    15,781.93
12/02/2021 PYPKT01463 PYPKT01463 - PP 11-14-2      PYPKT01463 - PP 11-14-21 THRU 11-27-21     15,794.93
12/16/2021 PYPKT01469 PYPKT01469 - PP 11/28/2      PYPKT01469 - PP 11/28/21 THRU 12/11/21     15,801.93
12/30/2021 PYPKT01481 PYPKT01481 - PP 12-12-2      PYPKT01481 - PP 12-12-21 THRU 12-25-21     15,809.94

09/23/2021 PYPKT01367 PYPKT01367 - PP 9-5-21 T     PYPKT01367 - PP 9-5-21 THRU 9-18-21 CK 9    15,718.03
10/07/2021 PYPKT01375 PYPKT01375 - PP 09-19-2      PYPKT01375 - PP 09-19-2021 THRU 10-02-      15,773.43
10/21/2021 PYPKT01401 PYPKT01401 - PP10-03 TH     PYPKT01401 - PP10-03 THRU 10-16-21 CK    15,765.93
11/04/2021 PYPKT01433 PYPKT01433 - PP 10-17-2      PYPKT01433 - PP 10-17-21 THRU 10-30-21     15,767.43

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
08/26/2021 PYPKT01318 PYPKT01318 - 8/26/21( PP     PYPKT01318 - 8/26/21( PP08-08-21 THRU 0     15,713.03
09/09/2021 PYPKT01329 PYPKT01329 - PP08-22-21     PYPKT01329 - PP08-22-21 THRU 09-04-21     15,711.53

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-460-4110 WWTP FULL TIME SALARIES - Continued 441,641.00 208,772.05 406,718.10 201,060.03 240,580.97 54.47%



Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

05/06/2021 PYPKT01009 PYPKT01009 - PP 04-18-2      PYPKT01009 - PP 04-18-21 THRU 05-01-21     1,132.75
05/20/2021 PYPKT01014 PYPKT01014 - PP 05/02/2      PYPKT01014 - PP 05/02/21 - 05/15/21 CK 5    1,119.95
05/26/2021 PYPKT01024 PYPKT01024 - PP 05/16/2      PYPKT01024 - PP 05/16/21 - 5-29-21 CK 6-    1,122.19
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03/11/2021 PYPKT00954 PYPKT00954 - PP02-21-21     PYPKT00954 - PP02-21-21 THRU 03-06-21     1,127.62
03/25/2021 PYPKT00963 PYPKT00963 - PP 03-07-2      PYPKT00963 - PP 03-07-21 THRU 03-20-21     1,129.40
04/08/2021 PYPKT00976 PYPKT00976 - PP 03/21/2    PYPKT00976 - PP 03/21/21-04/3/21 CK 4-8    1,134.47
04/22/2021 PYPKT00992 PYPKT00992 - PP04-04-21     PYPKT00992 - PP04-04-21 THRU 04-17-202      1,106.06

01/14/2021 PYPKT00865 PYPKT00865 - PP 12/27/2      PYPKT00865 - PP 12/27/20 THRU 1/9/21 C     1,149.67
01/28/2021 PYPKT00890 PYPKT00890 - PP JAN 10 T         PYPKT00890 - PP JAN 10 THRU JAN 23 202        1,163.19
02/11/2021 PYPKT00910 PYPKT00910 - PP 0124202      PYPKT00910 - PP 01242021 THRU 0206202      1,109.92
02/22/2021 PYPKT00934 PYPKT00934 - PP 02/07/2      PYPKT00934 - PP 02/07/21 THRU 02/20/21     1,146.00

12/30/2021 PYPKT01481 PYPKT01481 - PP 12-12-2      PYPKT01481 - PP 12-12-21 THRU 12-25-21     4,580.80

05-460-4220 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 36,006.00 12,321.72 29,893.83 14,789.15 21,216.85 58.93%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount

11/04/2021 PYPKT01433 PYPKT01433 - PP 10-17-2      PYPKT01433 - PP 10-17-21 THRU 10-30-21     4,580.80
11/10/2021 PYPKT01449 PYPKT01449 - PP 10-31 TH     PYPKT01449 - PP 10-31 THRU 11-13 CK 11-    4,580.80
12/02/2021 PYPKT01463 PYPKT01463 - PP 11-14-2      PYPKT01463 - PP 11-14-21 THRU 11-27-21     4,580.80
12/16/2021 PYPKT01469 PYPKT01469 - PP 11/28/2      PYPKT01469 - PP 11/28/21 THRU 12/11/21     4,580.80

09/09/2021 PYPKT01329 PYPKT01329 - PP08-22-21     PYPKT01329 - PP08-22-21 THRU 09-04-21     4,580.80
09/23/2021 PYPKT01367 PYPKT01367 - PP 9-5-21 T     PYPKT01367 - PP 9-5-21 THRU 9-18-21 CK 9    4,580.80
10/07/2021 PYPKT01375 PYPKT01375 - PP 09-19-2      PYPKT01375 - PP 09-19-2021 THRU 10-02-      4,580.80
10/21/2021 PYPKT01401 PYPKT01401 - PP10-03 TH     PYPKT01401 - PP10-03 THRU 10-16-21 CK    4,580.80

07/10/2021 PYPKT01121 PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP062      PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP06272021 THRU 071      3,206.54
07/29/2021 PYPKT01131 PYPKT01131 - PP07-11-21     PYPKT01131 - PP07-11-21 THRU 07-24-21     4,580.80
08/12/2021 PYPKT01281 PYPKT01281 - PP 7-25-21     PYPKT01281 - PP 7-25-21 THRU 8-7-21 CK 8    4,580.80
08/26/2021 PYPKT01318 PYPKT01318 - 8/26/21( PP     PYPKT01318 - 8/26/21( PP08-08-21 THRU 0     4,580.80

05/26/2021 PYPKT01024 PYPKT01024 - PP 05/16/2      PYPKT01024 - PP 05/16/21 - 5-29-21 CK 6-    4,301.90
06/17/2021 PYPKT01037 PYPKT01037 - PP 05-30-2      PYPKT01037 - PP 05-30-21 THRU 06-12-21     4,301.90
06/30/2021 PYPKT01050 PYPKT01050 - PP6-13-21 T     PYPKT01050 - PP6-13-21 THRU 6-26-21 CK    4,301.90
06/30/2021 PYPKT01121 PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP062      PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP06272021 THRU 071      1,374.26

04/08/2021 PYPKT00976 PYPKT00976 - PP 03/21/2    PYPKT00976 - PP 03/21/21-04/3/21 CK 4-8    4,301.90
04/22/2021 PYPKT00992 PYPKT00992 - PP04-04-21     PYPKT00992 - PP04-04-21 THRU 04-17-202      4,301.90
05/06/2021 PYPKT01009 PYPKT01009 - PP 04-18-2      PYPKT01009 - PP 04-18-21 THRU 05-01-21     4,301.90
05/20/2021 PYPKT01014 PYPKT01014 - PP 05/02/2      PYPKT01014 - PP 05/02/21 - 05/15/21 CK 5    4,301.90

02/11/2021 PYPKT00910 PYPKT00910 - PP 0124202      PYPKT00910 - PP 01242021 THRU 0206202      4,301.90
02/22/2021 PYPKT00934 PYPKT00934 - PP 02/07/2      PYPKT00934 - PP 02/07/21 THRU 02/20/21     4,301.90
03/11/2021 PYPKT00954 PYPKT00954 - PP02-21-21     PYPKT00954 - PP02-21-21 THRU 03-06-21     4,301.90
03/25/2021 PYPKT00963 PYPKT00963 - PP 03-07-2      PYPKT00963 - PP 03-07-21 THRU 03-20-21     4,301.90

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/14/2021 PYPKT00865 PYPKT00865 - PP 12/27/2      PYPKT00865 - PP 12/27/20 THRU 1/9/21 C     4,301.90
01/28/2021 PYPKT00890 PYPKT00890 - PP JAN 10 T         PYPKT00890 - PP JAN 10 THRU JAN 23 202        4,301.90

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-460-4211 SECTION 125 FLEX PLAN POINTS 120,510.00 55,064.32 115,475.10 58,176.14 62,333.86 51.73%



Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

09/09/2021 PYPKT01329 PYPKT01329 - PP08-22-21     PYPKT01329 - PP08-22-21 THRU 09-04-21     2,295.89
09/23/2021 PYPKT01367 PYPKT01367 - PP 9-5-21 T     PYPKT01367 - PP 9-5-21 THRU 9-18-21 CK 9    2,281.52
10/07/2021 PYPKT01375 PYPKT01375 - PP 09-19-2      PYPKT01375 - PP 09-19-2021 THRU 10-02-      2,239.90
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07/10/2021 PYPKT01121 PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP062      PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP06272021 THRU 071      1,737.70
07/29/2021 PYPKT01131 PYPKT01131 - PP07-11-21     PYPKT01131 - PP07-11-21 THRU 07-24-21     2,232.67
08/12/2021 PYPKT01281 PYPKT01281 - PP 7-25-21     PYPKT01281 - PP 7-25-21 THRU 8-7-21 CK 8    2,223.31
08/26/2021 PYPKT01318 PYPKT01318 - 8/26/21( PP     PYPKT01318 - 8/26/21( PP08-08-21 THRU 0     2,259.09

05/26/2021 PYPKT01024 PYPKT01024 - PP 05/16/2      PYPKT01024 - PP 05/16/21 - 5-29-21 CK 6-    1,776.28
06/17/2021 PYPKT01037 PYPKT01037 - PP 05-30-2      PYPKT01037 - PP 05-30-21 THRU 06-12-21     1,789.61
06/30/2021 PYPKT01050 PYPKT01050 - PP6-13-21 T     PYPKT01050 - PP6-13-21 THRU 6-26-21 CK    2,298.17
06/30/2021 PYPKT01121 PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP062      PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP06272021 THRU 071      744.73

04/08/2021 PYPKT00976 PYPKT00976 - PP 03/21/2    PYPKT00976 - PP 03/21/21-04/3/21 CK 4-8    1,794.24
04/22/2021 PYPKT00992 PYPKT00992 - PP04-04-21     PYPKT00992 - PP04-04-21 THRU 04-17-202      1,752.75
05/06/2021 PYPKT01009 PYPKT01009 - PP 04-18-2      PYPKT01009 - PP 04-18-21 THRU 05-01-21     1,791.75
05/20/2021 PYPKT01014 PYPKT01014 - PP 05/02/2      PYPKT01014 - PP 05/02/21 - 05/15/21 CK 5    1,773.04

02/11/2021 PYPKT00910 PYPKT00910 - PP 0124202      PYPKT00910 - PP 01242021 THRU 0206202      1,758.37
02/22/2021 PYPKT00934 PYPKT00934 - PP 02/07/2      PYPKT00934 - PP 02/07/21 THRU 02/20/21     1,811.07
03/11/2021 PYPKT00954 PYPKT00954 - PP02-21-21     PYPKT00954 - PP02-21-21 THRU 03-06-21     1,784.22
03/25/2021 PYPKT00963 PYPKT00963 - PP 03-07-2      PYPKT00963 - PP 03-07-21 THRU 03-20-21     1,786.83

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/14/2021 PYPKT00865 PYPKT00865 - PP 12/27/2      PYPKT00865 - PP 12/27/20 THRU 1/9/21 C     1,816.42
01/28/2021 PYPKT00890 PYPKT00890 - PP JAN 10 T         PYPKT00890 - PP JAN 10 THRU JAN 23 202        1,836.15

12/02/2021 PYPKT01463 PYPKT01463 - PP 11-14-2      PYPKT01463 - PP 11-14-21 THRU 11-27-21     1,157.75
12/16/2021 PYPKT01469 PYPKT01469 - PP 11/28/2      PYPKT01469 - PP 11/28/21 THRU 12/11/21     1,139.03
12/30/2021 PYPKT01481 PYPKT01481 - PP 12-12-2      PYPKT01481 - PP 12-12-21 THRU 12-25-21     1,115.47

05-460-4230 NHRS CONTRIBUTIONS 52,571.00 19,334.68 53,025.02 28,511.39 24,059.61 45.77%

10/21/2021 PYPKT01401 PYPKT01401 - PP10-03 TH     PYPKT01401 - PP10-03 THRU 10-16-21 CK    1,132.18
11/04/2021 PYPKT01433 PYPKT01433 - PP 10-17-2      PYPKT01433 - PP 10-17-21 THRU 10-30-21     1,109.19
11/10/2021 PYPKT01449 PYPKT01449 - PP 10-31 TH     PYPKT01449 - PP 10-31 THRU 11-13 CK 11-    1,110.29
11/27/2021 PYPKT01465 PYPKT01465 - DPW CLOTH    PYPKT01465 - DPW CLOTHING ALLOWANC     367.20

08/26/2021 PYPKT01318 PYPKT01318 - 8/26/21( PP     PYPKT01318 - 8/26/21( PP08-08-21 THRU 0     1,132.05
09/09/2021 PYPKT01329 PYPKT01329 - PP08-22-21     PYPKT01329 - PP08-22-21 THRU 09-04-21     1,152.17
09/23/2021 PYPKT01367 PYPKT01367 - PP 9-5-21 T     PYPKT01367 - PP 9-5-21 THRU 9-18-21 CK 9    1,144.35
10/07/2021 PYPKT01375 PYPKT01375 - PP 09-19-2      PYPKT01375 - PP 09-19-2021 THRU 10-02-      1,121.71

06/30/2021 PYPKT01121 PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP062      PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP06272021 THRU 071      376.07
07/10/2021 PYPKT01121 PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP062      PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP06272021 THRU 071      877.50
07/29/2021 PYPKT01131 PYPKT01131 - PP07-11-21     PYPKT01131 - PP07-11-21 THRU 07-24-21     1,117.69
08/12/2021 PYPKT01281 PYPKT01281 - PP 7-25-21     PYPKT01281 - PP 7-25-21 THRU 8-7-21 CK 8    1,112.57

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
06/17/2021 PYPKT01037 PYPKT01037 - PP 05-30-2      PYPKT01037 - PP 05-30-21 THRU 06-12-21     1,131.30
06/30/2021 PYPKT01050 PYPKT01050 - PP6-13-21 T     PYPKT01050 - PP6-13-21 THRU 6-26-21 CK    1,156.09

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-460-4220 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE - Continued 36,006.00 12,321.72 29,893.83 14,789.15 21,216.85 58.93%



Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

0.00
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12/09/2021 APPKT01138 27656647 56973 TOWN OF HANOVER CANON FINA - CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. 70.24
12/09/2021 APPKT01138 4038050885 56974 WWTF CANON SOLU - CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. 10.21
12/22/2021 APPKT01153 27804641 57096 TOWN OF HANOVER CANON FINA - CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. 70.24

09/30/2021 APPKT01062 4037483098 56457 WASTEWATER CANON SOLU - CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. 10.29
10/29/2021 APPKT01087 27504395 56654 TOWN OF HANOVER CANON FINA - CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. 70.24
11/10/2021 APPKT01103 4037780160 56768 WWTF CANON SOLU - CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. 12.59

09/09/2021 GLPKT02880 JN07083 RECLASS CANON FINANCIAL AUG-21 70.24
09/16/2021 APPKT01050 4037221803 56342 WWTF CANON SOLU - CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. 6.87
09/30/2021 APPKT01057 27349295 56456 ACCT TOWN OF HANOVER CANON FINA - CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. 70.24

06/30/2021 APPKT00972 4036621257 55764 WASTEWATER CANON SOLU - CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. 8.59
07/29/2021 APPKT01003 27046005 55988 FY22 JULY CONTRACT CHARGES CANON FINA - CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. 70.24
08/12/2021 APPKT01013 4036919679 56069 WW CANON SOLU - CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. 6.45

05/27/2021 APPKT00925 26723997 55441 ACCT 0094287-009 CANON FINA - CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. 70.24
06/10/2021 APPKT00943 4036343204 55554 WWTF CANON SOLU - CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. 8.62
06/24/2021 APPKT00954 26893391 55667 ACCT TOWN OF HANOVER CANON FINA - CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. 70.24

04/01/2021 APPKT00867 4035754272 55047 WWTF CANON SOLU - CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. 10.58
04/29/2021 APPKT00892 26548993 55249 TOWN OF HANOVER ACCT CANON FINA - CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. 70.24
04/29/2021 APPKT00892 4036054373 55250 WASTE WATER CANON SOLU - CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. 10.66

02/18/2021 APPKT00822 26226025 54731 009-4287-009 CANON FINA - CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. 70.24
03/04/2021 APPKT00832 4035477837 54839 WASTEWATER CANON SOLU - CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. 10.42
04/01/2021 APPKT00867 26396662 55046 TOWN OF HANOVER CANON FINA - CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. 70.24

01/07/2021 APPKT00784 4034900668 54438 WATER RECLAMATION CANON SOLU - CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. 10.47
02/04/2021 APPKT00811 26038105 54628 JANUARY 2021 CANON FINA - CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. 70.24
02/04/2021 APPKT00811 4035195060 54629 WWTF CANON SOLU - CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. 12.05

05-460-4409 WRF COPIER LEASE & SERVICE 1,980.00 583.63 1,030.92 467.85 1,512.15 76.37%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/07/2021 APPKT00784 22201592 54437 TOWN OF HANOVER, NH CANON FINA - CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. 70.24

05-460-4260 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE 9,396.00 9,500.00 7,042.15 7,042.15 2,353.85 25.05%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
07/15/2021 APPKT00983 112860 & 112481 55898 FY22 PROP&LIAB AND W/C INSURANCE CO PRIMEX - PRIMEX 7,042.15

11/10/2021 PYPKT01449 PYPKT01449 - PP 10-31 TH     PYPKT01449 - PP 10-31 THRU 11-13 CK 11-    2,218.94
12/02/2021 PYPKT01463 PYPKT01463 - PP 11-14-2      PYPKT01463 - PP 11-14-21 THRU 11-27-21     2,306.15
12/16/2021 PYPKT01469 PYPKT01469 - PP 11/28/2      PYPKT01469 - PP 11/28/21 THRU 12/11/21     2,271.74
12/30/2021 PYPKT01481 PYPKT01481 - PP 12-12-2      PYPKT01481 - PP 12-12-21 THRU 12-25-21     1,968.44

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
10/21/2021 PYPKT01401 PYPKT01401 - PP10-03 TH     PYPKT01401 - PP10-03 THRU 10-16-21 CK    2,259.13
11/04/2021 PYPKT01433 PYPKT01433 - PP 10-17-2      PYPKT01433 - PP 10-17-21 THRU 10-30-21     2,216.91

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-460-4230 NHRS CONTRIBUTIONS - Continued 52,571.00 19,334.68 53,025.02 28,511.39 24,059.61 45.77%



Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
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05-460-4640 WWTP BOOKS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 750.00 778.90 725.00 751.95 -1.95 -0.26%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
05/30/2021 APPKT00938 19156355-B1-R 53356 BUSINESS & LEGAL RESOURCES Reversal BUSINESS & L - BUSINESS & LEGAL RESOURCES -26.95

05-460-4615 WWTP UNIFORMS & CLOTHING 5,050.00 4,800.00 4,800.00 4,800.00 250.00 4.95%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
11/27/2021 PYPKT01465 PYPKT01465 - DPW CLOTH    PYPKT01465 - DPW CLOTHING ALLOWANC     4,800.00

05/12/2021 APPKT00947 9831983326 1267 OFFICE SUPPLIES STAPLES - STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT 339.99
08/19/2021 APPKT01019 BS06002067A 56208 QUARTERLY WATER/SEWER BILLING PROFORMA - PROFORMA 342.08
12/12/2021 APPKT01172 9906460579 1810 OFFICE SUPPLIES STAPLES - STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT 196.18

05-460-4611 WWTP OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,000.00 15.79 914.74 538.26 461.74 46.17%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/05/2021 APPKT00782 9823797634 910 PAPER STAPLES - STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT 36.49

05/12/2021 APPKT00947 NWWTA050321 1257 TRAINING NEWWTA - NORTHEAST WATER & WW TRNG ASCN., INC. 255.00
10/12/2021 APPKT01094 NHWPCA092021 1650 TRAINING NHWPCA - NHWPCA 20.00
11/12/2021 APPKT01140 NHWPCA102921 1727 TRAINING NHWPCA - NHWPCA 50.00

05-460-4540 WWTP ADVERTISING 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 100.00%

05-460-4582 WWTP PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 2,000.00 350.00 325.00 70.00 1,930.00 96.50%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount

06/09/2021 GLPKT02477 JN06208 4Q FY2021 UTILITY BILLS 409.53
06/25/2021 GLPKT02554 JN06380 POSTAGE ALLOCATIONS 5/23 - 6/23 0.55
07/30/2021 GLPKT02723 JN06708 POSTAGE ALLOCATION 7/1 - 7/23/21 1.53
09/23/2021 GLPKT02951 JN07218 POSTAGE ALLOCATION 7/23 - 9/23/21 1.67

02/25/2021 GLPKT02117 JN05424 POSTAGE ALLOCATION FOR JANUARY 23 -   0.55
03/17/2021 GLPKT02231 JN05661 3/17 TC MAILING 414.89
03/23/2021 GLPKT02239 JN05676 POSTAGE ALLOCATIONS 2/23 - 3/23 2.20
05/26/2021 GLPKT02393 JN06111 POSTAGE ALLOCATION FOR APRIL 23 - MAY  1.10

05-460-4534 WWTP POSTAGE 1,650.00 861.36 832.56 3.20 1,646.80 99.81%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/23/2021 GLPKT02014 JN05219 POSTAGE ALLOCATIONS FROM 12/23 TO 1 0.54

05-460-4523 WWTP PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSUR 19,497.00 18,676.79 15,037.20 15,037.20 4,459.80 22.87%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
07/15/2021 APPKT00983 112860 & 112481 55898 FY22 PROP&LIAB AND W/C INSURANCE CO PRIMEX - PRIMEX 15,037.20

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-460-4510 WWTP AUTO REIMBURSEMENT 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 100.00%



Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
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07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 FRINGE BENEFITS ON ALLOC SAL 57,881.00
07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 35% ADMIN ASST TO WRF 17,847.00
07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 35% OPS MGR TO WRF 40,557.00
07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 FACILITIES LABOR 6,050.00

07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 CHARGES FROM DISPATCH 4,716.00
07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 35% OF FISC SPEC TO WRF 21,764.00
07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 CHARGES FROM HIGHWAY 11,600.00
07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 35% OF DPW DIR TO WRF 48,457.00

06/09/2021 GLPKT02477 JN06210 FLEET COST ALLOC -MAY-21 1,338.97
06/09/2021 GLPKT02477 JN06211 FUEL COST ALLOCATION-MAY-21 630.76
06/30/2021 GLPKT02582 JN06476 FLEET COST ALLOCATION-JUN 2021 3,138.69
06/30/2021 GLPKT02582 JN06477 FUEL COST ALLOCATION-JUNE 2021 767.83

04/07/2021 GLPKT02262 JN05716 FLEET COST ALLOC-MARCH -21 374.21
04/07/2021 GLPKT02262 JN05718 FUEL COST ALLOCATION MARCH-2021 1,009.93
05/04/2021 GLPKT02357 JN05879 FLEET COST ALLOC-APRIL-21 298.75
05/05/2021 GLPKT02357 JN05880 FUEL COST ALLOCATION-APRIL 2021 1,011.99

02/11/2021 GLPKT02071 JN05316 FLEET COST ALLOCATION JAN-2021 599.96
02/11/2021 GLPKT02071 JN05317 FUEL COST ALLOCATION-JAN 2021 641.76
03/04/2021 GLPKT02158 JN05480 FLEET COST ALLOCATION-FEB-21 1,441.74
03/04/2021 GLPKT02158 JN05481 FUEL COST ALLOCATION FEB-2021 893.28

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/08/2021 GLPKT01937 JN05064 FUEL COST ALLOC-DEC 2020 737.87
01/08/2021 GLPKT01937 JN05088 FLEET CLOST ALLOC-DEC 2020 978.32

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/12/2021 APPKT00814 LEON 971 PIZZA RAMUNTOS - RAMUNTOS BRICK & BREW 55.12

05-461-4002 CHARGES FROM GENERAL FUND 535,938.00 485,462.71 497,431.00 483,566.94 52,371.06 9.77%

11/08/2021 APPKT01105 NHDES 110421 56849 R SCHEUER LICENSE RENEWAL TREASURER, - TREASURER- STATE OF NH 50.00
12/20/2021 APPKT01156 10181 57125 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP GSRWA - GRANITE STATE RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION 370.00

05-460-4899 WWTP FOOD & MEALS 100.00 0.00 55.12 0.00 100.00 100.00%

05/25/2021 APPKT00924 47927567 55443 DUES CAPITAL ONE - CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT 39.99
06/08/2021 APPKT00941 NHDES 06/07/21 55631 LICENSE RENEWAL W ULMAN TREASURER, - TREASURER- STATE OF NH 50.00
07/13/2021 APPKT00970 2896 55893 MEMBERSHIP NE BIOSOLI - NORTH EAST BIOSOLIDS AND RESIDUALS ASSO 200.00

05-460-4810 WWTP DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 1,390.00 1,949.99 1,051.24 620.00 770.00 55.40%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
04/06/2021 APPKT00876 9484 1089 ANNUAL DUES GSRWA - GRANITE STATE RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION 341.25

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
07/27/2021 APPKT00982 VN-634199 56024 SUBSCRIPTION VALLEY NEW - NEWSPAPERS OF NH, INC. 230.00
08/09/2021 APPKT01009 19156355-R1 56066 SAFETY TRAINER BLR - BLR 521.95

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-460-4640 WWTP BOOKS & SUBSCRIPTIONS - Continued 750.00 778.90 725.00 751.95 -1.95 -0.26%



Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

58,071.52

65,000.00
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02/16/2021 APPKT00821 01-00369412 54737 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,130.95
03/15/2021 APPKT00850 01-00369717 54931 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,074.89
03/15/2021 APPKT00850 01-00370024 54931 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 922.64

02/16/2021 APPKT00821 01-00368465 54737 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 939.30
02/16/2021 APPKT00821 01-00368803 54737 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 975.66
02/16/2021 APPKT00821 01-00369095 54737 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,012.02

01/19/2021 APPKT00797 01-00367284 54529 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,099.50
01/19/2021 APPKT00797 01-00367709 54529 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,248.75
01/19/2021 APPKT00797 01-00368185 54529 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,302.75

05-461-4330 WWTP SLUDGE DISPOSAL 157,300.00 22,083.25 -12,768.14 25,005.62 67,294.38 42.78%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/19/2021 APPKT00797 01-00366925 54529 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 911.25

10/12/2021 POPKT00242 0000216162 56629 WRF Facility Plan WRIGHT-PIE - WRIGHT-PIERCE 2,851.16
11/22/2021 POPKT00251 0000216701 56959 WRF Facility Plan WRIGHT-PIE - WRIGHT-PIERCE 7,767.45
12/21/2021 POPKT00255 0000217429 57190 WRF Facility Plan WRIGHT-PIE - WRIGHT-PIERCE 13,021.18

07/15/2021 APPKT00970 0000214576 55919 APPLY TO PO#72 WRIGHT-PIE - WRIGHT-PIERCE 5,375.22
08/19/2021 POPKT00231 0001565 56224 WRF Facility Plan WRIGHT-PIE - WRIGHT-PIERCE 7,412.94
09/15/2021 POPKT00237 0000215535 56437 WRF Facility Plan WRIGHT-PIE - WRIGHT-PIERCE 3,183.85

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
05/25/2021 APPKT00924 0000213458 55537 WRF PLAN WRIGHT-PIE - WRIGHT-PIERCE 19,379.44
06/22/2021 APPKT00955 0000213952 55748 FACILITY PLAN WRIGHT-PIE - WRIGHT-PIERCE 6,937.24

07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 50% METER SYS HOSTING FEES 2,572.00
07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 50% METER REPLACEMENT LEASE 39,303.00

05-461-4300 WWTP PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 140,000.00 0.00 65,928.48 39,611.80 42,316.68 30.23%

12/07/2021 GLPKT03233 JN07898 FUEL ALLOCATION NOV 2021 470.48

05-461-4004 WRF CHARGES FROM WATER 41,875.00 41,875.00 41,875.00 41,875.00 0.00 0.00%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount

10/11/2021 GLPKT03004 JN07344 FUEL COST ALLOCATION SEPT-21 311.00
11/04/2021 GLPKT03129 JN07620 FLEET COST ALLOCATION-OCT 2021 3,490.48
11/04/2021 GLPKT03129 JN07621 FUEL COST ALLOCATION-OCT 2021 474.90
12/07/2021 GLPKT03233 JN07897 FLEET COST ALLOCATION-NOV-21 2,303.87

08/16/2021 GLPKT02782 JN06809 FUEL ALLOCATION JULY 2021 1,081.28
09/02/2021 GLPKT02847 JN06996 FLEET COST ALLOCATION AUG-21 1,946.24
09/02/2021 GLPKT02847 JN06997 FUEL COST ALLOCATION AUG 2021 566.98
10/11/2021 GLPKT03004 JN07342 FLEET COST ALLOCATION SEPT-21 1,370.94

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 CHARGES FROM LINE MTCE 261,366.00
08/16/2021 GLPKT02782 JN06808 FLEET COST ALLOCATION-JULY 2021 1,312.77

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-461-4002 CHARGES FROM GENERAL FUND - Continued 535,938.00 485,462.71 497,431.00 483,566.94 52,371.06 9.77%



Encumbrances

65,000.00

11/08/2021 APPKT01105 01-00382938 56771 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 965.06
11/08/2021 APPKT01105 01-00383323 56771 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,173.37
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10/11/2021 APPKT01072 01-00382131 56547 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 887.79
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 01-00382520 56547 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,007.48
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 01-0380923 56547 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,116.56

09/28/2021 APPKT01060 01-00380521 56463 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,027.93
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 01-00381308 56547 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 863.55
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 01-00381737 56547 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,264.27

09/28/2021 APPKT01060 01-00379347 56463 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,087.01
09/28/2021 APPKT01060 01-00379733 56463 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 968.09
09/28/2021 APPKT01060 01-00380120 56463 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 957.48

08/16/2021 APPKT01017 01-00378554 56151 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,222.61
08/16/2021 APPKT01017 01-00378951 56151 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,151.40
08/30/2021 APPKT01032 231198 56260 WRF - SQC SAMPLING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 353.50

08/16/2021 APPKT01017 01-00377406 56151 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,260.48
08/16/2021 APPKT01017 01-00377734 56151 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 895.37
08/16/2021 APPKT01017 01-00378155 56151 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,033.23

06/30/2021 GLPKT02877 JN07073 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E PO#ADS50059 -36,887.00
06/30/2021 GLPKT02888 JN07101 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E PO#ADS50059 36,887.00
06/30/2021 GLPKT02889 JN07102 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E PO#ADS_50059 -36,887.00
06/30/2021 GLPKT02890 JN07103 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E REQ#00028 -35,000.00

06/30/2021 APPKT00979 01-00376126 55928 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 992.33
06/30/2021 APPKT00979 01-00376554 55928 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,613.48
06/30/2021 APPKT00979 01-00377004 55928 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,143.83

06/08/2021 APPKT00941 01-00375016 55557 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,229.42
06/08/2021 APPKT00941 01-00375422 55557 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,064.29
06/30/2021 APPKT00979 01-00375754 55928 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,591.51

06/07/2021 APPKT00941 227177 55561 NHSQC TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 1,476.50
06/08/2021 APPKT00941 01-00374251 55557 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,176.40
06/08/2021 APPKT00941 01-00374636 55557 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 872.64

05/24/2021 APPKT00924 01-00373507 55449 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,062.77
05/24/2021 APPKT00924 01-00373887 55449 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,159.73
05/24/2021 APPKT00924 01-0372341 55449 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 987.02

04/13/2021 APPKT00882 01-00371947 55142 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,205.94
05/24/2021 APPKT00924 01-00372708 55449 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,302.14
05/24/2021 APPKT00924 01-00373145 55449 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,060.50

04/13/2021 APPKT00882 01-00370903 55142 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,137.77
04/13/2021 APPKT00882 01-00371246 55142 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,380.17
04/13/2021 APPKT00882 01-00371603 55142 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,006.72

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
03/15/2021 APPKT00850 01-00370303 54931 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,217.30
03/15/2021 APPKT00850 01-00370600 54931 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 815.07

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-461-4330 WWTP SLUDGE DISPOSAL - Continued 157,300.00 22,083.25 -12,768.14 25,005.62 67,294.38 42.78%



Encumbrances

65,000.00

0.00

-1,000.00

04/13/2021 APPKT00882 9854882652 55162 PIPE, FITTING, LUBRICANT GRAINGER - GRAINGER 104.05
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04/06/2021 APPKT00876 540044 1110 PLUGS PCARD-MISC - PCARD-MISC 820.00
04/06/2021 APPKT00876 9829272770 1115 APC BACKUP BATTERY STAPLES - STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT 109.99
04/13/2021 APPKT00882 214380 55203 SEAL RUSSELL RE - RUSSELL RESOURCES, INC. 287.41

03/29/2021 APPKT00865 9827104168 55073 BUBS, FITTINGS GRAINGER - GRAINGER 25.00
03/29/2021 APPKT00865 9830401833 55073 FITTINGS GRAINGER - GRAINGER 53.24
03/30/2021 APPKT00865 27380 55111 TUBING THE MA - THE MAHER CORPORATION 332.95

03/29/2021 APPKT00865 5319718-00 55079 POWER SUPPLY HORIZON S - HORIZON SOLUTIONS, LLC 320.39
03/29/2021 APPKT00865 9824194964 55073 GREASE, FITTINGS GRAINGER - GRAINGER 26.46
03/29/2021 APPKT00865 9825619373 55073 BUSHING GRAINGER - GRAINGER 24.32

03/29/2021 APPKT00865 14123 55084 PLC2 REPAIR LCS CONTRO - LCS CONTROLS, INC. 5,602.00
03/29/2021 APPKT00865 14124 55084 CENTRIFUGE PARTS LCS CONTRO - LCS CONTROLS, INC. 6,145.00
03/29/2021 APPKT00865 15797 55102 PUMP REPAIR PENN V - PENN VALLEY PUMP CO, INC 1,069.50

03/02/2021 APPKT00839 3152207 992 BULBS AMAZON,LLC - AMAZON.COM, LLC 45.60
03/02/2021 APPKT00839 78752509 1006 BATTERIES DIGI-KEY - DIGI-KEY 247.88
03/15/2021 APPKT00850 9811014936 54953 COUPLINGS GRAINGER - GRAINGER 34.54

02/02/2021 APPKT00808 9769144933 54643 SPRINGS, CONNECTORS, BALLASTS GRAINGER - GRAINGER 71.24
02/03/2021 APPKT00808 323214 54709 SAMPLER USABLUE - USA BLUE BOOK 124.71
02/16/2021 APPKT00821 214398 54796 REPAIR KIT RUSSELL RE - RUSSELL RESOURCES, INC. 146.82

01/05/2021 APPKT00780 772913 54431 PARTS RETURN SANEL - AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY ASSOCIATES, INC. -35.52
01/05/2021 APPKT00782 04996607 902 TEMP SENSOR PCARD-MISC - PCARD-MISC 541.71
01/12/2021 APPKT00814 9201042 930 BATTERIES AMAZON,LLC - AMAZON.COM, LLC 167.16

01/04/2021 APPKT00780 S3657797.001 54462 BULBS GMES WEST LEBANON - GREEN MOUNTAIN ELECTRIC SUPP 206.13
01/05/2021 APPKT00780 767929 54431 V-BELT SANEL - AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY ASSOCIATES, INC. 15.94
01/05/2021 APPKT00780 768571 54431 V-BELTS SANEL - AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY ASSOCIATES, INC. 34.79

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/04/2021 APPKT00780 1197 54447 VALVE COMBUS - COMBUSTION SERVICES CORP. 4,452.94
01/04/2021 APPKT00780 9745689399 54460 UPS POWER BACKUPS GRAINGER - GRAINGER 269.10

03/22/2021 GLPKT02191 JN05595 3QFY2021 WATER-SEWER CHARGES 897.60
06/11/2021 GLPKT02473 JN06222 TOH PROPS 4QFY2021 WATER-SEWER BILL 691.60

05-461-4430 WWTP OPS REPAIR & MTCE 59,375.00 22,188.82 23,544.02 12,261.55 48,113.45 81.03%

12/20/2021 APPKT01156 01-00385768 57102 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,137.77

05-461-4411 WWTP WATER 3,015.00 1,358.20 1,589.20 0.00 3,015.00 100.00%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount

12/20/2021 APPKT01156 01-00384700 57102 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,342.29
12/20/2021 APPKT01156 01-00385012 57102 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,013.54
12/20/2021 APPKT01156 01-00385445 57102 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,242.30

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
11/08/2021 APPKT01105 01-00383776 56771 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,253.66
12/20/2021 APPKT01156 01-00384249 57102 - LEBANON-TC - CITY OF LEBANON 1,780.88

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-461-4330 WWTP SLUDGE DISPOSAL - Continued 157,300.00 22,083.25 -12,768.14 25,005.62 67,294.38 42.78%



Encumbrances

-1,000.00

12/06/2021 APPKT01139 50139 57006 HEAT TAPE HANOVER - HANOVER TRUE VALUE 41.99
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11/19/2021 APPKT01120 1121112505 56880 GREASE ATLAS COPC - ATLAS COPCO COMPRESSORS, LLC 731.13
11/19/2021 APPKT01120 12667121 56903 WRF - D.O. SENSORS HACH - HACH COMPANY 573.95
11/19/2021 APPKT01120 73701399 56895 FITTINGS FW WEBB - F.W. WEBB COMPANY 66.05

11/08/2021 APPKT01105 9098707228 56792 HEAT TAPE GRAINGER - GRAINGER 190.02
11/12/2021 APPKT01140 10214812-2 1746 REGULATOR SUPPLYHOUSE.COM - SUPPLYHOUSE.COM 60.48
11/12/2021 APPKT01140 10429093 1746 SEAL KIT SUPPLYHOUSE.COM - SUPPLYHOUSE.COM 140.00

11/08/2021 APPKT01105 49932 56795 LABELS HANOVER - HANOVER TRUE VALUE 2.68
11/08/2021 APPKT01105 49950 56795 EPOXY, SEALER HANOVER - HANOVER TRUE VALUE 10.86
11/08/2021 APPKT01105 9084754929 56792 SPRINGS, GAUGES GRAINGER - GRAINGER 42.52

10/25/2021 APPKT01084 9066102519 56672 HOSE GRAINGER - GRAINGER 132.62
10/25/2021 APPKT01084 IN-21-164 56643 SEAL AQUA SOLUT - AQUA SOLUTIONS INC 861.99
10/26/2021 APPKT01084 753814 56745 PUMP USABLUE - USA BLUE BOOK 1,067.94

10/12/2021 APPKT01094 10214812 1662 REGULATOR SUPPLYHOUSE.COM - SUPPLYHOUSE.COM 42.38
10/12/2021 APPKT01094 1Z015V1X0392673488 1669 SHIPPING CHARGE UPS - UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 42.94
10/12/2021 APPKT01094 1Z015V1X0393606272 1669 SHIPPING CHARGE UPS - UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 13.06

10/11/2021 APPKT01072 28309/6 56561 PAINT FOGGS - FOGGS HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLY, INC. 28.95
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 9049143028 56566 VALVE, FITTINGS GRAINGER - GRAINGER 83.77
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 9055294566 56566 RETURNS GRAINGER - GRAINGER -63.70

09/22/2021 GLPKT02928 JN07182 RECLASS GRAINGER -20.32
09/27/2021 APPKT01060 100330 56450 OIL SANEL - AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY ASSOCIATES, INC. 11.72
09/28/2021 APPKT01060 39477 56523 POLYMER MAKE UP REPAIRS AND SEALS SULLIVAN ASSOCIATES - WILLIAMS PARTNERS LTD 189.70

09/13/2021 APPKT01045 099453 56335 FILTER SANEL - AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY ASSOCIATES, INC. 19.04
09/14/2021 APPKT01045 9038126703 56363 JACK, HOSE GRAINGER - GRAINGER 573.18
09/14/2021 APPKT01045 9038190287 56363 COUPLINGS GRAINGER - GRAINGER 20.32

08/09/2021 APPKT01009 9961300598 56088 VALVE GRAINGER - GRAINGER 27.88
08/09/2021 APPKT01009 9970218922 56088 FITTINGS GRAINGER - GRAINGER 271.71
08/31/2021 APPKT01032 214624 56304 SEAL, BOLTS, REPAIR KIT RUSSELL RE - RUSSELL RESOURCES, INC. 356.63

06/30/2021 GLPKT02890 JN07103 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E REQ#00028 -15,000.00
07/21/2021 GLPKT02659 JN06610 RECLASS TASCO SECURITY INV 154302 3,207.48
08/09/2021 APPKT01009 1036666 56081 STRAINERS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 876.18

06/30/2021 APPKT00971 26-07244-02089 1427 MOTHER BOARD PCARD-MISC - PCARD-MISC 41.57
06/30/2021 APPKT00971 9833243482 1434 BATTERY BACKUP STAPLES - STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT 109.99
06/30/2021 APPKT00979 648065 55967 PUMP USABLUE - USA BLUE BOOK 826.99

05/24/2021 APPKT00924 18936/6 55464 ADHESIVE FOGGS - FOGGS HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLY, INC. 7.59
06/07/2021 APPKT00941 9905941770 55571 FITTING GRAINGER - GRAINGER 23.31
06/30/2021 APPKT00965 1358 55768 BOILER MAINTENANCE COMBUS - COMBUSTION SERVICES CORP. 3,571.87

04/27/2021 APPKT00895 NH04-418457 55293 PUMP COUPLING MOTION IND - MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC. 105.97
04/28/2021 APPKT00895 9866451652 55265 STRAINER, VALVE GRAINGER - GRAINGER 176.25
05/24/2021 APPKT00924 18840/6 55464 FITTING FOGGS - FOGGS HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLY, INC. 9.98

05-461-4430 WWTP OPS REPAIR & MTCE - Continued 59,375.00 22,188.82 23,544.02 12,261.55 48,113.45 81.03%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
04/19/2021 APPKT00922 832423 1190 MACHINING RACE METAL - RACE METALSMITHS 165.60

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining



Encumbrances

-1,000.00

0.00

22,434.00

05/10/2021 APPKT00914 225528 55348 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
05/11/2021 APPKT00914 553329336 55400 ANNUAL QA STUDY SIGMA ALDR - SIGMA-ALDRICH RTC, INC. 185.69
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04/13/2021 APPKT00882 224370 55147 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
04/27/2021 APPKT00895 224782 55258 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 56.00
04/28/2021 APPKT00895 225108 55258 CHEMS EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50

04/07/2021 APPKT00876 5575419 1063 BATTERIES AMAZON,LLC - AMAZON.COM, LLC 10.59
04/13/2021 APPKT00882 0635017 55139 - CASELLA  WA - CASELLA  WASTE SERVICES, INC. 615.14
04/13/2021 APPKT00882 224157 55147 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50

03/29/2021 APPKT00865 223698 55061 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
03/29/2021 APPKT00865 223894 55061 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
03/29/2021 APPKT00865 5053039467 55053 FIRST AID SUPPLIES CINTAS - CINTAS CORPORATION 138.54

03/15/2021 APPKT00850 14114 54972 SCADA REPAIR LCS CONTRO - LCS CONTROLS, INC. 671.00
03/15/2021 APPKT00850 223367 54940 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 56.00
03/29/2021 APPKT00865 14122 55084 SCADA REPAIRS LCS CONTRO - LCS CONTROLS, INC. 400.00

03/01/2021 APPKT00836 1070006974 54903 MATS, WIPERS UNIFIRST - UNIFIRST CORPORATION 64.73
03/01/2021 APPKT00836 222811 54849 ECOLI SPLIT EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 28.00
03/15/2021 APPKT00850 0628325 54927 - CASELLA  WA - CASELLA  WASTE SERVICES, INC. 898.64

02/02/2021 APPKT00808 221628 54634 LAB WATER TEST EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 7.00
02/02/2021 APPKT00808 221677 54634 LAB REAGENTS EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 56.00
02/16/2021 APPKT00821 0621728 54733 - CASELLA  WA - CASELLA  WASTE SERVICES, INC. 949.04

01/04/2021 APPKT00780 27872 54502 TROUBLE SHOOTING ROYAL ELEC - ROYAL ELECTRIC INC. 130.00
01/19/2021 APPKT00797 220803 54536 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 56.00
02/02/2021 APPKT00808 0614816 54630 - CASELLA  WA - CASELLA  WASTE SERVICES, INC. 1,232.29

12/21/2021 APPKT01156 S130440077-002 57164 LED LIGHTING REXEL - REXEL 181.30

05-461-4500 WWTP OPS CONTRACTED SVCS 86,305.00 49,133.71 57,355.84 47,734.45 16,136.55 18.70%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount

11/08/2021 APPKT01105 49742 56795 KEY BLANKS HANOVER - HANOVER TRUE VALUE 8.99
12/12/2021 APPKT01172 3406 00002 47098 1814 LED LIGHT THE HOME - THE HOME DEPOT SUPPLY 21.56
12/21/2021 APPKT01156 S130440077-001 57164 LED LIGHTING REXEL - REXEL 171.45

07/13/2021 APPKT00970 9433-1010393 55865 BALLAST CED - CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTORS, INC. 13.71
08/17/2021 APPKT01017 8785375 56207 FILTER PSG - PREMIER SUPPLY GROUP, INC. 145.97
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 403547 56562 NEW LOCK FORTIFIED - CHAD J. THOMPKINS 348.40

02/03/2021 APPKT00808 56297 54687 CLEANED BOILERS RE HINKLEY - R.E. HINKLEY CO., INC. 520.00
03/01/2021 APPKT00836 9035 54834 HVAC WORK ARC MECHAN - ARC MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS, INC. 3,070.00
04/27/2021 APPKT00895 1070022557 55314 MATS, WIPERS UNIFIRST - UNIFIRST CORPORATION 64.73

12/20/2021 APPKT01156 1121126200 57088 AERATION BLOWER REPAIR ATLAS COPC - ATLAS COPCO COMPRESSORS, LLC 2,490.00

05-461-4435 WWTP BLDG REPAIR & MTCE 8,750.00 296.25 4,546.11 891.38 7,858.62 89.81%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount

05-461-4430 WWTP OPS REPAIR & MTCE - Continued 59,375.00 22,188.82 23,544.02 12,261.55 48,113.45 81.03%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
12/07/2021 APPKT01139 NH04-454038 57030 LUBRICANT MOTION IND - MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC. 168.40

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining



Encumbrances

22,434.00
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10/11/2021 APPKT01072 5072322333 56546 FIRST AID SUPPLIES CINTAS - CINTAS CORPORATION 70.22
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 CINV-055685 56556 WRF - TOXICITY TESTING ENTHAPY A - ENTHALPY ANALYTICAL, LLC 1,250.00
10/12/2021 APPKT01072 1070067641 56615 MATS, WIPERS UNIFIRST - UNIFIRST CORPORATION 74.95

10/11/2021 APPKT01072 232639 56554 WRF - PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 233000 56554 WRF - PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 233209 56554 WRF - PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50

09/28/2021 APPKT01060 42655 56520 TEST AND INSP VT LIFE - VERMONT LIFE SAFETY LC 378.00
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 232351 56554 WRF - PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 56.00
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 232561 56554 WRF - QTRLY E COLI SPLIT EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 28.00

09/14/2021 APPKT01045 231606 56350 WRF - PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
09/14/2021 APPKT01045 232002 56350 WRF - PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
09/28/2021 APPKT01060 0671219 56458 - CASELLA  WA - CASELLA  WASTE SERVICES, INC. 1,749.64

08/30/2021 APPKT01032 231317 56260 WRF - PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
08/30/2021 APPKT01032 24502 56288 CALIBRATIONS NE INSTRUM - NEW ENGLAND INSTRUMENT SERVICE ASSO  453.00
09/14/2021 APPKT01045 1070060086 56429 MATS, WIPERS UNIFIRST - UNIFIRST CORPORATION 70.62

08/16/2021 APPKT01017 230613 56156 WRF PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 56.00
08/17/2021 APPKT01017 0663842 56150 - CASELLA  WA - CASELLA  WASTE SERVICES, INC. 1,040.64
08/30/2021 APPKT01032 231049 56260 WRF - PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50

07/27/2021 APPKT00982 229100 55997 WRF - PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 56.00
08/09/2021 APPKT01009 229920 56079 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
08/09/2021 APPKT01009 230372 56079 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50

06/30/2021 GLPKT02890 JN07103 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E REQ#00017 -1,566.00
07/13/2021 APPKT00970 228866 55871 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
07/13/2021 APPKT00970 5904 55876 FLOW METERING FLOW AS - FLOW ASSESSMENT SERVICES LLC 36,440.00

06/30/2021 APPKT00965 228298 55773 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
06/30/2021 APPKT00965 228587 55773 EXC REQS 2ND QTR EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
06/30/2021 APPKT00979 0656431 55927 - CASELLA  WA - CASELLA  WASTE SERVICES, INC. 1,324.39

06/21/2021 APPKT00955 227940 55677 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
06/21/2021 APPKT00955 5065800980 55671 FIRST AID SUPPLIES CINTAS - CINTAS CORPORATION 74.69
06/23/2021 APPKT00955 5059358020 55671 FIRST AID SUPPLIES CINTAS - CINTAS CORPORATION 141.76

06/21/2021 APPKT00955 0649007 55669 - CASELLA  WA - CASELLA  WASTE SERVICES, INC. 1,465.89
06/21/2021 APPKT00955 12484120 55686 EQUIP MAINT HACH - HACH COMPANY 589.95
06/21/2021 APPKT00955 227571 55677 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 56.00

05/26/2021 APPKT00924 226909 55455 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
06/07/2021 APPKT00941 227208 55561 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
06/08/2021 APPKT00941 227428 55561 ECOLI SPLIT EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 28.00

05/24/2021 APPKT00924 226197 55455 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
05/24/2021 APPKT00924 226555 55455 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 56.00
05/25/2021 APPKT00924 553409077 55516 ANNUAL QA/QC STUDY SIGMA ALDR - SIGMA-ALDRICH RTC, INC. 117.33

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
05/11/2021 APPKT00914 553335020 55400 ANNUAL QA STUDY SIGMA ALDR - SIGMA-ALDRICH RTC, INC. 84.18
05/24/2021 APPKT00924 0642009 55446 - CASELLA  WA - CASELLA  WASTE SERVICES, INC. 1,232.54

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-461-4500 WWTP OPS CONTRACTED SVCS - Continued 86,305.00 49,133.71 57,355.84 47,734.45 16,136.55 18.70%



Encumbrances

22,434.00

0.00

0.00

03/18/2021 APPKT00851 8719106 54947 ACCT 307861 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 66.90
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03/04/2021 APPKT00832 9872865726 54907 ACCT 781524767 JAN 08 - FEB 07 VERZ WIRE - VERIZON WIRELESS 19.73
03/12/2021 APPKT00860 10282639 1070 3/12 PCARD D. HACKETT CVC - CENTRAL VERMONT COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 80.55
03/18/2021 APPKT00851 603 417 6389 444 2/28/2 54933 603 417 6389 444 JAN 30 TO FEB 27 2021 CONSOLIDAT - CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS 343.46

02/18/2021 APPKT00822 603 417 6389 444 1/30/2 54739 603 417 6389 444 DEC 30 TO JAN 29 2021 CONSOLIDAT - CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS 343.39
02/18/2021 APPKT00822 8566789 54746 ACCT 307861 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 66.90
02/18/2021 APPKT00822 8587709 54749 LYME RD ACCT 39147 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 23.50

01/21/2021 APPKT00798 8463676 54540 ACCT 39147 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 23.74
01/21/2021 APPKT00798 9870754685 54611 ACCT 781524767 DEC 08 - JAN 07 VERZ WIRE - VERIZON WIRELESS 19.73
01/21/2021 APPKT00798 OSV000002303506 54608 TOWN274 VERIZON CONNECT NWF, - VERIZON CONNECT NWF, INC 158.79

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/07/2021 APPKT00784 603 417 6389 444 DEC 20 54448 603 417 6389 444 DEC 30, 2020 CONSOLIDAT - CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS 322.44
01/21/2021 APPKT00798 8434104 54540 ACCT 307861 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 66.60

07/27/2021 APPKT00982 1070045187 56046 MATS UNIFIRST - UNIFIRST CORPORATION 64.73
08/10/2021 APPKT01009 1070052601 56129 MATS, WIPERS UNIFIRST - UNIFIRST CORPORATION 64.73

05-461-4530 WWTP TELEPHONE & RELATED COSTS 6,820.00 2,315.16 8,289.96 3,707.06 3,112.94 45.64%

03/30/2021 APPKT00865 1070014792 55117 MATS, WIPERS UNIFIRST - UNIFIRST CORPORATION 64.73
05/25/2021 APPKT00924 1070030152 55528 MATS UNIFIRST - UNIFIRST CORPORATION 70.62
06/22/2021 APPKT00955 1070037715 55738 MATS, WIPERS UNIFIRST - UNIFIRST CORPORATION 70.62

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/04/2021 APPKT00780 035 4547112 54510 MATS, WIPERS UNIFIRST - UNIFIRST CORPORATION 64.76
02/03/2021 APPKT00808 035 4554960 54706 MATS UNIFIRST - UNIFIRST CORPORATION 69.66

12/20/2021 APPKT01156 0692642 57098 - CASELLA  WA - CASELLA  WASTE SERVICES, INC. 1,607.89
12/20/2021 APPKT01156 5086219099 57101 FIRST AID SUPPLIES CINTAS - CINTAS CORPORATION 28.90

05-461-4501 WWTP BLDG CONTRACTED SVCS 1,523.00 297.11 469.85 129.46 1,393.54 91.50%

12/06/2021 APPKT01139 97051/6 56995 INSULATION FOGGS - FOGGS HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLY, INC. 61.15
12/07/2021 APPKT01139 1070083257 57069 MATS, WIPERS UNIFIRST - UNIFIRST CORPORATION 73.26
12/07/2021 APPKT01139 5078912697 56981 FIRST AID SUPPLIES CINTAS - CINTAS CORPORATION 28.90

11/19/2021 APPKT01120 235334 56892 WRF - PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 56.00
12/06/2021 APPKT01139 1118 57003 WRF - LAB WATER HAMPSHIRE - HAMPSHIRE PURIFIED WATER 516.00
12/06/2021 APPKT01139 97042/6 56995 OUTLETS, WALL PLATES, TAPE FOGGS - FOGGS HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLY, INC. 32.30

11/08/2021 APPKT01105 2144 56813 CALIBRATIONS MAINECAL - MAINECAL INC 425.00
11/08/2021 APPKT01105 234374 56777 WRF - PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 56.00
11/19/2021 APPKT01120 0685608 56888 . CASELLA  WA - CASELLA  WASTE SERVICES, INC. 1,232.79

10/26/2021 APPKT01084 554775466 56731 WRF - QA/QC ANALYSIS SIGMA ALDR - SIGMA-ALDRICH RTC, INC. 96.30
11/08/2021 APPKT01105 000422947 56848 BOILER INSPS TREASURER, - TREASURER- STATE OF NH 200.00
11/08/2021 APPKT01105 1070075164 56852 MATS, WIPERS UNIFIRST - UNIFIRST CORPORATION 74.95

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
10/12/2021 APPKT01072 554622213 56607 QA/QC TEST SIGMA ALDR - SIGMA-ALDRICH RTC, INC. 96.30
10/25/2021 APPKT01084 0678493 56657 - CASELLA  WA - CASELLA  WASTE SERVICES, INC. 1,040.64

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-461-4500 WWTP OPS CONTRACTED SVCS - Continued 86,305.00 49,133.71 57,355.84 47,734.45 16,136.55 18.70%



Encumbrances

0.00

10/14/2021 APPKT01074 603 417 6389 444 9-30-21 56549 603 417 6389 444 9-30-21 CONSOLIDAT - CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS 344.56
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09/30/2021 APPKT01057 OSV00002549284 56518 AUGUST ACCT TOWN274 VERIZON CONNECT NWF, - VERIZON CONNECT NWF, INC 163.97
10/14/2021 APPKT01074 10041700 56559 ACCT 39147 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 22.86
10/14/2021 APPKT01074 10041718 56560 ACCT 307861 WWTP FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 68.88

09/16/2021 APPKT01050 9853711 56357 ACCT 39147 9-1-21 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 23.41
09/16/2021 APPKT01050 9853721 56356 ACCT 307861 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 69.13
09/30/2021 APPKT01057 9887918318 56519 ACCT 781524767 AUG 08 - SEP 07 VERZ WIRE - VERIZON WIRELESS 19.70

08/19/2021 APPKT01019 9885746858 56220 ACCT 781524767 JULY 08 - AUT 07 VERZ WIRE - VERIZON WIRELESS 19.75
09/12/2021 APPKT01061 17057-SEPT-NOV 1547 9/12 PCARD D. HACKETT CVC - CENTRAL VERMONT COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 80.55
09/16/2021 APPKT01050 603 417 6389 444 8/30/2 56345 603 417 6389 444 JULY 29 TO AUG 29 2021 CONSOLIDAT - CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS 344.56

08/12/2021 APPKT01013 9642704 56082 ACCT 39147 8/1/21 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 22.66
08/12/2021 APPKT01013 OSV000002521979 56131 TOWN274 JULY 2021 VERIZON CONNECT NWF, - VERIZON CONNECT NWF, INC 163.97
08/19/2021 APPKT01019 9642711 56165 ACCT 307861 8/1/21 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 69.13

07/15/2021 APPKT00983 9468715 55875 ACCT 307861 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 69.24
07/29/2021 APPKT01003 9883576875 56050 ACCT 781524767 JUN 08 - JUL 07 VERZ WIRE - VERIZON WIRELESS 19.75
08/12/2021 APPKT01013 603 417 6389 444 7/30/2 56074 603 17 6389 444 JUN 30 TO JULY 29 2021 CONSOLIDAT - CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS 344.61

06/30/2021 APPKT00989 OSV000002494661 55968 JUNE 2021 TOWN274 VERIZON CONNECT NWF, - VERIZON CONNECT NWF, INC 163.97
07/12/2021 APPKT00992 ORDER#279245 1417 D. HACKETT 7/12 PCARD METROLINE, INC. - METROLINE, INC. 198.77
07/15/2021 APPKT00983 9468708 55874 ACCT 39147 7/1/21 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 22.87

06/24/2021 APPKT00954 OSV000002467353 55741 TOWN274 VERIZON CONNECT NWF, - VERIZON CONNECT NWF, INC 163.97
06/30/2021 APPKT00972 603 417 6389 444 6/30 55769 603 417 6389 444 MAY 30 TO JUNE 29 CONSOLIDAT - CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS 427.60
06/30/2021 APPKT00972 9307716 55778 ACCT 307861 6/1/21 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 70.53

06/24/2021 APPKT00954 603 417 6389 444 5/30/2 55672 603 417 6389 444 CONSOLIDAT - CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS 344.60
06/24/2021 APPKT00954 9307707 55682 ACCT 39147 6/1/21 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 22.39
06/24/2021 APPKT00954 9881421877 55742 ACCT 781524767 MAY 08 - JUN 07 VERZ WIRE - VERIZON WIRELESS 19.81

05/27/2021 APPKT00925 OSV000002440055 55530 TOWN274 VERIZON CONNECT NWF, - VERIZON CONNECT NWF, INC 163.97
06/12/2021 APPKT00957 10284391 1298 6/12 PCARD D. HACKETT CVC - CENTRAL VERMONT COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 80.55
06/12/2021 APPKT00957 OSV00002385398 1350 6/12 PCARD D. HACKETT VERIZON CONNECT NWF, - VERIZON CONNECT NWF, INC 158.79

05/27/2021 APPKT00925 9080808 55462 ACCT 307861 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 69.49
05/27/2021 APPKT00925 9106652 55463 ACCT 39147 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 23.57
05/27/2021 APPKT00925 9879273678 55531 ACCT 781524767 APR 08 - MAY 07 VERZ WIRE - VERIZON WIRELESS 19.81

04/29/2021 APPKT00892 9877134696 55317 ACCT 781524767 MAR 08- APR 07 VERZ WIRE - VERIZON WIRELESS 19.81
04/29/2021 APPKT00892 OSV000002412731 55316 ACCT TOWN274 VERIZON CONNECT NWF, - VERIZON CONNECT NWF, INC 159.12
05/27/2021 APPKT00925 603 417 6389 444 4/30/2 55451 603 417 6389 444 MAR 30 - APR 21 CONSOLIDAT - CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS 344.59

04/15/2021 APPKT00881 603 417 6389 444 3/30/2 55143 603 417 6389 444 FEB 28 TO MARCH 29 CONSOLIDAT - CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS 343.46
04/15/2021 APPKT00881 8906105 55154 ACCT 307861 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 66.99
04/15/2021 APPKT00881 8935652 55152 ACCT 8935652 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 23.46

03/18/2021 APPKT00851 OSV000002358106 55021 TOWN274 TOWN OF HANOVER VERIZON CONNECT NWF, - VERIZON CONNECT NWF, INC 158.79
03/25/2021 APPKT00859 9874989135 55038 ACCT 781524767 3/30 FEB 08 - MAR 07 VERZ WIRE - VERIZON WIRELESS 19.73
04/01/2021 APPKT00867 OSV000002330733 55118 DECEMBER 2020 VERIZON CONNECT NWF, - VERIZON CONNECT NWF, INC 158.79

05-461-4530 WWTP TELEPHONE & RELATED COSTS - Continued 6,820.00 2,315.16 8,289.96 3,707.06 3,112.94 45.64%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
03/18/2021 APPKT00851 8746727 54948 ACCT 39147 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 23.38

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining



Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

-2,500.00
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06/30/2021 GLPKT02888 JN07101 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E PO#ADS 50058 2,000.00
06/30/2021 GLPKT02890 JN07103 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E REQ#00015 -2,500.00
10/26/2021 APPKT01084 101075 56741 GRAVEL TWINSTATE - TWIN STATE SAND & GRAVEL CO., INC 179.56

04/27/2021 APPKT00895 16899/6 55262 GRASS SEED FOGGS - FOGGS HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLY, INC. 6.59
06/30/2021 APPKT00971 411801 1441 TRAILER TRACTOR SU - TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY 1,149.99
06/30/2021 GLPKT02877 JN07073 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E PO#ADS 50058 -2,000.00

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
03/19/2021 POPKT00147 _123287 55052 TREE WORK CHIPPERS, INC. - CHIPPERS, INC. 2,500.00
03/30/2021 APPKT00865 123287 55052 TREE REMOVAL CHIPPERS, INC. - CHIPPERS, INC. 750.00

11/09/2021 GLPKT03139 JN07665 BUILDING STOCK COST ALLOCATION-OCT 2 117.08
12/01/2021 GLPKT03219 JN07828 BUILDING STOCK COST ALLOCATION-NOV 2 116.14

05-461-4609 WWTP LANDSCAPING MATERIALS 2,500.00 0.00 2,086.14 179.56 4,820.44 192.82%

05/04/2021 GLPKT02357 JN05877 BUILDING STOCK COST ALLOC-APRIL-21 231.22
08/16/2021 GLPKT02782 JN06807 BUILDING STOCK COST ALLOC-JULY 2021 99.39
08/17/2021 APPKT01017 9971295291 56169 DETERGENT GRAINGER - GRAINGER 30.71

03/03/2021 GLPKT02141 JN05465 BUILDING STOCK COST ALLOCATION-FEB-2 66.69
03/29/2021 APPKT00865 9829678466 55073 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES GRAINGER - GRAINGER 49.38
04/27/2021 APPKT00895 9006140946 55323 CUST SUPPLIES ZEP - ZEP SALES & SERVICE 279.46

05-461-4607 WWTP CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 750.00 363.92 1,137.31 363.32 386.68 51.56%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/08/2021 GLPKT01937 JN05063 BUILDING STOCK ALLOC-DEC 2020 147.24

12/22/2021 APPKT01153 603 417 6389 444 11/30/ 57104 603 417 6389 444 NOVEMBER 30 2021 CONSOLIDAT - CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS 340.91
12/22/2021 APPKT01153 9894535257 57187 ACCT 781524767 NOV 08 - DEC 07 VERZ WIRE - VERIZON WIRELESS 19.50
12/22/2021 APPKT01153 OSV000002630528 57186 NOVEMBER 2021 VERIZON CONNECT NWF, - VERIZON CONNECT NWF, INC 163.97

12/09/2021 APPKT01138 10435719 56994 ACCT 307861 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 68.88
12/09/2021 APPKT01138 9893567387 57072 ACCT 742432171 OCT 24 - NOV 23 VERZ WIRE - VERIZON WIRELESS 40.01
12/12/2021 APPKT01158 17057 NOV 21 1769 12/12 PCARD D. HACKETT CVC - CENTRAL VERMONT COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 80.55

11/23/2021 APPKT01118 9892309433 56953 ACCT 781524767 OCT 08 - NOV 07 VERZ WIRE - VERIZON WIRELESS 19.50
11/23/2021 APPKT01118 OSV000002603609 56952 TOWN274 VERIZON CONNECT NWF, - VERIZON CONNECT NWF, INC 163.97
12/09/2021 APPKT01138 10435699 56993 ACCT 39147 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 21.99

11/10/2021 APPKT01103 10206730 56785 ACCT 307861 11/1/21 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 68.88
11/10/2021 APPKT01103 603 417 6389 444 10/30/ 56773 603 417 6389 444 10-30-2021 CONSOLIDAT - CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS 341.02
11/10/2021 APPKT01103 9891353225 56855 ACCT 742432171 VERZ WIRE - VERIZON WIRELESS 40.01

10/28/2021 APPKT01087 9890106115 56748 ACCT 781524767 SEP 08 TO OCT 07 VERZ WIRE - VERIZON WIRELESS 19.50
10/28/2021 APPKT01087 OSV00002576509 56747 TOWN274 SEPTEMBER 2021 VERIZON CONNECT NWF, - VERIZON CONNECT NWF, INC 163.97
11/10/2021 APPKT01103 10206709 56784 ACCT 39147 11/1/21 FIRSTLIGHT - FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 24.07

05-461-4530 WWTP TELEPHONE & RELATED COSTS - Continued 6,820.00 2,315.16 8,289.96 3,707.06 3,112.94 45.64%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
10/14/2021 APPKT01074 9889158760 56620 ACCT 742432171 SEP 03 - SEPT 23 VERZ WIRE - VERIZON WIRELESS 61.96

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining



Encumbrances

0.00
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07/27/2021 APPKT00982 229551 55997 WRF STORMWATER TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 35.00
07/27/2021 APPKT00982 229562 55997 WRF PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
07/27/2021 APPKT00982 2727750 55992 LAB SUPPLIES COLE-PARME - COLE-PARMER INSTRUMENT COMPANY 134.62

06/30/2021 APPKT00965 290204384 55791 HYPO HARCROS - HARCROS CHEMICALS INC 2,244.00
07/13/2021 APPKT00970 131830183 55900 POLYMER SOLENIS - SOLENIS LLC 12,662.10
07/27/2021 APPKT00982 12543316 56004 WRF - LAB SUPPLIES HACH - HACH COMPANY 227.55

05/25/2021 APPKT00924 131803480 55517 POLYMER SOLENIS - SOLENIS LLC 7,646.31
06/08/2021 APPKT00941 9906976775 55571 BODY BELT GRAINGER - GRAINGER 109.58
06/30/2021 GLPKT02598 JN06498 BUILDING STOCK COST ALLOC-JUNE 2021 8.21

05/11/2021 APPKT00914 453876 55392 LAB SUPPLIES NCL - NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES 238.93
05/11/2021 APPKT00914 8815 55365 BISULFITE HOLLAND CO - HOLLAND COMPANY, INC. 2,031.70
05/11/2021 APPKT00914 930564 55421 LAB SUPPLIES WEBER SCIE - WEBER SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION 368.18

05/10/2021 APPKT00914 225825 55348 NITRATE, NITRITE EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 38.50
05/10/2021 APPKT00914 290203490 55362 HYPO HARCROS - HARCROS CHEMICALS INC 2,112.00
05/11/2021 APPKT00914 3083716419 55366 LAB SUPPLIES IDEXX - IDEXX DISTRIBUTION, INC. 531.07

04/27/2021 APPKT00895 9858036131 55265 SAFETY TETHER GRAINGER - GRAINGER 192.32
04/27/2021 APPKT00895 9862771897 55265 EYE BOLT GRAINGER - GRAINGER 48.14
04/28/2021 APPKT00895 9866677942 55265 BELT GRAINGER - GRAINGER 140.60

04/13/2021 APPKT00882 925927 55225 LAB SUPPLIES WEBER SCIE - WEBER SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION 70.60
04/13/2021 APPKT00882 9856021960 55162 ROOF SAFETY LINE GRAINGER - GRAINGER 626.04
04/27/2021 APPKT00895 2606959 55254 LAB SUPPLIES COLE-PARME - COLE-PARMER INSTRUMENT COMPANY 37.78

03/30/2021 APPKT00865 131776529 55107 POLYMER SOLENIS - SOLENIS LLC 3,006.00
03/30/2021 APPKT00865 923490 55120 LAB SUPPLIES WEBER SCIE - WEBER SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION 182.47
03/31/2021 APPKT00865 1000642646 55063 LAB REAGENTS ENVIRONMEN - ENVIRONMENTAL EXPRESS, INC. 195.03

03/16/2021 APPKT00850 921556 55027 CLEANERS WEBER SCIE - WEBER SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION 260.55
03/29/2021 APPKT00865 451621 55099 LAB SUPPLIES NCL - NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES 317.37
03/30/2021 APPKT00865 1000642202 55063 LAB SUPPLIES ENVIRONMEN - ENVIRONMENTAL EXPRESS, INC. 516.96

03/03/2021 GLPKT02141 JN05465 BUILDING STOCK COST ALLOCATION-FEB-2 8.50
03/15/2021 APPKT00850 290202656 54957 HYPO HARCROS - HARCROS CHEMICALS INC 2,112.00
03/15/2021 APPKT00850 3079800827 54963 LAB SUPPLIES IDEXX - IDEXX DISTRIBUTION, INC. 17.67

02/16/2021 APPKT00821 2509038 54738 LAB SUPPLIES COLE-PARME - COLE-PARMER INSTRUMENT COMPANY 234.91
02/16/2021 APPKT00821 3078704400 54760 LAB SUPPLIES IDEXX - IDEXX DISTRIBUTION, INC. 346.68
03/01/2021 APPKT00836 222896 54849 PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 56.00

01/20/2021 APPKT00797 131742449 54598 POLYMER SOLENIS - SOLENIS LLC 10,652.31
02/02/2021 APPKT00808 7312 54649 BISULFITE HOLLAND CO - HOLLAND COMPANY, INC. 1,971.56
02/16/2021 APPKT00821 2505601 54738 LAB SUPPLIES COLE-PARME - COLE-PARMER INSTRUMENT COMPANY 60.36

01/08/2021 GLPKT01937 JN05063 BUILDING STOCK ALLOC-DEC 2020 39.18
01/12/2021 APPKT00814 53635 947 GLOVES GLOVE - GLOVE NATION 810.87
01/19/2021 APPKT00797 290201806 54552 HYPO HARCROS - HARCROS CHEMICALS INC 1,848.00

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/05/2021 APPKT00782 0709802 858 MICROSCOPE COVER AMAZON,LLC - AMAZON.COM, LLC 21.75
01/05/2021 APPKT00782 2584593 879 GLOVES GALETON - GLOVES, INC. 101.29

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-461-4617 WRF LAB CHEMICALS 111,779.00 29,144.86 101,422.90 62,219.48 49,559.52 44.34%



Encumbrances

0.00
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12/20/2021 APPKT01156 2914171 57103 WRF - 054614617 COLE-PARME - COLE-PARMER INSTRUMENT COMPANY 265.33
12/20/2021 APPKT01156 2916104 57103 WRF - LAB SUPPLIES COLE-PARME - COLE-PARMER INSTRUMENT COMPANY 65.67
12/20/2021 APPKT01156 2934912 57103 WRF - LAB SUPPLIES COLE-PARME - COLE-PARMER INSTRUMENT COMPANY 53.92

12/20/2021 APPKT01156 236863 57110 WRF - PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 35.00
12/20/2021 APPKT01156 290207240 57130 WRF - HYPO HARCROS - HARCROS CHEMICALS INC 2,122.56
12/20/2021 APPKT01156 2914170 57103 WRF - LAB SUPPLIES COLE-PARME - COLE-PARMER INSTRUMENT COMPANY 58.20

12/20/2021 APPKT01156 12565 57132 WRF - BISULFITE HOLLAND CO - HOLLAND COMPANY, INC. 2,231.83
12/20/2021 APPKT01156 12784963 57127 WRF - LAB SUPPLIES HACH - HACH COMPANY 311.22
12/20/2021 APPKT01156 236749 57110 WRF - PERMIT TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 56.00

12/06/2021 APPKT01139 2907231 56983 WRF - LAB SUPPLIES COLE-PARME - COLE-PARMER INSTRUMENT COMPANY 442.12
12/06/2021 APPKT01139 2909273 56983 WRF - LAB SUPPLIES COLE-PARME - COLE-PARMER INSTRUMENT COMPANY 97.29
12/07/2021 APPKT01139 958227 57079 WRF - LAB SUPPLIES WEBER SCIE - WEBER SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION 75.68

11/19/2021 APPKT01120 290207034 56905 WRF - HYPO HARCROS - HARCROS CHEMICALS INC 2,112.00
11/22/2021 APPKT01120 3095499727 56907 WRF - LAB SUPPLIES IDEXX - IDEXX DISTRIBUTION, INC. 531.60
12/01/2021 GLPKT03219 JN07828 BUILDING STOCK COST ALLOCATION-NOV 2 5.78

11/08/2021 APPKT01105 954155 56860 WRF - LAB SUPPLIES WEBER SCIE - WEBER SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION 346.61
11/09/2021 GLPKT03139 JN07665 BUILDING STOCK COST ALLOCATION-OCT 2 8.21
11/19/2021 APPKT01120 12724685 56903 WRF - CL-17 REAGENTS HACH - HACH COMPANY 227.55

11/08/2021 APPKT01105 131889002 56838 WRF - POLYMER SOLENIS - SOLENIS LLC 13,590.92
11/08/2021 APPKT01105 234660 56777 WRF - SWWP SAMPLING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 35.00
11/08/2021 APPKT01105 290206678 56796 WRF - HYPO HARCROS - HARCROS CHEMICALS INC 1,980.00

10/25/2021 APPKT01084 12687753 56674 WRF - LAB SUPPLIES HACH - HACH COMPANY 87.49
11/08/2021 APPKT01105 12702032 56794 WRF - LAB SUPPLIES HACH - HACH COMPANY 67.35
11/08/2021 APPKT01105 12705794 56794 WRF - LAB REAGENTS HACH - HACH COMPANY 344.00

10/11/2021 APPKT01072 290206053 56570 WRF - HYPO HARCROS - HARCROS CHEMICALS INC 2,376.00
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 290206340 56570 WRF - DODIUM HYPOCHLORITE HARCROS - HARCROS CHEMICALS INC 1,400.52
10/25/2021 APPKT01084 11808 56682 WRF - SODIUM BISULFITE HOLLAND CO - HOLLAND COMPANY, INC. 2,174.43

09/14/2021 APPKT01045 459316 56405 LAB REAGENTS NCL - NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES 540.01
09/28/2021 APPKT01060 1000664338 56471 WRF - LAB SUPPLIES ENVIRONMEN - ENVIRONMENTAL EXPRESS, INC. 155.11
09/28/2021 APPKT01060 1000665529 56471 WRF - LAB SUPPLIES ENVIRONMEN - ENVIRONMENTAL EXPRESS, INC. 156.37

09/14/2021 APPKT01045 131864080 56414 WRF - POLYMER SOLENIS - SOLENIS LLC 8,441.40
09/14/2021 APPKT01045 290205755 56371 WRF - HYPO HARCROS - HARCROS CHEMICALS INC 1,320.00
09/14/2021 APPKT01045 2902205488 56371 WRF - HYPO HARCROS - HARCROS CHEMICALS INC 1,716.00

08/17/2021 APPKT01017 10663 56176 WRF - BISULFITE HOLLAND CO - HOLLAND COMPANY, INC. 1,965.98
08/30/2021 APPKT01032 290205488 56273 WRF - HYPO HARCROS - HARCROS CHEMICALS INC 1,716.00
09/02/2021 GLPKT02847 JN06999 BUILDING STOCK CLOST ALLOCATION-AUG 14.68

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
07/27/2021 APPKT00982 290204972 56006 WRF - HYPO HARCROS - HARCROS CHEMICALS INC 1,848.00
07/27/2021 APPKT00982 457126 56025 LAB REAGENTS NCL - NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES 145.88

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-461-4617 WRF LAB CHEMICALS - Continued 111,779.00 29,144.86 101,422.90 62,219.48 49,559.52 44.34%



Encumbrances

0.00
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06/30/2021 APPKT00979 13582562 55942 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 3,979.09
06/30/2021 GLPKT02838 JN06985 FY2021 FINAL BACK CHARGES (JUNE) 7,313.08
08/09/2021 APPKT01009 13683784 56104 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 186.14

06/30/2021 APPKT00965 1351473 55801 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 231.19
06/30/2021 APPKT00965 13515282 55801 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 123.10
06/30/2021 APPKT00965 13516024 55801 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 517.96

06/22/2021 APPKT00955 13422152 55700 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 3,697.74
06/30/2021 APPKT00965 13514211 55801 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 148.85
06/30/2021 APPKT00965 13514441 55801 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 97.95

06/08/2021 APPKT00941 13349689 55592 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 186.77
06/08/2021 APPKT00941 13350791 55592 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 111.89
06/22/2021 GLPKT02534 JN06341 ENERGY BACK CHARGES 7/1/20 - 6/1/2021 49,040.72

06/07/2021 APPKT00941 13349920 55592 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 107.95
06/07/2021 APPKT00941 13351550 55592 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 616.67
06/08/2021 APPKT00941 13252872 55592 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 3,576.85

05/11/2021 APPKT00914 13195057 55378 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 146.81
05/11/2021 APPKT00914 13195813 55378 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 593.35
06/07/2021 APPKT00941 13349750 55592 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 230.24

04/27/2021 APPKT00895 13104150 55285 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 3,988.63
05/11/2021 APPKT00914 13193954 55378 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 242.22
05/11/2021 APPKT00914 13194014 55378 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 255.47

03/31/2021 APPKT00865 13031257 55086 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 150.98
03/31/2021 APPKT00865 13031279 55086 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 309.38
03/31/2021 APPKT00865 13032016 55086 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 524.18

03/15/2021 APPKT00850 12870158 54975 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 503.79
03/29/2021 APPKT00865 12955261 55086 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 3,925.11
03/31/2021 APPKT00865 13030211 55086 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 287.19

03/15/2021 APPKT00850 12868354 54975 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 274.08
03/15/2021 APPKT00850 12869405 54975 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 135.11
03/15/2021 APPKT00850 12869427 54975 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 292.96

02/02/2021 APPKT00808 12707340 54664 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 307.47
02/02/2021 APPKT00808 12708103 54664 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 534.37
02/16/2021 APPKT00821 12775035 54769 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 3,951.12

02/02/2021 APPKT00808 12600551 54664 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 3,689.40
02/02/2021 APPKT00808 12706269 54664 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 247.79
02/02/2021 APPKT00808 12707319 54664 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 149.47

01/15/2021 APPKT00797 12536430 54562 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 131.86
01/15/2021 APPKT00797 12536452 54562 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 261.82
01/15/2021 APPKT00797 12537187 54562 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 497.00

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/05/2021 APPKT00780 12440260 54480 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 3,715.80
01/15/2021 APPKT00797 12535374 54562 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 251.22

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-461-4622 WWTP ELECTRICITY 137,571.00 17,270.59 126,698.84 31,352.21 106,218.79 77.21%



Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

02/02/2021 APPKT00808 747308 54653 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 422.87
02/02/2021 APPKT00808 747929 54653 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 22.51
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02/02/2021 APPKT00808 349601 54653 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 45.47
02/02/2021 APPKT00808 41990 54653 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 472.88
02/02/2021 APPKT00808 42836 54653 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 35.49

01/19/2021 APPKT00797 43064 54557 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 375.73
01/19/2021 APPKT00797 43689 54557 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 25.28
02/02/2021 APPKT00808 349151 54653 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 243.65

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/19/2021 APPKT00797 231707 54557 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 899.28
01/19/2021 APPKT00797 232789 54557 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 57.23

12/07/2021 APPKT01139 14330313 57023 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 617.68
12/20/2021 APPKT01156 14390589 57142 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 5,942.54

05-461-4624 WWTP HEAT & OIL 18,010.00 1,408.02 6,510.68 584.63 17,425.37 96.75%

12/06/2021 APPKT01139 14328746 57023 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 856.29
12/07/2021 APPKT01139 14328514 57023 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 148.35
12/07/2021 APPKT01139 14329579 57023 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 135.98

11/08/2021 APPKT01105 14158573 56809 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 137.19
11/08/2021 APPKT01105 14159304 56809 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 521.46
11/22/2021 APPKT01120 14228212 56914 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 4,689.85

11/08/2021 APPKT01105 14157517 56809 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 121.36
11/08/2021 APPKT01105 14157580 56809 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 152.48
11/08/2021 APPKT01105 14157751 56809 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 685.15

10/11/2021 APPKT01072 14004990 56580 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 131.89
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 14005703 56580 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 587.98
10/25/2021 APPKT01084 14068796 56698 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 4,365.92

10/11/2021 APPKT01072 14003942 56580 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 128.95
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 14004004 56580 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 248.51
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 14004173 56580 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 631.22

09/02/2021 APPKT01036 13837879 56329 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 121.72
09/02/2021 APPKT01036 13838615 56329 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 652.74
09/29/2021 APPKT01060 13908765 56488 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 4,742.14

08/30/2021 APPKT01032 13768309 56280 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 4,055.20
09/02/2021 APPKT01036 13836810 56329 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 146.35
09/02/2021 APPKT01036 13836872 56329 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 224.88

08/10/2021 APPKT01009 13685350 56104 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 507.20
08/10/2021 APPKT01009 13686894 56104 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 114.31
08/18/2021 APPKT01036 13837042 56329 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 171.10

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
08/10/2021 APPKT01009 13683550 56104 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 123.61
08/10/2021 APPKT01009 13683613 56104 - LIBERTY  UT - LIBERTY  UTILITIES 204.02

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-461-4622 WWTP ELECTRICITY - Continued 137,571.00 17,270.59 126,698.84 31,352.21 106,218.79 77.21%



Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

04/28/2021 APPKT00895 17557/6 55262 BRUSHES FOGGS - FOGGS HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLY, INC. 17.96
04/28/2021 APPKT00895 9866451660 55265 PUMP, CUT OFF WHEEL GRAINGER - GRAINGER 76.94
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04/13/2021 APPKT00882 NHWES88668 55150 HARDWARE FASTENAL - FASTENAL COMPANY 14.89
04/13/2021 APPKT00882 NHWES88767 55150 HARDWARE FASTENAL - FASTENAL COMPANY 30.14
04/27/2021 APPKT00895 9862944171 55265 SHOP SUPPLIES GRAINGER - GRAINGER 19.80

04/13/2021 APPKT00882 9853066000 55162 FITTINGS, TAPE GRAINGER - GRAINGER 32.33
04/13/2021 APPKT00882 9978366189 55130 WELDING SUPPLIES AIRGAS, LL - AIRGAS USA, LLC 92.96
04/13/2021 APPKT00882 K15980/6 55156 PAINT, HARDWARE FOGGS - FOGGS HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLY, INC. 9.98

03/15/2021 APPKT00850 9977628077 54915 WELDING SUPPLIES AIRGAS, LL - AIRGAS USA, LLC 88.22
03/29/2021 APPKT00865 15204/6 55067 054614700 FOGGS - FOGGS HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLY, INC. 7.16
04/13/2021 APPKT00882 9852573113 55162 ELEC TAPE GRAINGER - GRAINGER 7.16

01/04/2021 APPKT00780 9745071929 54460 SHOP SUPPLIES GRAINGER - GRAINGER 115.47
01/19/2021 APPKT00797 9976151979 54520 WELDING GASES AIRGAS, LL - AIRGAS USA, LLC 90.10
02/16/2021 APPKT00821 9976903354 54719 WELDING GASSES AIRGAS, LL - AIRGAS USA, LLC 90.10

05-461-4700 WWTP MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 8,100.00 3,267.42 4,542.59 1,486.86 6,613.14 81.64%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/04/2021 APPKT00780 10649/6 54456 CONNECTORS, CLOCK FOGGS - FOGGS HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLY, INC. 27.95

11/08/2021 APPKT01105 243651 56802 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 46.04
11/22/2021 APPKT01120 342580 56910 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 69.06
12/20/2021 APPKT01156 845333 57133 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 238.35

04/28/2021 APPKT00895 436994 55273 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 77.96
05/19/2021 GLPKT02383 JN06042 DC YIELD TAX BILL/SOLAR ARRAY CLEARING 40.13
10/25/2021 APPKT01084 939439 56687 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 231.18

04/13/2021 APPKT00882 342009 55170 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 127.31
04/13/2021 APPKT00882 342531 55170 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 82.95
04/28/2021 APPKT00895 436630 55273 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 110.57

03/16/2021 APPKT00850 530834 54965 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 22.95
03/29/2021 APPKT00865 230385 55081 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 248.86
03/29/2021 APPKT00865 230932 55081 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 68.65

03/15/2021 APPKT00850 842924 54965 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 479.97
03/15/2021 APPKT00850 843692 54965 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 29.83
03/16/2021 APPKT00850 530217 54965 054614624 IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 204.83

03/01/2021 APPKT00836 347840 54865 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 40.26
03/03/2021 APPKT00836 31887 54865 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 224.13
03/03/2021 APPKT00836 32508 54865 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 12.65

02/16/2021 APPKT00821 750186 54762 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 428.41
02/16/2021 APPKT00821 750855 54762 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 34.04
03/01/2021 APPKT00836 346871 54865 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 628.92

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
02/16/2021 APPKT00821 443453 54762 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 436.84
02/16/2021 APPKT00821 444131 54762 PROPANE IRVING - IRVING ENERGY 26.40

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-461-4624 WWTP HEAT & OIL - Continued 18,010.00 1,408.02 6,510.68 584.63 17,425.37 96.75%



Encumbrances

0.00

66,551.51

05/12/2021 POPKT00165 28499 55514 DESIGN AND INSTALLATION SERVICES ROYAL ELEC - ROYAL ELECTRIC INC. 2,976.53
06/02/2021 GLPKT02457 JN06124 RECLASS WWTP CAP EQPT PURCH 103,499.95
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Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
05/11/2021 POPKT00164 2105-1 55393 DESIGN AND INSTALLATION SERVICES PENTA - PENTA CORPORATION 14,503.65
05/12/2021 POPKT00165 0000213466 55537 DESIGN AND INSTALLATION SERVICES WRIGHT-PIE - WRIGHT-PIERCE 3,147.58

11/08/2021 APPKT01105 9983547618 56760 CYL RENTALS AIRGAS, LL - AIRGAS USA, LLC 97.61
12/20/2021 APPKT01156 9984255613 57084 WELDING SUPPLIES AIRGAS, LL - AIRGAS USA, LLC 95.93

05-461-4749 WWTP CAP EQPT PURCH FROM RESERVE 259,500.00 10,548.16 255,963.18 313,050.97 -120,102.48 -46.28%

10/11/2021 APPKT01072 9982824437 56534 CYL RENTAL AIRGAS, LL - AIRGAS USA, LLC 95.93
10/25/2021 APPKT01084 49848 56675 TAPE, BULB HANOVER - HANOVER TRUE VALUE 12.06
11/08/2021 APPKT01105 9091408253 56792 FLEET STOCK GRAINGER - GRAINGER 38.24

09/14/2021 APPKT01045 9036479062 56363 PLUGS GRAINGER - GRAINGER 63.70
09/14/2021 APPKT01045 9038126703 56363 JACK, HOSE GRAINGER - GRAINGER 57.65
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 101453 56539 OIL DRY, PARTS CLEANER SANEL - AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY ASSOCIATES, INC. 30.12

08/31/2021 APPKT01032 25817/6 56264 WASP SRRAY FOGGS - FOGGS HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLY, INC. 5.00
09/13/2021 APPKT01045 9982048624 56333 CYLINDER RENTALS AIRGAS, LL - AIRGAS USA, LLC 92.96
09/14/2021 APPKT01045 9026342130 56363 GAS CANS GRAINGER - GRAINGER 187.39

08/17/2021 APPKT01017 9005562088 56169 MAINT SUPPLIES GRAINGER - GRAINGER 36.70
08/17/2021 APPKT01017 9006789508 56169 GASKETS, DEGREASER GRAINGER - GRAINGER 46.92
08/17/2021 APPKT01017 NHWES90316 56163 HARDWARE FASTENAL - FASTENAL COMPANY 41.14

08/09/2021 APPKT01009 49240 56092 FLY TRAPS HANOVER - HANOVER TRUE VALUE 5.24
08/09/2021 APPKT01009 9981311071 56057 WELDING SUPPLIES AIRGAS, LL - AIRGAS USA, LLC 92.96
08/11/2021 APPKT01023 9833650811 1434 BATTERY BACK UP UNITS STAPLES - STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT 435.97

06/30/2021 APPKT00979 NHWES89960 55932 HARDWARE FASTENAL - FASTENAL COMPANY 27.85
07/27/2021 APPKT00982 22441/6 56001 PLIERS FOGGS - FOGGS HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLY, INC. 15.99
07/27/2021 APPKT00982 22952/6 56001 SHOP SUPPLIES FOGGS - FOGGS HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLY, INC. 35.35

06/30/2021 APPKT00969 9223841058 1309 EYEWASH REFILLS GRAINGER - GRAINGER 285.00
06/30/2021 APPKT00969 9617600540 1309 SHOP SUPPLIES GRAINGER - GRAINGER 42.20
06/30/2021 APPKT00979 9946696730 55935 FANS GRAINGER - GRAINGER 1,018.54

06/30/2021 APPKT00965 48947 55790 OUTLETS HANOVER - HANOVER TRUE VALUE 41.23
06/30/2021 APPKT00965 9923174248 55786 TARP GRAINGER - GRAINGER 59.15
06/30/2021 APPKT00965 9980639202 55757 CYL RENTAL AIRGAS, LL - AIRGAS USA, LLC 91.38

06/07/2021 APPKT00941 9979842622 55545 WELDING SUPPLIES AIRGAS, LL - AIRGAS USA, LLC 92.96
06/21/2021 APPKT00955 9918330458 55685 EYE WASH CARTRIDGE GRAINGER - GRAINGER 314.70
06/30/2021 APPKT00965 48854 55790 ALARM TEST PHONE HANOVER - HANOVER TRUE VALUE 14.99

05/24/2021 APPKT00924 9883976269 55468 FITTINGS GRAINGER - GRAINGER 105.74
05/24/2021 APPKT00924 9885406604 55468 VALVE, ADAPTOR, NOZZLE GRAINGER - GRAINGER 108.83
05/24/2021 APPKT00924 NHWES89160 55460 HARDWARE FASTENAL - FASTENAL COMPANY 18.85

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
05/10/2021 APPKT00914 9878573865 55357 MOP HEADS, CUT OFF WHEELS GRAINGER - GRAINGER 21.77
05/10/2021 APPKT00914 9979220615 55331 WELDING SUPPLIES AIRGAS, LL - AIRGAS USA, LLC 91.38

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-461-4700 WWTP MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT - Continued 8,100.00 3,267.42 4,542.59 1,486.86 6,613.14 81.64%



Encumbrances

66,551.51

34,252.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

07/21/2021 GLPKT02659 JN06613 RECLASS TREASURER,-STATE OF NH PROJEC  287,826.54
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Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
02/09/2021 GLPKT02045 JN05278 REVERSE WW LOAN PREPAYMENT 280,669.46
07/15/2021 APPKT00983 COCWSRF0575 55905 PROJECT # CS333197-05 PRINCIPAL TREASURER, - TREASURER- STATE OF NH 62,393.34

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
06/17/2021 GLPKT02501 JN06325 FY2021 CRF NHPDIP DEPOSITS 363,757.00

05-461-4920 DEBT SERVICE/PRINCIPAL 489,496.00 208,826.79 779,087.10 498,417.64 -8,921.64 -1.82%

11/19/2021 APPKT01120 235430 56892 WRF - HEADWORKS SAMPLING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 304.50
11/22/2021 APPKT01120 P020094263 56941 IPP SAMPLER TELEDYNE - TELEDYNE INSTRUMENTS, INC 193.00

05-461-4915 TRANSFER TO CAP RESV FUND/WWTP 363,757.00 0.00 363,757.00 0.00 363,757.00 100.00%

06/30/2021 APPKT00979 9944264861 55935 IPP SUPPLIES GRAINGER - GRAINGER 187.49
10/25/2021 APPKT01084 233460 56664 WRF - HEADWORKS TESTING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 784.50
10/25/2021 APPKT01084 233561 56664 WRF - IPP SAMPLING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 451.50

03/29/2021 APPKT00865 223654 55061 IPP SAMPLING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 220.50
04/13/2021 APPKT00882 K15980/6 55156 PAINT, HARDWARE FOGGS - FOGGS HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLY, INC. 31.74
04/27/2021 APPKT00895 224684 55258 IPP SAMPLING EAST ANALY - EASTERN ANALYTICAL, INC. 371.00

09/14/2021 POPKT00237 376-923023 56360 Energy Efficiency Improvements PORTLAND G - GLASS OPERATING, LLC 7,948.00

05-461-4890 WWTP IPP PROGRAM 6,161.00 4.87 2,544.23 1,733.50 4,427.50 71.86%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount

11/08/2021 POPKT00248 29208 56835 DESIGN AND INSTALLATION SERVICES ROYAL ELEC - ROYAL ELECTRIC INC. 2,602.02

05-461-4757 WWTP PLANT UPGRADES 42,200.00 0.00 7,948.00 7,948.00 0.00 0.00%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount

09/14/2021 APPKT01045 514456 56409 UTILITY INTERCONNECTION FOR SOLAR REVISION E - REVISION ENERGY INC 304,000.00
09/29/2021 POPKT00239 28984 56502 DESIGN AND INSTALLATION SERVICES ROYAL ELEC - ROYAL ELECTRIC INC. 3,750.25
10/12/2021 POPKT00242 1121098919 56538 DESIGN AND INSTALLATION SERVICES ATLAS COPC - ATLAS COPCO COMPRESSORS, LLC 1,310.00

06/30/2021 GLPKT02890 JN07103 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E REQ#00032 -28,138.11
06/30/2021 GLPKT02890 JN07103 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E REQ#00005 -80,402.05
08/31/2021 POPKT00235 28899 56302 DESIGN AND INSTALLATION SERVICES ROYAL ELEC - ROYAL ELECTRIC INC. 1,388.70

06/30/2021 GLPKT02735 JN06727 RECLASS CMG COLONIAL P.O. ACTIVITY 17,589.95
06/30/2021 GLPKT02877 JN07073 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E PO#ADS10460 -150,039.58
06/30/2021 GLPKT02888 JN07101 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E PO#ADS10460 150,039.58
06/30/2021 GLPKT02889 JN07102 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E PO#ADS_10460 -150,039.58

06/08/2021 POPKT00170 2105-2 55608 DESIGN AND INSTALLATION SERVICES PENTA - PENTA CORPORATION 36,474.51
06/09/2021 POPKT00175 0000213961 55748 DESIGN AND INSTALLATION SERVICES WRIGHT-PIE - WRIGHT-PIERCE 409.94
06/30/2021 POPKT00180 2105-3 55814 DESIGN AND INSTALLATION SERVICES PENTA - PENTA CORPORATION 22,889.84

Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-461-4749 WWTP CAP EQPT PURCH FROM RESERVE - Continue 259,500.00 10,548.16 255,963.18 313,050.97 -120,102.48 -46.28%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021



Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

242,809.03

242,809.03

139,309.08Report Total: 0.00 42,232.70 -45,168.66 808,705.27 -948,014.35 0.00%
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05-464-4914 TRSFR TO CAP PROJ FUND 400,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400,000.00 100.00%

05 - WATER RECLAMATION FUND Totals: 3,942,817.00 1,462,313.76 3,315,147.78 2,188,014.02 1,511,993.95 -38.35%

Expense Totals: 3,942,817.00 1,462,313.76 3,315,147.78 2,188,014.02 1,511,993.95 -38.35%

11/08/2021 APPKT01105 1058693 56782 INSERTA TEE FITTINGS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 811.00
11/22/2021 APPKT01120 5935408 56940 SADDLE TAP MACHINE TEAM EJP - TEAM EJP INC. 3,750.56
12/07/2021 APPKT01139 5951655 57059 TAPMATE PARTS TEAM EJP - TEAM EJP INC. 611.79

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
04/27/2021 APPKT00895 383539 55251 CONCRETE CARROLL - CARROLL CONCRETE, INC. 369.00
04/27/2021 APPKT00895 5372 55321 DRAINAGE PARTS WEED - WEED PRECAST,  LLC 858.00

07/21/2021 GLPKT02659 JN06613 RECLASS TREASURER,-STATE OF NH PROJEC  55,478.74
11/23/2021 APPKT01118 CS330197-03 56945 PROJECT NUMBER CS330197-03 TREASURER, - TREASURER- STATE OF NH 36,183.96

05-464-4895 WWTP OUTSIDE PROJ EXPENSES 50,000.00 230.76 6,400.35 5,173.35 44,826.65 89.65%

02/09/2021 GLPKT02045 JN05278 REVERSE WW LOAN PREPAYMENT 13,509.69
07/15/2021 APPKT00983 COCWSRF0575 55905 PROJECT # CS333197-05 PRINCIPAL&INTER TREASURER, - TREASURER- STATE OF NH 3,664.34
07/15/2021 APPKT00983 COCWSRF0575 ADMN FEE 55906 COCWSRF0575- 2% ADMNISTRATIVE FEE TREASURER, - TREASURER- STATE OF NH 8,053.49

05-461-4921 DEBT SERVICE/INTEREST 117,471.00 54,835.24 166,016.35 103,380.53 14,090.47 11.99%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
02/09/2021 GLPKT02045 JN05278 REVERSE WW LOAN PREPAYMENT 49,126.13

05-461-4920 DEBT SERVICE/PRINCIPAL - Continued 489,496.00 208,826.79 779,087.10 498,417.64 -8,921.64 -1.82%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
11/23/2021 APPKT01118 CS330197-03 56945 PROJECT NUMBER CS330197-03 TREASURER, - TREASURER- STATE OF NH 148,197.76

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining



Encumbrances

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

-103,499.95
0.00
0.00
0.00

-103,499.95

-103,499.95

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

58,071.52
65,000.00

0.00
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05-461-4330 WWTP SLUDGE DISPOSAL 157,300.00 22,083.25 -12,768.14 25,005.62 67,294.38 42.78%
05-461-4411 WWTP WATER 3,015.00 1,358.20 1,589.20 0.00 3,015.00 100.00%

05-461-4002 CHARGES FROM GENERAL FUND 535,938.00 485,462.71 497,431.00 483,566.94 52,371.06 9.77%
05-461-4004 WRF CHARGES FROM WATER 41,875.00 41,875.00 41,875.00 41,875.00 0.00 0.00%
05-461-4300 WWTP PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 140,000.00 0.00 65,928.48 39,611.80 42,316.68 30.23%

05-460-4640 WWTP BOOKS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 750.00 778.90 725.00 751.95 -1.95 -0.26%
05-460-4810 WWTP DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 1,390.00 1,949.99 1,051.24 620.00 770.00 55.40%
05-460-4899 WWTP FOOD & MEALS 100.00 0.00 55.12 0.00 100.00 100.00%

05-460-4582 WWTP PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 2,000.00 350.00 325.00 70.00 1,930.00 96.50%
05-460-4611 WWTP OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,000.00 15.79 914.74 538.26 461.74 46.17%
05-460-4615 WWTP UNIFORMS & CLOTHING 5,050.00 4,800.00 4,800.00 4,800.00 250.00 4.95%

05-460-4523 WWTP PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSUR 19,497.00 18,676.79 15,037.20 15,037.20 4,459.80 22.87%
05-460-4534 WWTP POSTAGE 1,650.00 861.36 832.56 3.20 1,646.80 99.81%
05-460-4540 WWTP ADVERTISING 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 100.00%

05-460-4260 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE 9,396.00 9,500.00 7,042.15 7,042.15 2,353.85 25.05%
05-460-4409 WRF COPIER LEASE & SERVICE 1,980.00 583.63 1,030.92 467.85 1,512.15 76.37%
05-460-4510 WWTP AUTO REIMBURSEMENT 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 100.00%

05-460-4211 SECTION 125 FLEX PLAN POINTS 120,510.00 55,064.32 115,475.10 58,176.14 62,333.86 51.73%
05-460-4220 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 36,006.00 12,321.72 29,893.83 14,789.15 21,216.85 58.93%
05-460-4230 NHRS CONTRIBUTIONS 52,571.00 19,334.68 53,025.02 28,511.39 24,059.61 45.77%

05-460-4001 WWTP CHARGES FROM MIS 25,646.00 26,581.00 -7,206.69 7,446.00 18,200.00 70.97%
05-460-4110 WWTP FULL TIME SALARIES 441,641.00 208,772.05 406,718.10 201,060.03 240,580.97 54.47%
05-460-4130 WWTP OVERTIME WAGES 29,022.00 5,950.69 8,597.50 3,572.39 25,449.61 87.69%

05 - WATER RECLAMATION FUND Totals: -3,942,817.00 -1,420,081.06 -3,360,316.44 -1,379,308.75 -2,460,008.30 -62.39%

Revenue Totals: -3,942,817.00 -1,420,081.06 -3,360,316.44 -1,379,308.75 -2,460,008.30 -62.39%

Expense
Fund: 05 - WATER RECLAMATION FUND

05-460-4000 WWTP GENL ADMIN CHARGES 145,862.00 145,862.00 164,455.00 164,455.00 -18,593.00 -12.75%

05-460-3999 BUDGETARY USE OF FUND BALANCE -310,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -310,000.00 -100.00%
05-461-3354 STATE AID WATER POLLUTION GRANT -105,889.00 -68,661.00 -142,102.00 -104,874.00 -1,015.00 -0.96%
05-464-3401 WWTP OUTSIDE PROJ REV -50,000.00 0.00 -1,525.00 -1,525.00 -48,475.00 -96.95%

05-460-3461 SEWER TIPPING FEES -4,000.00 -4,068.17 -16,922.13 -8,606.89 4,606.89 115.17%
05-460-3599 WRF MISCELLANEOUS INCOME -100,646.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -100,646.00 -100.00%
05-460-3915 TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS -499,500.00 0.00 -499,500.00 0.00 -396,000.05 -79.28%

05-460-3412 SEWER USE CHARGES/LEB RTE 10 -169,733.00 -46,818.37 -180,430.20 -44,233.95 -125,499.05 -73.94%
05-460-3413 SEWER INDUSTRIAL PRETREATMENT PGM -6,000.00 -4,323.98 -14,167.33 -9,326.12 3,326.12 55.44%
05-460-3419 SEWER CONNECTION FEES -54,804.00 -151,416.00 -6,112.00 -3,770.00 -51,034.00 -93.12%

Revenue
Fund: 05 - WATER RECLAMATION FUND

05-460-3410 SEWER USE CHARGES/HANOVER -2,039,249.00 -970,931.76 -1,915,513.05 -1,042,267.28 -996,981.72 -48.89%
05-460-3411 SEWER USE CHARGES/LEB GILE TRACT -602,996.00 -173,861.78 -584,044.73 -164,705.51 -438,290.49 -72.69%

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021

Account Summary
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining



Encumbrances

-1,000.00
0.00

22,434.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

-2,500.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

66,551.51
34,252.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

242,809.03

242,809.03

139,309.08
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05 - WATER RECLAMATION FUND Totals: 3,942,817.00 1,462,313.76 3,315,147.78 2,188,014.02 1,511,993.95 38.35%

Expense Totals: 3,942,817.00 1,462,313.76 3,315,147.78 2,188,014.02 1,511,993.95 38.35%

Report Total: 0.00 42,232.70 -45,168.66 808,705.27 -948,014.35

05-461-4921 DEBT SERVICE/INTEREST 117,471.00 54,835.24 166,016.35 103,380.53 14,090.47 11.99%
05-464-4895 WWTP OUTSIDE PROJ EXPENSES 50,000.00 230.76 6,400.35 5,173.35 44,826.65 89.65%
05-464-4914 TRSFR TO CAP PROJ FUND 400,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400,000.00 100.00%

05-461-4890 WWTP IPP PROGRAM 6,161.00 4.87 2,544.23 1,733.50 4,427.50 71.86%
05-461-4915 TRANSFER TO CAP RESV FUND/WWTP 363,757.00 0.00 363,757.00 0.00 363,757.00 100.00%
05-461-4920 DEBT SERVICE/PRINCIPAL 489,496.00 208,826.79 779,087.10 498,417.64 -8,921.64 -1.82%

05-461-4700 WWTP MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 8,100.00 3,267.42 4,542.59 1,486.86 6,613.14 81.64%
05-461-4749 WWTP CAP EQPT PURCH FROM RESERVE 259,500.00 10,548.16 255,963.18 313,050.97 -120,102.48 -46.28%
05-461-4757 WWTP PLANT UPGRADES 42,200.00 0.00 7,948.00 7,948.00 0.00 0.00%

05-461-4617 WRF LAB CHEMICALS 111,779.00 29,144.86 101,422.90 62,219.48 49,559.52 44.34%
05-461-4622 WWTP ELECTRICITY 137,571.00 17,270.59 126,698.84 31,352.21 106,218.79 77.21%
05-461-4624 WWTP HEAT & OIL 18,010.00 1,408.02 6,510.68 584.63 17,425.37 96.75%

05-461-4530 WWTP TELEPHONE & RELATED COSTS 6,820.00 2,315.16 8,289.96 3,707.06 3,112.94 45.64%
05-461-4607 WWTP CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 750.00 363.92 1,137.31 363.32 386.68 51.56%
05-461-4609 WWTP LANDSCAPING MATERIALS 2,500.00 0.00 2,086.14 179.56 4,820.44 192.82%

05-461-4435 WWTP BLDG REPAIR & MTCE 8,750.00 296.25 4,546.11 891.38 7,858.62 89.81%
05-461-4500 WWTP OPS CONTRACTED SVCS 86,305.00 49,133.71 57,355.84 47,734.45 16,136.55 18.70%
05-461-4501 WWTP BLDG CONTRACTED SVCS 1,523.00 297.11 469.85 129.46 1,393.54 91.50%

WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021

Account Summary
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05-461-4430 WWTP OPS REPAIR & MTCE 59,375.00 22,188.82 23,544.02 12,261.55 48,113.45 81.03%



Encumbrances

139,309.08
139,309.08Report Total: 0.00 42,232.70 -45,168.66 808,705.27 -948,014.35
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WRF Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021

Fund Summary
Fund Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

05 - WATER RECLAMATION FUND 0.00 42,232.70 -45,168.66 808,705.27 -948,014.35



Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

0.00

07/29/2021 PYPKT01131 PYPKT01131 - PP07-11-21     PYPKT01131 - PP07-11-21 THRU 07-24-21     5,213.28
08/12/2021 PYPKT01281 PYPKT01281 - PP 7-25-21     PYPKT01281 - PP 7-25-21 THRU 8-7-21 CK 8    5,213.28
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06/17/2021 PYPKT01037 PYPKT01037 - PP 05-30-2      PYPKT01037 - PP 05-30-21 THRU 06-12-21     5,178.27
06/30/2021 PYPKT01050 PYPKT01050 - PP6-13-21 T     PYPKT01050 - PP6-13-21 THRU 6-26-21 CK    5,213.28
06/30/2021 PYPKT01121 PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP062      PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP06272021 THRU 071      2,350.54
07/10/2021 PYPKT01121 PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP062      PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP06272021 THRU 071      5,484.61

04/22/2021 PYPKT00992 PYPKT00992 - PP04-04-21     PYPKT00992 - PP04-04-21 THRU 04-17-202      5,174.24
05/06/2021 PYPKT01009 PYPKT01009 - PP 04-18-2      PYPKT01009 - PP 04-18-21 THRU 05-01-21     5,168.63
05/20/2021 PYPKT01014 PYPKT01014 - PP 05/02/2      PYPKT01014 - PP 05/02/21 - 05/15/21 CK 5    3,805.70
05/26/2021 PYPKT01024 PYPKT01024 - PP 05/16/2      PYPKT01024 - PP 05/16/21 - 5-29-21 CK 6-    4,933.21

02/22/2021 PYPKT00934 PYPKT00934 - PP 02/07/2      PYPKT00934 - PP 02/07/21 THRU 02/20/21     4,485.90
03/11/2021 PYPKT00954 PYPKT00954 - PP02-21-21     PYPKT00954 - PP02-21-21 THRU 03-06-21     4,952.07
03/25/2021 PYPKT00963 PYPKT00963 - PP 03-07-2      PYPKT00963 - PP 03-07-21 THRU 03-20-21     5,139.23
04/08/2021 PYPKT00976 PYPKT00976 - PP 03/21/2    PYPKT00976 - PP 03/21/21-04/3/21 CK 4-8    5,138.34

01/08/2021 GLPKT01938 JN05071 DEC HSA RECLASS -400.00
01/14/2021 PYPKT00865 PYPKT00865 - PP 12/27/2      PYPKT00865 - PP 12/27/20 THRU 1/9/21 C     4,939.52
01/28/2021 PYPKT00890 PYPKT00890 - PP JAN 10 T         PYPKT00890 - PP JAN 10 THRU JAN 23 202        5,167.08
02/11/2021 PYPKT00910 PYPKT00910 - PP 0124202      PYPKT00910 - PP 01242021 THRU 0206202      4,752.09

01/08/2021 GLPKT01938 JN05067 AUGUST HSA RECLASS -400.00
01/08/2021 GLPKT01938 JN05068 SEPT HSA RECLASS -400.00
01/08/2021 GLPKT01938 JN05069 OCT HSA RECLASS -400.00
01/08/2021 GLPKT01938 JN05070 NOVEMBER HSA RECLASS -400.00

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/08/2021 GLPKT01938 JN05065 JULY HSA RECLASS -160.00
01/08/2021 GLPKT01938 JN05065 JULY HSA RECLASS -200.00

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 ANNUAL LINE MTC CHGS TO WRF -261,366.00

01-423-4110 LINE MTC FULL TIME SALARIES 131,399.00 67,991.17 131,579.83 67,541.73 63,857.27 48.60%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
07/01/2021 GLPKT02699 JN06707 ANNUAL LINE MTC CHGS TO WATER -188,719.00

01-423-4005 LINE MTC CHARGES TO WASTEWATER -266,356.00 -266,051.28 -261,366.00 -261,366.00 -4,990.00 1.87%

Utility Summary Budget Report FY-2022
Hanover, NH Account Detail

Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021

Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

01 - GENERAL FUND
Expense

01-423-4004 CHARGES TO WATER FUND -199,394.00 -199,394.00 -188,719.00 -188,719.00 -10,675.00 5.35%



Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

12/02/2021 PYPKT01463 PYPKT01463 - PP 11-14-2      PYPKT01463 - PP 11-14-21 THRU 11-27-21     617.95
12/16/2021 PYPKT01469 PYPKT01469 - PP 11/28/2      PYPKT01469 - PP 11/28/21 THRU 12/11/21     275.05
12/30/2021 PYPKT01481 PYPKT01481 - PP 12-12-2      PYPKT01481 - PP 12-12-21 THRU 12-25-21     1,537.61
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10/07/2021 PYPKT01375 PYPKT01375 - PP 09-19-2      PYPKT01375 - PP 09-19-2021 THRU 10-02-      588.04
10/21/2021 PYPKT01401 PYPKT01401 - PP10-03 TH     PYPKT01401 - PP10-03 THRU 10-16-21 CK    361.87
11/04/2021 PYPKT01433 PYPKT01433 - PP 10-17-2      PYPKT01433 - PP 10-17-21 THRU 10-30-21     636.80
11/10/2021 PYPKT01449 PYPKT01449 - PP 10-31 TH     PYPKT01449 - PP 10-31 THRU 11-13 CK 11-    237.48

08/12/2021 PYPKT01281 PYPKT01281 - PP 7-25-21     PYPKT01281 - PP 7-25-21 THRU 8-7-21 CK 8    294.02
08/26/2021 PYPKT01318 PYPKT01318 - 8/26/21( PP     PYPKT01318 - 8/26/21( PP08-08-21 THRU 0     226.17
09/09/2021 PYPKT01329 PYPKT01329 - PP08-22-21     PYPKT01329 - PP08-22-21 THRU 09-04-21     214.86
09/23/2021 PYPKT01367 PYPKT01367 - PP 9-5-21 T     PYPKT01367 - PP 9-5-21 THRU 9-18-21 CK 9    180.94

06/30/2021 PYPKT01050 PYPKT01050 - PP6-13-21 T     PYPKT01050 - PP6-13-21 THRU 6-26-21 CK    33.93
06/30/2021 PYPKT01121 PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP062      PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP06272021 THRU 071      121.91
07/10/2021 PYPKT01121 PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP062      PYPKT01121 - FY22 PP06272021 THRU 071      284.43
07/29/2021 PYPKT01131 PYPKT01131 - PP07-11-21     PYPKT01131 - PP07-11-21 THRU 07-24-21     248.79

05/06/2021 PYPKT01009 PYPKT01009 - PP 04-18-2      PYPKT01009 - PP 04-18-21 THRU 05-01-21     184.19
05/20/2021 PYPKT01014 PYPKT01014 - PP 05/02/2      PYPKT01014 - PP 05/02/21 - 05/15/21 CK 5    2,190.68
05/26/2021 PYPKT01024 PYPKT01024 - PP 05/16/2      PYPKT01024 - PP 05/16/21 - 5-29-21 CK 6-    454.05
06/17/2021 PYPKT01037 PYPKT01037 - PP 05-30-2      PYPKT01037 - PP 05-30-21 THRU 06-12-21     86.45

03/11/2021 PYPKT00954 PYPKT00954 - PP02-21-21     PYPKT00954 - PP02-21-21 THRU 03-06-21     1,313.49
03/25/2021 PYPKT00963 PYPKT00963 - PP 03-07-2      PYPKT00963 - PP 03-07-21 THRU 03-20-21     180.55
04/08/2021 PYPKT00976 PYPKT00976 - PP 03/21/2    PYPKT00976 - PP 03/21/21-04/3/21 CK 4-8    715.57
04/22/2021 PYPKT00992 PYPKT00992 - PP04-04-21     PYPKT00992 - PP04-04-21 THRU 04-17-202      112.70

01/14/2021 PYPKT00865 PYPKT00865 - PP 12/27/2      PYPKT00865 - PP 12/27/20 THRU 1/9/21 C     640.83
01/28/2021 PYPKT00890 PYPKT00890 - PP JAN 10 T         PYPKT00890 - PP JAN 10 THRU JAN 23 202        421.49
02/11/2021 PYPKT00910 PYPKT00910 - PP 0124202      PYPKT00910 - PP 01242021 THRU 0206202      856.31
02/22/2021 PYPKT00934 PYPKT00934 - PP 02/07/2      PYPKT00934 - PP 02/07/21 THRU 02/20/21     1,572.75

12/30/2021 PYPKT01481 PYPKT01481 - PP 12-12-2      PYPKT01481 - PP 12-12-21 THRU 12-25-21     4,880.69

01-423-4130 LINE MTC OVERTIME WAGES 18,952.00 4,264.84 14,588.91 5,704.01 13,247.99 69.90%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount

11/04/2021 PYPKT01433 PYPKT01433 - PP 10-17-2      PYPKT01433 - PP 10-17-21 THRU 10-30-21     5,132.03
11/10/2021 PYPKT01449 PYPKT01449 - PP 10-31 TH     PYPKT01449 - PP 10-31 THRU 11-13 CK 11-    5,198.92
12/02/2021 PYPKT01463 PYPKT01463 - PP 11-14-2      PYPKT01463 - PP 11-14-21 THRU 11-27-21     5,178.28
12/16/2021 PYPKT01469 PYPKT01469 - PP 11/28/2      PYPKT01469 - PP 11/28/21 THRU 12/11/21     5,195.78

09/09/2021 PYPKT01329 PYPKT01329 - PP08-22-21     PYPKT01329 - PP08-22-21 THRU 09-04-21     5,213.28
09/23/2021 PYPKT01367 PYPKT01367 - PP 9-5-21 T     PYPKT01367 - PP 9-5-21 THRU 9-18-21 CK 9    5,206.10
10/07/2021 PYPKT01375 PYPKT01375 - PP 09-19-2      PYPKT01375 - PP 09-19-2021 THRU 10-02-      5,198.92
10/21/2021 PYPKT01401 PYPKT01401 - PP10-03 TH     PYPKT01401 - PP10-03 THRU 10-16-21 CK    5,213.28

01-423-4110 LINE MTC FULL TIME SALARIES - Continued 131,399.00 67,991.17 131,579.83 67,541.73 63,857.27 48.60%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
08/26/2021 PYPKT01318 PYPKT01318 - 8/26/21( PP     PYPKT01318 - 8/26/21( PP08-08-21 THRU 0     5,213.28

Utility Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining



Encumbrances

9,500.00

0.00

0.00

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
02/02/2021 APPKT00808 PB10785 54631 LTX EE291X2P CHAPPELL - CHAPPELL TRACTOR 16.00

3/14/2022 9:58:42 AM Page 3 of 9

11/22/2021 APPKT01120 5935390 56940 FITTINGS TEAM EJP - TEAM EJP INC. 873.05
12/20/2021 APPKT01156 1067809 57112 FITTINGS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 356.53

01-423-4443 LINE MTC RENTALS & LEASES 5,500.00 -750.00 16.00 0.00 5,500.00 100.00%

10/25/2021 APPKT01084 1054809-1 56667 CLAMP FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 168.01
11/19/2021 APPKT01120 1060291 56896 VALVES FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 1,195.56
11/19/2021 APPKT01120 1064287 56896 COUPLINGS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 631.56

09/14/2021 APPKT01045 5915397 56421 BOX TOP EXT RD TEAM EJP - TEAM EJP INC. 164.45
09/14/2021 APPKT01045 5915408 56421 BOX TOP EXT RD TEAM EJP - TEAM EJP INC. 32.89
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 1054809 56558 CLAMPS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 168.01

08/31/2021 APPKT01032 1044671 56262 CURB KEY FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 45.00
09/01/2021 APPKT01032 1042426 56262 RISERS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 558.96
09/14/2021 APPKT01045 1044741 56354 FITTINGS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 883.53

07/27/2021 APPKT00982 72267033 55999 VALVE FW WEBB - F.W. WEBB COMPANY 1,741.78
08/17/2021 APPKT01017 1032148 56164 FITTINGS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 1,875.97
08/30/2021 APPKT01032 1032148-1 56262 FITTING FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 1,020.00

06/22/2021 APPKT00955 5866345 55730 COUPLING TEAM EJP - TEAM EJP INC. 356.99
06/30/2021 APPKT00965 389213 55765 CONCRETE CARROLL - CARROLL CONCRETE, INC. 296.00
06/30/2021 APPKT00979 71660498 55961 HARDWARE TIFCO - TIFCO INDUSTRIES, INC 83.00

05/11/2021 APPKT00914 1020667 55353 FITTINGS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 2,246.19
05/24/2021 APPKT00924 1019746 55461 CLAMP FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 332.78
06/22/2021 APPKT00955 5866340 55730 COUPLING, FLANGE TEAM EJP - TEAM EJP INC. 474.37

04/28/2021 APPKT00895 48391 55268 HARDWARE, PAINT HANOVER - HANOVER TRUE VALUE 30.98
05/04/2021 GLPKT02357 JN05876 RECLASS HANOVER TRUE VALUE INV 48391 -30.98
05/10/2021 APPKT00914 1012856 55353 STAKES, RISERS, FITTINGS, VLV BOXES FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 823.06

03/01/2021 APPKT00836 1003344-1 54852 HYDRANTS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 4,320.00
04/13/2021 APPKT00882 1012854 55151 VALVE BOXES, FITTINGS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 554.28
04/13/2021 APPKT00882 WZ001207 55151 HYDRANT PARTS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 157.20

01/04/2021 APPKT00780 0995370 54455 FITTINGS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 383.52
01/19/2021 APPKT00797 0997609 54539 HYD EXT FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 540.51
02/16/2021 APPKT00821 1003344 54745 VALVES, HYDRANT FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 6,596.46

01-423-4430 LMC EQPT REPAIR & MTCE 35,254.00 15,148.67 27,561.62 9,715.30 25,538.70 72.44%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/04/2021 APPKT00780 0990935 54455 PIN, ROD FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 681.96

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
03/01/2021 APPKT00836 23440 54887 MINK BROOK PROJ PATHWAYS - PATHWAYS CONSULTING LLC 10,535.00
06/08/2021 APPKT00941 28631 55551 ASPHALT BLAKTOP - BLAKTOP, INC. 461.71

Utility Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

01-423-4300 LINE MTC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 20,500.00 0.00 10,996.71 0.00 11,000.00 53.66%



Encumbrances

-7,225.81

0.00

06/30/2021 APPKT00965 1032305 55777 FENCE, HOSE FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 217.82
06/30/2021 APPKT00965 1-133826 55797 CHAIN SAW JOES EQUIP - JOE'S EQUIPMENT SERVICE, INC 495.99
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05/25/2021 APPKT00924 50015746807 55534 SAW WHITE CAP - WHITE CAP L.P. 3,268.00
06/07/2021 APPKT00941 71713741 55562 BIT SET FW WEBB - F.W. WEBB COMPANY 43.83
06/30/2021 GLPKT02598 JN06498 BUILDING STOCK COST ALLOC-JUNE 2021 6.01

03/31/2021 APPKT00865 9837782193 55073 TAPE GRAINGER - GRAINGER 62.56
04/07/2021 APPKT00876 88438 1081 GAS DETECTOR FASTENAL - FASTENAL COMPANY 245.74
05/04/2021 GLPKT02357 JN05877 BUILDING STOCK COST ALLOC-APRIL-21 13.30

02/11/2021 GLPKT02071 JN05311 BUILDING STOCK COST ALLOC-JAN-21 18.94
03/15/2021 APPKT00850 PB12619 54929 SHOVELS, GLOVES, CHAPPELL - CHAPPELL TRACTOR 115.00
03/29/2021 APPKT00865 PB12620 55050 SHOVEL CHAPPELL - CHAPPELL TRACTOR 34.00

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/08/2021 GLPKT01937 JN05063 BUILDING STOCK ALLOC-DEC 2020 25.71
01/19/2021 APPKT00797 1000351 54539 SAW PARTS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 726.54

12/21/2021 POPKT00255 24250 57160 Water Main Replacement PATHWAYS - PATHWAYS CONSULTING LLC 7.22
12/21/2021 POPKT00255 24251 57160 Water Main Replacement PATHWAYS - PATHWAYS CONSULTING LLC 1,278.51

01-423-4612 LINE MTC TECHNICAL SUPPLIES 17,690.00 8,786.29 9,343.57 2,037.72 15,652.28 88.48%

10/11/2021 APPKT01072 29341 56542 PAVING, ASPHALT BLAKTOP - BLAKTOP, INC. 1,060.42
11/08/2021 APPKT01105 29437 56766 ASPHALT BLAKTOP - BLAKTOP, INC. 195.00
12/20/2021 APPKT01156 29730 57094 ASPHALT BLAKTOP - BLAKTOP, INC. 278.06

07/27/2021 APPKT00982 99891 56045 SAND, GRAVEL TWINSTATE - TWIN STATE SAND & GRAVEL CO., INC 435.98
08/19/2021 POPKT00231 0001566 56206 Water Main Replacement PATHWAYS - PATHWAYS CONSULTING LLC 1,902.69
08/19/2021 POPKT00231 0001567 56206 Water Main Replacement PATHWAYS - PATHWAYS CONSULTING LLC 544.73

06/30/2021 GLPKT02872 JN07053 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E PO#37 -1,705.64
06/30/2021 GLPKT02872 JN07053 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E PO#36 -7,500.00
07/27/2021 APPKT00982 28909 55987 ASPHALT BLAKTOP - BLAKTOP, INC. 70.00

06/30/2021 APPKT00979 99676 55962 SAND, GRAVEL TWINSTATE - TWIN STATE SAND & GRAVEL CO., INC 119.86
06/30/2021 POPKT00212 23803 55980 Water Main Replacement PATHWAYS - PATHWAYS CONSULTING LLC 1,343.93
06/30/2021 POPKT00212 23804 55980 Water Main Replacement PATHWAYS - PATHWAYS CONSULTING LLC 361.71

05/25/2021 APPKT00924 92354 55519 INSTALLED FENCE SPRINGFIEL - SPRINGFIELD FENCE CO., INC. 7,325.00
06/21/2021 APPKT00955 3495-82110 55675 REPLACE PRESSURE REDUCER DICKINSON - DICKINSON & SON, INC 304.65
06/30/2021 APPKT00979 28798 55926 ASPHALT BLAKTOP - BLAKTOP, INC. 195.65

05/10/2021 APPKT00914 1012856 55353 STAKES, RISERS, FITTINGS, VLV BOXES FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 115.28
05/11/2021 APPKT00914 28493 55337 ASPHALT BLAKTOP - BLAKTOP, INC. 199.55
05/11/2021 POPKT00165 1684_2 55496 Excavator Rental MILTON - MILTON RENTS 1,786.33

03/01/2021 APPKT00836 23440 54887 MINK BROOK PROJ PATHWAYS - PATHWAYS CONSULTING LLC 10,000.00
04/13/2021 APPKT00882 1012617 55151 CLAMPS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 209.86
04/27/2021 APPKT00895 1015356 55261 FITTINGS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 165.40

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
02/02/2021 APPKT00808 47593 54644 ELEC PARTS HANOVER - HANOVER TRUE VALUE 17.75
02/03/2021 APPKT00808 91914 54692 DOWN PAYMENT SPRINGFIEL - SPRINGFIELD FENCE CO., INC. 4,000.00

Utility Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

01-423-4500 LINE MTC CONTRACTED SERVICES 31,000.00 13,122.10 22,711.94 5,772.61 32,453.20 104.69%



Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

08/30/2021 APPKT01032 1032150-1 56262 MANHOLE PARTS, TROWEL FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 2,410.27
08/30/2021 APPKT01032 1044281 56262 HYDRO CEMENT FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 60.85
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08/09/2021 APPKT01009 SC104670 56081 SERVICE CHARGE FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 4.34
08/10/2021 APPKT01009 6874 56137 GRADE RINGS WEED - WEED PRECAST,  LLC 103.50
08/17/2021 APPKT01017 1032150 56164 PIPE, FITTINGS,FORMS,CVRS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 440.09

06/30/2021 GLPKT02872 JN07053 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E PO#38 -1,386.00
07/27/2021 APPKT00982 49111 56005 SEALANTS HANOVER - HANOVER TRUE VALUE 17.96
08/09/2021 APPKT01009 1020678 56081 FITTINGS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 434.26

06/08/2021 APPKT00941 6011 55639 STRUCTURE WEED - WEED PRECAST,  LLC 380.00
06/22/2021 APPKT00955 421742445 55714 CEMENT OLDCASTLE - OLDCASTLE APG INC 1,084.50
06/22/2021 APPKT00955 99107 55737 SAND, STONE TWINSTATE - TWIN STATE SAND & GRAVEL CO., INC 76.54

04/27/2021 APPKT00895 30115 55236 RISERS AMERICAN H - AMERICAN HIGHWAY PRODUCTS, LTD. 2,556.05
05/10/2021 APPKT00914 1012856 55353 STAKES, RISERS, FITTINGS, VLV BOXES FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 18.80
06/08/2021 APPKT00941 28631 55551 ASPHALT BLAKTOP - BLAKTOP, INC. 477.66

01-423-4655 LINE MTC CONSTRUCT & MTC MATERIALS 11,777.00 1,198.62 10,963.37 5,238.62 6,538.38 55.52%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
02/16/2021 APPKT00821 1003351 54745 MANHOLE PARTS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 2,517.20

12/06/2021 APPKT01139 50085 57006 PROPANE HANOVER - HANOVER TRUE VALUE 18.52
12/06/2021 APPKT01139 50105 57006 ORGANIZERS HANOVER - HANOVER TRUE VALUE 32.32
12/12/2021 APPKT01172 442288 1816 SPREADER TRACTOR SU - TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY 149.99

10/26/2021 APPKT01084 10014974182 56752 BILLING ERROR WHITE CAP - WHITE CAP L.P. -12.09
11/08/2021 APPKT01105 0202231 56783 PUMP FERGUSON E - FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, LLC #3326 192.60
11/09/2021 GLPKT03139 JN07665 BUILDING STOCK COST ALLOCATION-OCT 2 30.15

10/11/2021 GLPKT02993 JN07254 BUILDING STOCK ALLOCATION-SEPT-2021 2.49
10/12/2021 APPKT01072 10014975426 56627 BRUSH WHITE CAP - WHITE CAP L.P. 10.09
10/12/2021 APPKT01094 3406 00002 20145 1664 AIR PUMP, HOSE THE HOME - THE HOME DEPOT SUPPLY 174.80

09/14/2021 APPKT01045 400343 56426 SCREEN PRINT LOGO TOP STITCH - TOP STITCH EMBROIDERY, INC. 224.00
09/15/2021 APPKT01045 10014784450 56434 TROWELS, BRUSH WHITE CAP - WHITE CAP L.P. 46.77
09/15/2021 APPKT01045 50016662873 56434 BLADE WHITE CAP - WHITE CAP L.P. 268.29

09/02/2021 GLPKT02847 JN06999 BUILDING STOCK CLOST ALLOCATION-AUG 50.61
09/12/2021 APPKT01073 6965028 1539 AIR HAMMER KIT AMAZON,LLC - AMAZON.COM, LLC 145.52
09/13/2021 APPKT01045 P08113 56343 GAS CANS CHAPPELL - CHAPPELL TRACTOR 148.00

08/25/2021 APPKT01027 0868 001 1359 071421 1461 PHONE CASE, KEURIR DESCALER BEST BUY - BEST BUY 140.95
09/01/2021 APPKT01032 0198073 56263 PIT KEY, CVR REMOVER FERGUSON E - FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, LLC #3326 94.36
09/01/2021 APPKT01032 P03497 56249 UNION RND LNG CHAPPELL - CHAPPELL TRACTOR 14.21

06/30/2021 APPKT00971 EGD2884380 1427 GENERATOR PCARD-MISC - PCARD-MISC 1,449.00
07/27/2021 APPKT00982 1022835-1 56000 FITTINGS, VALVES FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 66.14
08/09/2021 APPKT01009 P03492 56071 014234612 CHAPPELL - CHAPPELL TRACTOR 240.00

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
06/30/2021 APPKT00965 71663540 55776 TOOL REPAIR FW WEBB - F.W. WEBB COMPANY 119.09
06/30/2021 APPKT00965 71979026 55776 IMP WRENCH FW WEBB - F.W. WEBB COMPANY 464.32

Utility Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

01-423-4612 LINE MTC TECHNICAL SUPPLIES - Continued 17,690.00 8,786.29 9,343.57 2,037.72 15,652.28 88.48%



Encumbrances

0.00

-61,299.80

0.00

62,313.41

08/19/2021 POPKT00231 0001567 56206 Water Main Replacement PATHWAYS - PATHWAYS CONSULTING LLC 645.67
12/21/2021 POPKT00255 24250 57160 Water Main Replacement PATHWAYS - PATHWAYS CONSULTING LLC 8.55
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07/29/2021 APPKT01003 1022828A 56000 APPLY TO POREQ#92 AFTER FY21 CLOSE FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 4,387.40
08/19/2021 POPKT00231 0001559 56149 Water Main Installation - Maple St / South  CARROLL - CARROLL CONCRETE, INC. 296.00
08/19/2021 POPKT00231 0001566 56206 Water Main Replacement PATHWAYS - PATHWAYS CONSULTING LLC 2,255.29

06/30/2021 POPKT00212 23804 55980 Water Main Replacement PATHWAYS - PATHWAYS CONSULTING LLC 428.69
06/30/2021 GLPKT02872 JN07053 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E PO#38 -8,000.00
06/30/2021 GLPKT02872 JN07053 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E PO#37 -2,021.49

01-423-4758 DISTRIBUTION MAIN REPLACEMENT 75,000.00 8,713.26 1,108.35 9,108.35 3,578.24 4.77%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
06/30/2021 POPKT00212 23803 55980 Water Main Replacement PATHWAYS - PATHWAYS CONSULTING LLC 1,592.80

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
04/07/2021 APPKT00876 88438 1081 GAS DETECTOR FASTENAL - FASTENAL COMPANY 2,500.00
08/25/2021 APPKT01027 48875-00 1506 EQUIPMENT COVERS PCARD-MISC - PCARD-MISC 185.24

10/13/2021 APPKT01072 1267 56567 SLIP LINING GREEN MNT - GREEN MOUNTAIN PIPELINE INC. 13,168.00
10/13/2021 POPKT00242 _1267 56567 Sewer Line Sliplining GREEN MNT - GREEN MOUNTAIN PIPELINE INC. 956.00

01-423-4741 LINE MTC MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,685.24 185.24 4,814.76 96.30%

09/15/2021 APPKT01045 7260 56433 MH PARTS WEED - WEED PRECAST,  LLC 420.00
09/28/2021 APPKT01060 2021-468 56507 VIDEO RECORDED SEWER LINES STEARNS - STEARNS SEPTIC SERVICE, LLC 2,160.00
10/11/2021 APPKT01072 1046689 56558 FITTINGS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 107.05

06/30/2021 GLPKT02872 JN07053 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E PO#34 -38,000.00
09/14/2021 POPKT00237 1221 56366 Sewer Line Sliplining GREEN MNT - GREEN MOUNTAIN PIPELINE INC. 19,044.00
09/14/2021 APPKT01045 1047164 56354 FITTINGS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 107.05

05/24/2021 APPKT00924 1095 55470 SLIPLINING GREEN MNT - GREEN MOUNTAIN PIPELINE INC. 22,927.87
05/25/2021 APPKT00924 2021-238 55520 LINE VIDEOS STEARNS - STEARNS SEPTIC SERVICE, LLC 21,600.00
06/30/2021 GLPKT02872 JN07053 RECONCILE FY21 Y/E PO#35 -32,050.00

04/13/2021 APPKT00882 1013952 55151 PIPE, FITTINGS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 287.00
04/30/2021 POPKT00165 1095_2 55469 CIPP lining of Existing Sewer Lines GREEN MNT - GREEN MOUNTAIN PIPELINE INC. 31,341.13
05/24/2021 APPKT00924 1079 55470 SLIP LINING GREEN MNT - GREEN MOUNTAIN PIPELINE INC. 17,363.33

01-423-4656 LINE MTCE COLLECTION SYS MATERIALS 98,400.00 8,750.20 89,390.10 35,962.10 123,737.70 125.75%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
03/31/2021 POPKT00165 1079_2 55469 Sewer Line Cleaning and Video GREEN MNT - GREEN MOUNTAIN PIPELINE INC. 29,958.67

09/14/2021 APPKT01045 1044741 56354 FITTINGS FERGUSON  W - FERGUSON  WATERWORKS #576 49.06
09/14/2021 APPKT01045 5915433 56421 MH FRAME, COVERS TEAM EJP - TEAM EJP INC. 672.36
09/28/2021 APPKT01060 421782780 56496 CONCRETE OLDCASTLE - OLDCASTLE APG INC 94.80

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
08/31/2021 APPKT01032 1147388 56298 STONE PIKE - PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC. 505.39
09/13/2021 APPKT01045 29173 56339 PAVING BLAKTOP - BLAKTOP, INC. 445.74

Utility Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

01-423-4655 LINE MTC CONSTRUCT & MTC MATERIALS - Continue 11,777.00 1,198.62 10,963.37 5,238.62 6,538.38 55.52%



Encumbrances

62,313.41

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,287.80

3,287.80

3,287.80

01 - GENERAL FUND Totals: 44,497.00 -328,616.11 -122,485.22 -305,487.27 346,696.47 779.15%

Report Total: 44,497.00 -328,616.11 -122,485.22 -305,487.27 346,696.47 779.15%
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11/04/2021 GLPKT03129 JN07620 FLEET COST ALLOCATION-OCT 2021 606.72
12/07/2021 GLPKT03233 JN07897 FLEET COST ALLOCATION-NOV-21 591.34

Expense Totals: 44,497.00 -328,616.11 -122,485.22 -305,487.27 346,696.47 779.15%

06/30/2021 GLPKT02582 JN06476 FLEET COST ALLOCATION-JUN 2021 1,000.46
08/16/2021 GLPKT02782 JN06808 FLEET COST ALLOCATION-JULY 2021 355.45
09/02/2021 GLPKT02847 JN06996 FLEET COST ALLOCATION AUG-21 1,223.36
10/11/2021 GLPKT03004 JN07342 FLEET COST ALLOCATION SEPT-21 555.18

03/04/2021 GLPKT02158 JN05480 FLEET COST ALLOCATION-FEB-21 692.39
04/07/2021 GLPKT02262 JN05716 FLEET COST ALLOC-MARCH -21 367.89
05/04/2021 GLPKT02357 JN05879 FLEET COST ALLOC-APRIL-21 98.75
06/09/2021 GLPKT02477 JN06210 FLEET COST ALLOC -MAY-21 488.78

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
01/08/2021 GLPKT01937 JN05088 FLEET CLOST ALLOC-DEC 2020 290.74
02/11/2021 GLPKT02071 JN05316 FLEET COST ALLOCATION JAN-2021 168.63

03/11/2021 GLPKT02177 JN05518 TEAK OIL-  HANOVER TRUE VALUE INV 476 79.98
05/04/2021 GLPKT02357 JN05876 RECLASS HANOVER TRUE VALUE INV 48391 30.98

01-430-4608 PARTS - LINE MAINTENANCE 8,625.00 4,604.02 6,439.69 3,332.05 5,292.95 61.37%

01-428-4430 SIDEWALK BENCH REPAIRS & MTCE 1,000.00 0.00 124.45 0.00 1,000.00 100.00%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
03/11/2021 GLPKT02177 JN05517 PAINT HANOVER TRUE VALUE INV47765 13.49

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
04/07/2021 APPKT00876 73D95147DG474920X 1107 ANNUAL DUES NHWPCA - NHWPCA 90.00

01-423-4895 LMC OUTSIDE PROJECT EXPENDITURES 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 100.00%

Post Date Packet Number Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount
12/21/2021 POPKT00255 24251 57160 Water Main Replacement PATHWAYS - PATHWAYS CONSULTING LLC 1,515.44

01-423-4810 LINE MTC DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 150.00 0.00 90.00 0.00 150.00 100.00%

Utility Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

01-423-4758 DISTRIBUTION MAIN REPLACEMENT - Continued 75,000.00 8,713.26 1,108.35 9,108.35 3,578.24 4.77%



Encumbrances

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

9,500.00
0.00
0.00

-7,225.81
0.00
0.00

-61,299.80
0.00

62,313.41
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

3,287.80

3,287.80

3,287.80Report Total: 44,497.00 -328,616.11 -122,485.22 -305,487.27 346,696.47 779.15%
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01-430-4608 PARTS - LINE MAINTENANCE 8,625.00 4,604.02 6,439.69 3,332.05 5,292.95 61.37%
Expense Totals: 44,497.00 -328,616.11 -122,485.22 -305,487.27 346,696.47 779.15%

01 - GENERAL FUND Totals: 44,497.00 -328,616.11 -122,485.22 -305,487.27 346,696.47 779.15%

01-423-4810 LINE MTC DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 150.00 0.00 90.00 0.00 150.00 100.00%
01-423-4895 LMC OUTSIDE PROJECT EXPENDITURES 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 100.00%
01-428-4430 SIDEWALK BENCH REPAIRS & MTCE 1,000.00 0.00 124.45 0.00 1,000.00 100.00%

01-423-4656 LINE MTCE COLLECTION SYS MATERIALS 98,400.00 8,750.20 89,390.10 35,962.10 123,737.70 125.75%
01-423-4741 LINE MTC MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,685.24 185.24 4,814.76 96.30%
01-423-4758 DISTRIBUTION MAIN REPLACEMENT 75,000.00 8,713.26 1,108.35 9,108.35 3,578.24 4.77%

01-423-4500 LINE MTC CONTRACTED SERVICES 31,000.00 13,122.10 22,711.94 5,772.61 32,453.20 104.69%
01-423-4612 LINE MTC TECHNICAL SUPPLIES 17,690.00 8,786.29 9,343.57 2,037.72 15,652.28 88.48%
01-423-4655 LINE MTC CONSTRUCT & MTC MATERIALS 11,777.00 1,198.62 10,963.37 5,238.62 6,538.38 55.52%

01-423-4300 LINE MTC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 20,500.00 0.00 10,996.71 0.00 11,000.00 53.66%
01-423-4430 LMC EQPT REPAIR & MTCE 35,254.00 15,148.67 27,561.62 9,715.30 25,538.70 72.44%
01-423-4443 LINE MTC RENTALS & LEASES 5,500.00 -750.00 16.00 0.00 5,500.00 100.00%

01-423-4005 LINE MTC CHARGES TO WASTEWATER -266,356.00 -266,051.28 -261,366.00 -261,366.00 -4,990.00 1.87%
01-423-4110 LINE MTC FULL TIME SALARIES 131,399.00 67,991.17 131,579.83 67,541.73 63,857.27 48.60%
01-423-4130 LINE MTC OVERTIME WAGES 18,952.00 4,264.84 14,588.91 5,704.01 13,247.99 69.90%

Utility Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021

Account Summary
Account Name Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining

01 - GENERAL FUND
Expense

01-423-4004 CHARGES TO WATER FUND -199,394.00 -199,394.00 -188,719.00 -188,719.00 -10,675.00 5.35%



Encumbrances

3,287.80
3,287.80

01 - GENERAL FUND 44,497.00 -328,616.11 -122,485.22 -305,487.27 346,696.47 779.15%
Report Total: 44,497.00 -328,616.11 -122,485.22 -305,487.27 346,696.47 779.15%

3/14/2022 9:58:42 AM Page 9 of 9

Utility Summary Budget Report FY-2022 Date Range: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021

Fund Summary
Fund Fiscal Budget Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance Budget Remaining % Remaining



 
 

Town of Hanover Fleet Services Maintenance Record 
Wastewater Pump Stations 

 
 

Pump Station # 2: 
   New construction – no service required beyond start up. 
 
Pump Station # 3:  
   Routine service – Parts = $ 89.30  Labor = $275.00 
   Load Bank = $503.33 
 
   Total Costs = $867.63 
 
Pump Station #4: 
   Routine service – Parts = $ 287.10  Labor = $200.00 
   Load Bank = $503.33 
 
   Total Costs = $990.43 
 
 
Pump Station #5: 
   Routine service – Parts = $ 233.92  Labor = $100.00 
   Load Bank = $693.33 
 
   Total Costs = $1027.25 



 

 

Appendix F 

 

Rates and Fees 

 



Base Capacity Charge plus Flow Charge

Meter Size*

Quarterly Base 
Capacity 
Charge

Flow Charge 
per 1000 Cubic 
Feet of Water 

Used - See 
Below**

Quarterly Base 
Capacity 
Charge

Flow Charge 
per 1000 Cubic 
Feet of Water 

Used - See 
Below**

Quarterly Base 
Capacity 
Charge

Flow Charge 
per 1000 Cubic 
Feet of Water 

Used - See 
Below**

5/8" $26.00 varies $28.00 varies $29.00 varies
3/4" $68.00 varies $74.00 varies $76.00 varies
1" $180.00 varies $196.00 varies $200.00 varies

1 1/2" $361.00 varies $393.00 varies $401.00 varies
2" $577.00 varies $629.00 varies $642.00 varies
3" $1,359.00 varies $1,481.00 varies $1,511.00 varies
4" $2,154.00 varies $2,348.00 varies $2,395.00 varies
6" $12,738.00 varies $13,884.00 varies $14,162.00 varies

Average Annual Domestic Bill (185 gallons/day) $413.00 $448.00 $459.00

$516.25 $560.00 $573.75

$26.00 $28.00 $29.00

** Sewer Flow Charge per 1000 Cubic Feet of Water Used -- Flow & Strength Charge per 1000 CF (kcf):
$34.29 per kcf $37.38 per kcf $38.13 per kcf
$38.65 per kcf $42.13 per kcf $42.97 per kcf
$43.16 per kcf $47.04 per kcf $47.98 per kcf

City of Lebanon - Base Capacity Charge 

Meter Size*

Quarterly Base 
Capacity 
Charge

Flow Charge 
per 1000 Cubic 
Feet of Water 

Used - See 
Below**

Quarterly Base 
Capacity 
Charge

Flow Charge 
per 1000 Cubic 
Feet of Water 

Used - See 
Below**

Quarterly Base 
Capacity 
Charge

Flow Charge 
per 1000 Cubic 
Feet of Water 

Used - See 
Below**

5/8" $27.00 varies $29.00 varies $30.00 varies
3/4" $72.00 varies $78.00 varies $80.00 varies
1" $193.00 varies $210.00 varies $215.00 varies

1 1/2" $385.00 varies $420.00 varies $429.00 varies
2" $604.00 varies $658.00 varies $672.00 varies
3" $1,431.00 varies $1,560.00 varies $1,592.00 varies
4" $2,237.00 varies $2,438.00 varies $2,487.00 varies
6" $13,525.00 varies $14,742.00 varies $15,037.00 varies

** Sewer Flow Charge per 1000 Cubic Feet of Water Used -- Flow & Strength Charge per 1000 CF (kcf):
$34.29 per kcf $37.38 per kcf $38.13 per kcf
$38.65 per kcf $42.13 per kcf $42.97 per kcf
$43.16 per kcf $47.04 per kcf $47.98 per kcf

Adopted FY2020-2021

Adopted FY2020-2021

Adopted FY2019-20

Adopted FY2019-20

Category  C   BOD/TSS > 400 mg/l
Category C includes all facilities with BOD and/or TSS > 400 mg/l and All Food Preparation Establishments without Approved Automated Grease 
Removal Systems

Category  A   BOD/TSS < 250 mg/l (most residential accounts)

SEWER DEPARTMENT
Adopted FY2021-2022

Category  B   BOD/TSS > 250 < 400 mg/l

Category  A   BOD/TSS < 250 mg/l (most residential accounts)
Category  B   BOD/TSS > 250 < 400 mg/l

Category  C   BOD/TSS > 400 mg/l
Category C includes all facilities with BOD and/or TSS > 400 mg/l and All Food Preparation Establishments without Approved Automated Grease 
Removal Systems

* Meter Size:  Meter Size is generally determined by fixture count.

Unmetered Sewer Accounts - Include 25% Surcharge Above 
Average Annual Domestic Bill

Adopted FY2021-2022

Quarterly base charge for single family residence on a private well 
with a water treatment system installed prior to July 1, 2010 which 
discharges to the municipal wastewater system - Application of this 
fee to be determined in consultation with Public Works staff.

Town of Hanover Schedule of Rates and Fees for FY2022 (July 1, 2021-June 30, 2022)
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Adopted 
FY2019-20

Adopted 
FY2020-21

Adopted 
FY2021-2022

Industrial Discharge Permit Application:
Class 1: $550.00 $550.00 $575.00
Class 2: $275.00 $275.00 $300.00
Class 3: $55.00 $55.00 $75.00

$115.00 $115.00 $125.00
$135.00 $135.00 $150.00 

$205.00 $205.00 $225.00

$60.00 $60.00 $75.00

Adopted 
FY2019-20

Adopted 
FY2020-21

Adopted 
FY2021-2022

Connection Fee for Hanover Sewer System – Includes Basic 
Fee of $200.00 to Cover one Inspection and a Recapture Fee 
rate assessed on GPD (Gallons per Day as determined below)

$200.00 + 
$4.63/ gallon 

of GPD 

$200.00 + 
$4.76/ gallon 

of GPD 

$200.00 + 
$4.81/ gallon 

of GPD 

Sewer Connection Tie-In Fee $1,525.00 $1,525.00 $1,550.00

Sewer Connection Fees

Septage - Tipping Fee for Non-Residents (fee is per 1,000 gallons)
Septage - Tipping Fee for Non-Residents from Towns who have 
banned Land Application of Sludge (fee is per 1,000 gallons)

Holding Tank with BOD/TSS < 400 mg/l.  > 400 mg/l will be 
considered Septage

Industrial Discharge Permit and Septage Disposal

Septage - Tipping Fee for Residents (fee is per 1,000 gallons)

Town of Hanover Schedule of Rates and Fees for FY2022 (July 1, 2021-June 30, 2022)
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GPD Units Category
Apartments: Studio (one bedroom) 225 A

Apartments: Per Bedroom 150 bedroom A
Athletic Facilities including Gyms and Stadiums: Participant 15 person A
Athletic Facilities including Gyms and Stadiums: Classroom 15 seat A
Athletic Facilities including Gyms and Stadiums: Spectator 3 seat A

Bar / Lounge 20 seat B
Bed & Breakfast 60 bedroom B

Camps: Campground w/comfort station 25 site A
Camps: Recreation Trailers 90 site A
Camps: Construction Sites 50 site A

Camps: Day Camp - no meals 15 site A
Camps: Resort Camp (night & day) limited plumbing 50 person A

Camps: Dining Facility only 25 person B
Catering & Dining Facilities 12 patron B

Church: Sanctuary 5 seat A
Country Club: Dining Room 10 seat B

Country Club: Snack Bar 10 seat B
Country Club: Locker and Showers 20 locker A

Dentists: Chair 200 each A
Dentists: Staff 35

 
FY2021- A

Doctor's Office: Patient 10 each A
Doctor's Office: Staff 35 employee A

Dog Kennels 50 kennel B
Dwellings: (two bedroom minimum) 150 bedroom A

Dwellings: Rooming House with meals 60 bedroom B
Dwellings: Rooming House without meals 40 bedroom A

Factories (excl industrial waste): Light industry w/o cafeteria or showers 20 employee A
Factories (excl industrial waste): Light industry with cafeteria no showers 25 employee B

Factories (excl industrial waste): Light industry with cafeteria and showers 35 employee B
Factories (excl industrial waste): Warehouse 35 employee A

Factories (excl industrial waste): Assembly 20 employee A
B

Fraternities & Sororities 150 bed B
Hairdressers: Chair 150 each A
Hairdressers: Staff 35 employee A

Hospital: Bed 250 bed B
Outpatient surgery: Bed 200 bed

 
FY2021-

Hotel & Motel: single bed* 100 bed A
Hotel & Motel: double bed* 200 bed A

*with food services category B
Laundromats, coin operated 500 machine B

B

The Recapture Fee will be determined by multiplying the peak day flow in gallons by the GPD (gallons per day) rate 
presented below. The following are flows which shall be used to determine the peak day flow from a sewer connection:

Recapture Fee Table

Floor Drain NOT ALLOWED

General Description of Use

Factories (excl industrial waste): Research Facilities to be determined

Maintenance Facility to be determined

Town of Hanover Schedule of Rates and Fees for FY2022 (July 1, 2021-June 30, 2022)
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GPD Units Category

The Recapture Fee will be determined by multiplying the peak day flow in gallons by the GPD (gallons per day) rate 
presented below. The following are flows which shall be used to determine the peak day flow from a sewer connection:

General Description of Use
Nursing Homes & Assisted Living Facilities 125 bed B

Office Building: without cafeteria 15 employee A
Office Building: with cafeteria 20 employee B

Office Building: Unspecified Office Space 15 100 SF A
Picnic Parks: Bathroom only 5 person

 
FY2021-

Picnic Parks: Bath house, showers and toilets 10 person A
Restaurant or Cafeteria: Eat-in with bathroom and kitchen waste 40 seat B

Restaurant or Cafeteria: Eat-in paper service, plus toilet and kitchen waste 20 seat B
Restaurant or Cafeteria: Kitchen waste only 3 seat B

Restaurant or Cafeteria: Seasonal Outdoor seating 20 seat B
Bars and lounges 20 seat B
Bars and lounges 35 employee A
Function Rooms 12 seat B

Schools:
Boarding 100 bed B

Day Care & Nursery 15 person A
Day, without gym, cafeteria or showers 15 person A

Day, without gym, showers with cafeteria 20 person B
Day, with gyms, showers and cafeteria 35 person B

Post Secondary School / Classroom 15 seat A
Post Secondary School / Dormitory 85 bed A

Post Secondary School / Dormitory with Cafeteria 125 bed B

Service Stations 10 vehicle B
Shopping Centers/Grocery/Convenience stores: Large Dry Goods 5 100 SF A

opping Centers/Grocery/Convenience stores: With meat dept. w/o garbage grinder 11 100 SF B
Shopping Centers/Grocery/Convenience stores: with deli 3 meal B

Small Dry Goods 100 each A
With deli 3 meal B

Swimming Pools 1000 800 SF A
Tennis Courts 250 per court A

Theatres 5 seat A
Workers:  Construction bathroom only 5 employee A

Shopping Centers/Grocery/Convenience stores: With meat dept. with garbage grinder NOT ALLOWED

Discharges of Fats Oil and Grease (F.O.G.) above 250 mg/L shall be assessed any line flushing charges.  Any 
blockages or Sanitary Sewer Overflow’s (SSO) attributed to F.O.G. shall warrant the discharger to be charged for 
all cleanup and administrative costs as well as an impact fee of $500.00, with disconnection of service after 2 
occurrences.

Uses not listed will be determined from previous metered usage corrected for strength and a multiplied by a peaking 
factor of 2 and shall be approved by the Director of Public Works.
Category C includes all facilities with BOD and/or TSS > 400 mg/l and All Food Preparation Establishments 
without Approved Automated Grease Removal Systems.
Food grinding is prohibited – period – if discovered, a notice to cease the activity within 30 days, or penalties of 
$150.00/day shall be instituted.  A reoccurrence will be charged $500.00, and then disconnection of service.
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2021 In-house Cleaning and Televising 

Maps 
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2021 Slip-Lining Maps/Table  























 

 

Appendix I 

 

2022 Proposed Slip-Lining Maps/Table  















 

 

Appendix J 

 

2022 Proposed Work-List, Televising/Cleaning  



Water projects/jobs Sewer projects/jobs other projects
Hydrants to replace SMH frame and cover Sand Hill #460 satelite sander 
       hydrant # 225 Hemlock Repair invert @ Dresden #835 clean out brine tank.
                        #119 Downing ? R.O.W repair Mink Brook benches out
                        #080 Hitchcock lane Clean and switch syphons sweep sidewalks
                        # 262  Gibson repair/replace SMH Leb. St # 456
                        #215 Kingsford CC flushing/ general flushing
Hydrant risers: GIS with Gary
Bacchus Circle 2001 5 1/4  1foot repair/replace SMH @ Occum Ridge #317
Heanage 1965 4 1/4"   1foot SMH cleaning ( 4-6 weeks)
Spencer 1974  4 1/2"  1foot sliplining
Balch Hill Lane 1981 4  1/2"  1foot prep for paving. Stevens Rd
Haskins/ Wheelock SMH inventory
Plug draining hydrants clean drainage and ditches on Upper Mink Brook
Spring hydrant flushing New SMH Lebanon St. ( in front of Hanover Park)
Cleanup water break @ Verona raise SMH @ PS 3 ( in field near fence) #838
Reservoir #3 cleanup/ cut trees and brush
GIS with Gary
valve exercising ( 6 weeks)
paint hydrants
prep for paving ??
check curbs and services on Leb St and Wheelock
Shut off bleed @ Hollenbeck
repair hydrant @ Hollenbeck
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